Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 2006

Union Government (Civ:ul)
Transaction Audit Observations
No. 2 of 2007







Comptroller

" for the yea

P

port of &jﬁ@f |
and Auditor G
of india

r ended March 2006

 Union Government (Civib)
%ansa@m@r Audit @bgema@@mg

2007







‘ Paragraph | Page
"Preface h B
AOVerview: » vii

o Chapter I - Ministry of Agriculture |
‘Unfruitful expenditure o ' 1.1 1-2

Chapter I - Mnmstryf'oﬁ' Communication and andrmation Technology

Department of Post

Organisational set up and financial management

2.1

36

Excess expenditure on power consumption

61

Non-deduction of Income Tax at source 22 6-8
Short realieation_ef postage charges o 23 -89
-Ii_regular payment of interest on Kisan Vikas Patra 24 10-11
Irregular payment of interest -25 11-12
Irregular payment of interest and commission 26 12-13
fDepartment of Telecommunications| ’
Background =~ o 27 14
| Overpayment of pensmnary benefits 28 15-16
Non-recovery of interest on delayed payment of 29 .16-17
pension contribution _ L
Short realisation of pension contribution 2.10 1718 |
;Department of Infﬁmiation Technoﬁiogy
|'Non transfer of technology 2,11 18-19
- Chapter I - Mmlstry of Compamy Affairs L
Retention of pubhc funds outside Govemment accounts |* 3.1 20-21
, _ Chapter iv- anstry of Culture _
| Lack of control leading to overpayment _ 4.1 22-23
Injudicious actlon leading to wasteful expendlture . 4.2 23-25
‘ . Chapter V - Mlmstry of Earth Scnences |
Wasteful expenditure 51 26-27
'Chapter VI - Ministry of Environment and Forest N
28-29




Paragraph | Page
Chapter VII — Ministry of External Affairs
Non-adherence to norms for purchase, hiring, repair 7.1 30-34
and maintenance of buildings and residential
accommodation
Unauthorised expenditure on engagement of 1.2 34-35
contingency paid staff
Unauthorised expenditure on purchase of stationery h3 35-36
Non recovery of inadmissible items under Children 74 36-37
Education Allowance
Irregular expenditure on cellular phones 13 37-38
Unrealised VAT refunds 7.6 38-39
Irregular payment of Composite Transfer Grant hed 39-4
Deficient internal control mechanism 7.8 41-42
Recovery at the instance of audit 7.9 42-43
Irregular expenditure 7.10 43-44
Chapter VIII - Ministry of Finance
Incorrect issue of Relief Bond-2002 in excess of 8.1 48-49
prescribed limit
Premature release of funds resulting in their non 8.2 49-50
utilisation
Chapter IX — Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Deficient internal control resulting in wasteful 9.1 51-53
expenditure
Short recovery of rent 9.2 53-54
Unfruitful expenditure 93 54-55
Chapter X — Ministry of Home Affairs
Irregular attachment of Indo Tibetan Border Police 10.1 56-57
Personnel
Irregular attachment of vehicles 10.2 57-58
Chapter XI — Ministry of Human Resource Development
Inadequate monitoring leading to idling of funds/non- 11.1 59-61
recovery of unspent grant
Excess release of grant 11.2 61-63
Lack of monitoring leading to idling of funds 11.3 63




" | Paragraph |

Page

::Chapter XII - Mnms&n'y of Mines and Minerals
Avoidable expendlture towards payment of rent - 1o 'ﬂ 6465
Non recovery of outstanding dues | ' 122 C] 65-66
‘ :Chaptef*-X‘-IH - Mimstry of Sclence and Technology _
Non recovery of Service Tax 131 | 67-68

Chapter XIV — Ministry of Shi

ipping, Road Tn'ansport and. Hnghways

various n}lmsmes/depar_trnen
as of October 2006

s up to the year ended March 1995

Revenue loss due to:delay in levy-offollfee. 141 - 69-
- | Undue benefit of Rs. 1.00 crore to H[mdustan Shipyard 142 | 70
| Ltd. (HSL) , L | _
‘Chapter XV |- Ministry of Tourism ,
Excess release of grants-in-aid 151 72-73
Injudicious Release of Funds | . 152 73-74
Chapter XVI - Mh%aistw of Urban:Development
Unfruitful Expenditure 161 | 7576 |«
Extra liability due to non recovery of sales taxon - 16.2 76
materials issued to. contractors 1
| »f_ChapterXVH=-‘fUni0n Ten’ﬁmries'
Andaman am'i'Nicobar Administration
Directorate of Shipping Services |
'Unfruitful expenditure on construction of two o 17.1 77-78
passenger vessels : ' -
Non recovery of outstanding dues 172 78-719 -
- Chapter XVIII - General '
Follow.up on Audit'Reports — Summarised Position . 18.1 80-81 -
Departmentally -Managed ‘Govcmnﬁent:Undertakingsn 18.2 81-82
Position of Proforma Accounts -
Losses and irrecoverable. dues. written off/waived | 18.3 - 82
Response of the mesmes/departmlents to-draft ' 184 83:84
paragraphs ' '
Appezmdnces
1 | Summarised posmon of the IActl(m Taken Notes- awaJted from. 85



: Pamgmph

E?age

4 H Sumimarised position of the Act10n Taken Notes awaited from |~ 86-90
e "vanous mnusmes/departmems up to the year ended March 2004
|. 1 | as of December 2006 - - : ,
. I][][ Summansed financial results of Departmentally Managed - [9;1—794' L
L Govemment Undertakings - - v L
: ][V | Statement of losses and mecoverable dues wntten off/walved 95
*. | during 2005-2006 3 , . S
V Response of the numstnes/departments to draft paragraphs 96 .

iv




" This Report for the year énded March 2006 has been prepared for subnnss1on
to. the President under Article 151 of the Constltutlon

The audit observations. on Fmance Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of
the Union Government.for the financial year 2005-06 have been included in
-, v.,_;?:Report No. 1 of 2007. This Report includes. matters arising from test audit of

- .Athe transactions of Civil Mlmstnes including the Department of Posts and .
Telecommumcatlons and Scientific Departments L '

' The cases mentioned in this Reporlt are among those, Wthh came to notlce in
“the course of audit during 2005-06. For the 'sake-of completeness, matters
‘which relate to earlier years but not covered in the previous Reports are also
included. Similarly, results of audit of transactions subsequent to April 2006

m a few cases have also been menttoned wherever available and relevant.




£




Report No. 2 of 2007

This Audit Report contains observations emerging out of the transaction audit in the
Civil Ministries including the Department of Posts, Department of
Telecommunications, Scientific Departments and their field offices. The audit
observations on the accounts of the Union Government (excluding Railways) are
incorporated in Report No. | of 2007.

Ministry of Agriculture
Unfruitful expenditure

Due to lack of effective system of documentation and follow up of the research
findings in National Institute of Research on Jute and Allied Fibre Technology,
Kolkata, the technology on development of yarn and a machine developed after
incurring an expenditure of Rs.21.08 lakh remained unpatented and was not
commercialised even after more than five years of development.

Paragraph No.l.1
Ministry of Communication and Information Technology
Non-deduction of Income Tax at source

Non-observation of the statutory provisions of Finance Act by the Postmasters under
Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Rajasthan
Postal Circles led to non-deduction of income tax at source amounting to Rs. 9.21
crore on payments of interest under the Senior Citizens Savings Scheme.

Paragraph No.2.2
Short realisation of postage charges

Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, City Division, Ahmedabad under the Gujarat
Postal Circle and Chief Postmaster General, Maharashtra Postal Circle authorised
concessional tariffs to ineligible publications resulting in short realisation of postage
charges of Rs. 3.23 crore.

Paragraph No.2.3
Irregular payment of interest on Kisan Vikas Patras

Issue of Kisan Vikas Patras worth Rs. 1.05 crore by the Postmaster, Gulbarga Head
Post Office under Karnataka Circle in contravention of rules resulted in irregular
payment of interest of Rs. 1.05 crore.

Paragraph No.2.4

vii



Report No. 2 of 2007

Overpayment of pensionary benefits

Controllers of Communication Accounts, Chennai and Hyderabad circles irregularly
allowed weightage in the qualifying service to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
officials who had retired voluntarily and this resulted in overpayment of pensionary
benefits of Rs. 1.01 crore.

Paragraph No.2.8
Department of Information Technology
Non-transfer of technology

An expenditure of Rs. 60 lakh including Government grant of Rs. 25 lakh incurred
on the development of a technology for Ferrite Radio Frequency Absorber Tiles did
not yield the desired benefits as the technology was not transferred for commercial
exploitation.

Paragraph No.2.11
Ministry of Company Affairs
Retention of public funds outside government accounts

Failure of the Official Liquidators of Delhi, Kolkata, Mumbai, Bangalore, Allahabad
and Jaipur to credit to the government account fees realised from the liquidated
companies, resulted in keeping Rs.6.13 crore of government money outside
government account for 1 month to 5 years and consequential loss of interest of
Rs. 66.53 lakh at the average borrowing rate of the Union Government.

Paragraph No.3.1
Ministry of Culture
National Museum
Lack of control leading to overpayment

National Museum failed to enter into specific agreements with the Fine Art Handling
Agent (FAHA) for transporting art objects to the places of exhibition and back. Bills
raised by FAHA were also not properly verified resulting in overpayment of
Rs. 50.48 lakh to FAHA which the Museum attributed to collusion between its
officials and the Handling Agent.

Paragraph No.4.1

viii



Report No. 2 of 2007

Injudicious action leading to wasteful expenditure

Injudicious action of the National Museum (NM) in placing, without the approval of
the Ministry, a work order for fabrication of wooden boxes for an exhibition
proposed to be held in Brazil in March 2005 even before signing of the
Memorandum of Understanding and in transporting art objects in June 2003 from the
Assam State Museum for display in the proposed Assam Gallery of the NM which
was ultimately not set up, resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 33.45 lakh.

Paragraph No.4.2
Ministry of External Affairs

Non-adherence to norms for purchase, hiring, repair and maintenance of
buildings and residential accommodation

Disregard of the existing instructions and norms by the Ministry/Missions for
purchase, hiring, repair and maintenance of properties abroad resulted in irregular
expenditure of Rs. 6.85 crore.

Paragraph 7.1
Unauthorised expenditure on engagement of contingency paid staff

The Missions and Posts abroad continued to employ staff paid from contingencies
and local staff in disregard of the rules and instructions of the Ministry governing the
employment of locally recruited staff resulting in unauthorised expenditure of
Rs. 4.67 crore.

Paragraph 7.2
Unauthorised expenditure on purchase of stationery

Violation of the limits placed on delegated powers by 17 Missions resulted in
unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 1.57 crore on purchase of stationery.

Paragraph 7.3

Unrealised VAT refunds

Inadequate monitoring and pursuance of claims for VAT refunds in five Missions/
Posts led to Rs. 0.97 crore remaining unrealised.

Paragraph 7.6




Report No. 2 of 2007

Deficient internal control mechanism

In two cases noticed in Audit, the Ministry released excess assistance of Rs. 6.57
crore to the Royal Government of Bhutan for a power project, and made double
remittance of Rs. 90.98 crore to the Indian Mission at Thimpu. These instances
indicated deficient internal controls in the Ministry.

Paragraph 7.8

Ministry of Finance
Department of Economic Affairs
Premature release of funds resulting in their non-utilisation

The Ministry released Rs. 100 crore to National Bank for Agriculture and Rural
Development (NABARD) in March 2003 urder the scheme “revitalisation of co-
operative credit structure” in anticipation of the passage of Banking Regulation
(Amendment) Bill in the Parliament. The scheme could not take off since the Bill
was not passed, which led to the funds remaining unutilised for three years resulting
in loss of interest of Rs. 25.30 crore.

Paragraph 8.2
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
Department of Health
Deficient internal control resulting in wasteful expenditure

Failure of the Ministry to monitor the procurement of mosquito nets by the Hospital
Services Consultancy Corporation (India) Limited under the Malaria Eradication
Programme resulted in purchase of sub-standard nets. Consequently, expenditure of
Rs. 2.54 crore incurred on this account so far has been wasteful. Additionally,
Rs. 1.83 crore has remained blocked with HSCC for five years resulting in loss of
interest of Rs. 89.69 lakh computed at the borrowing rate of the Union Government.
Further, expenditure of Rs. 51.68 lakh has been incurred upto November 2005 and
recurring monthly expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh continues on payment of rent of the
godown where the sub-standard nets are stored. No action was taken against the
officials responsible for procurement of substandard mosquito nets.

Paragraph 9.1




Report No. 2 of 2007

Ministry of Home Affairs
Indo Tibetan Border Police
Irregular attachment of Indo Tibetan Border Police Personnel

The Director General, Indo-Tibetan Border Police irregularly attached a large
number of officials withdrawn from various field formations/units and deployed
them in the Directorate in excess of the sanctioned strength and in disregard of
instructions of the Ministry of Home Affairs in this respect. The expenditure on pay
and allowances of the attached staff over and above the sanctioned strength for the
period 2003-2004 to 2004-2005 alone was Rs. 5.19 crore.

Paragraph 10.1
Border Security Force
Irregular attachment of vehicles

The Director General, Border Security Force (BSF), in violation of scales laid down
by the Ministry of Home Affairs, withdrew 158 vehicles from various field
formations/units and deployed them at the BSF Headquarters in addition to its 100
authorised vehicles. The expenditure of Rs. 1.76 crore on petrol, oil and lubricants
(POL) and repair and maintenance of these attached vehicles for the period 2004 to
2006 was thus irregular. The action also affected operational effectiveness of the
field units.

Paragraph 10.2
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Elementary Education and Literacy
Inadequate monitoring leading to idling of funds/non-recovery of unspent grant

Failure of the Ministry in monitoring utilisation of grants released to the Government
of Maharashtra for establishing/upgrading District Institutes of Education Training
resulted in idling of Rs. 4.84 crore for nine years. Further, it also failed to recover
unspent grant of Rs.20.41 lakh being retained by the Zilla Saksharta Samiti,
Karimganj, Assam for periods ranging from two to four years.

Paragraph 11.1
Excess release of grant

Inadequate scrutiny by the Ministry resulted in excess release of grant of Rs. 0.62
crore to the Government of Karnataka under ‘Improvement in Science Education in
Schools’ scheme. Moreover, an amount of Rs. 2.01 crore remained to be recovered

Xi



Report No. 2 of 2007

towards unutilised portion of grant. On being pointed out in audit the Ministry
recovered Rs. 0.91 crore and Rs. 1.72 crore was yet to be recovered.

Paragraph 11.2
Lack of monitoring leading to idling of funds

Failure of the Ministry to monitor and recover unspent grant of Rs. 3.94 crore under
‘Improvement in Science Education in Schools’ released to Government of Gujarat
resulted in its idling for about four years.

Paragraph 11.3
Ministry of Mines and Minerals
Non-recovery of outstanding dues

Geological Survey of India, Nagpur failed to evolve a mechanism to recover
outstanding dues from client departments resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 75.74
lakh and consequential loss of interest of Rs. 24.81 lakh.

Paragraph 12.2
Ministry of Science and Technology
Council of Scientific & Industrial Research
Non- recovery of Service Tax

National Institute of Oceanography, Goa failed to recover Service Tax from the
clients in respect of the sponsored projects which resulted in loss of Rs. 82.70 lakh as
it had to make the payment to the tax authorities from its own funds.

Paragraph 13.1
Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways
Revenue loss due to delay in levy of toll fee

The Ministry’s failure to specify the time limit within which the notifications for
levy of toll fees should be issued after the completion of national highways sections

and bridges resulted in delay in issue of notification causing revenue loss of
Rs. 85.90 crore.

Paragraph No.14.1
Undue benefit of Rs. 1.00 crore to Hindustan Shipyards Ltd (HSL)

The Ministry released subsidy based on the foreign exchange rates prevailing on the
due dates of stage payment indicated in the agreement instead of calculating the
same at the rate prevailing on the date of actual payment, in contravention of its own

Xii



Report No. 2 of 2007

guidelines. The US$/ Rupees foreign exchange rates on the dates of actual payments
were generally lower than the rates on the due dates, which resulted in undue benefit
of Rs. 1.00 crore to HSL.

Paragraph No.14.2
Ministry of Tourism
Excess release of grants-in-aid

The Ministry sanctioned Rs. 5 crore under the scheme of Development of Tourist
Centres where Central Financial Assistance (CFA) could have been only upto Rs. 2
crore and released Rs. 2.39 crore in excess to the Government of Andhra Pradesh,
which was neither recovered nor adjusted.

Paragraph No.15.1
Injudicious Release of Funds

Injudicious release of funds by the Ministry of Tourism without ascertaining the
availability of land for the project “Yamuna River Front- Development of Great
Green Tourist complex, Delhi” resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 31.31 lakh.

Paragraph No.15.2
Ministry of Urban Development

Extra liability due to non-recovery of Sales Tax on materials issued to
contractors

Non-recovery of Sales Tax on departmental materials issued to contractors by three
Divisions in Kerala State for execution of works resulted in extra liability of Rs 3.29
crore to the department.

Paragraph No.16.2

Xiii



] [y ! N
WO LLEG TR): T
: % '1“""';‘,““" ‘ ‘ fo .

k) g

i
:'ETL-T-
o

-

=

Ry o

g
At
! “.:I,

M!iﬂll!ﬂ‘f I
e T
i

-



. standardlsauon

Report No. 2 of 2007

‘| Due to-lack. of: eﬁ'ectnve system for decumentation. an(l ﬁ'ollow up of the
Fesearch: findings: in: National: 'lnsmrmte of Research om Jute and Allied
Fibre: Technology; Kelkata,: &he lechnolegy and’ machine developed: for
- manufacture: of ratine: yarm: aftter incurring  an: expenditure: of Rs..21.08
Jakh:remained: unpatemed and\was not: commercialised: ‘evem:after: more
| thanfive: years ‘of develogmemo :

' National!-Institute: of Research on; Jute: and’ Allled ]Flbre Technology
(NIRJAFI‘ );- Kolkata a:.unit; of! Indian: Councnl of Agmcultural Research
(ICAR): undertook a- pro_uect titled: “Development of jute lbased ratine yarn, a
~ fancy. yarn, for-making heavier. type of upholstery and: funushmg fabrics” in
April 1996 at.a:cost:of:Rs. 10. 86‘]1&kh for a.period of four years. The prOJecl
-was -successfully. completed: in: March:2000: after. developing: the-ratine -yarn.
On; the. recommendations of: the' Research' Advisory' Committee. (RAC),
NIRJAFT undertook: another pro_yect titled - “Development of 10-spindle Jute
based’ ratine- yarn: machiine” in: Aprll 2000 for a period of one year. The
objective of the second project-was to desngn, develop :and fabricate a machine.
for manufacturing jute based: ratme yarn in-large-scale and-also commercialise '
it: The project was declared; complete in. September 2001 after: developing a
~ 10-spindlé machine withi- an expenditure of Rs. 10.22 lakh. As per the
- completion:report of the project, the standardisation of process variables for

.preparation of jute based '_fahcy‘yarm ‘on the 'developed ‘machine was required to o
be taken up. In the meantime, NIRJAFT in January 2002 initiated the process
for filing of patent-on the teclmology developed and ‘undertook the work of its

i :

Audit examination: disclosed. that: the patenting ' and standardnzahon had not
"been: done even as of October 2006. The. process of patenting and
standardization did:not progress after November-2002 after the death of the
concerned project investigator. ']I'he attempts of NIRJAFT towards patenting
- and ‘standardisation of the teclmology developed for: commercialisation-did not

succeed:as it failed to trace:the documents maintained by the deceased projéct
' investigator. Thus; the technology developed at:a cost'of:Rs. 21.08 1akh could
not be ;patented-and commercnallsed '

This lapse. _mdncates absence oﬁf an effective lnsﬁmtional ‘mechanism for

documentation and follow-up of.the research projects.in NIRJAFT. These




- Report No.2of 2007

Research papers and documents are the intellectual propemes of the Institute

. and should be avm]lahle for consultanon and review as and when reqmredl by . ',

the scientists workrng under ]ICAR/nronrtonng agency.

the deceased pro]ect 1nvesngator but further correspondence rn thls regardl was

.. not traceable. ICAR further stated that an effecnve system exists at the

institute for fol]low—np of the research ﬁndrngs through rechnology rransfer:

drvnsron Re]p]ly of ]ICAR is not’ tenable as_ the techno]logy dleve]loped in

Seprernber 2001 was not fol]lowedl up for ]patennng and commercrahsanon as

of 2006 simply because the project 1nvestrgator passed away.,

Thus due to’ defecnve system of docnmenranon and fol]low—n]p of the research .

ﬁndmgs the’ technology and the machines deve]lopedl for rnanufactnnng ratine

‘yarn at the total cost of Rs. 21.08 ]lakh on the project remmned nnpatenred and

con]ld not be cornmercrahsedl even aﬁer ﬁve years

T




*Scherne S

S . - - Repo_rt.No'.Zof200z7

‘msured and value payable articles, money"'-ff. »

S ""_‘_'.'DoP also dlscharges certam agency functrons on behalf of other ministries and -
o departments namely Postal Savmgs Bank, other small savmgs schemes Postat_i- :
- L1fe Insurance, Pubhc Provident Fund Scheme, National Sav1ngs Certlﬁcate,.
~ collection of customs ‘duty on- articles sent: ‘by 'post from abroad bookmg,f L

—"transmlssmn and dehvery of telegrams; disbursement - of pensron to. nuhtary .
' '-.,and ra11way pensroners d1sbursement of farmly pens1on to families of coal

mine employees and 1ndustnes covered by the. Employees Provrdent Fund V

The management of the department vests with the Postal Services Board. The :

" Board, headed by a Chaererson has three Members holdlng the portfohos of .
. Operations,  Infrastructure ~ and- Flnanc1a1 Services and ‘Personnel. The |

Chairperson is also the Secretary to the Government of India in DoP. The
Board d1rects and supervises the. management of. postal services throughout the
country “with - the assistance of Deputy Directors General in the Directorate -

General of Posts. A Business. De'velopment D1rectorate (BDD) was. set up in

'DoP 'in 1996 to ensure focused management of va]lue added services viz.,

Speed Post Speed Post Passport Service, Business Post, Express Parcel Post, B

g Medra Post, Meghdoot Post card 1 Greetmg Post Data Post ]E Bill Post and E-
- Post. C - |

The depan:ment has 22 Postal Crrcles whlch are’ dlvrded mto 37 Reglona]l
‘offices, .controlling 441 Postal Divisions and 69 Railway Mail Service
~ Divisions.  There is also a-Base circle to cater to the postal communication
' needs of the Armed Forces. The staff" strength of the department as on 31 :




Report No. 2 of 2007

.;.,.

March 2006 was s 5 20 lakh with 2. 34 lakh. departmental employees and 2. 86
Jakh extra departmental employees.-

The pro_uected traffic. for unregistered mail was calculated by the department
on the basis of assessed traffic for the last two' years: The assessed traffic was
based on the revenue earned. According to mformatlon furmshed by the -

Department the volume: of traffic projected: and assessed. durmg the years
v 2003-2006 in respect of tradltlonal services such as sale of post cards, lettelr

' cards (mland) money orders insurance etc. is'in the table below

z{ (A) Unreglstemd manE SR
i (Numbers in lakh)
~SL% Ttem 2003-04 | . e 2004-2005 2005-2006 -
Ne. ! : ! Projected” | Assessed*'| Projected | Assessed™ | Projected | Assessed*
1i| Post cards 2551.11 |, 2706.81° 2989.32 | 2451.07 2574.96 1991.54
2| Printed Post cards |- _ 46849 |, 816,08 | 901.26. | 830.04 | 871.99. | 879.19
3.| Letter:cards 3274.69 2809.93-.| 310320 | 261035 . 274231 2333.79
). ek S B e _
4.| Newspapers- - C . ] 1 -
; Single - 592507 811.83 896.56 860.86 904.37 968.68
i Bundle 359.16. 82.84 9149 150.82. 15844 | - 162.81
" 5)[ Parcels 534.10 409.92 "452.70 408.75 42941 "397.08
6. Letters 4869.23 372097 - | 410933 | 7678.81 8066.95 7100.01
7.f Book packets 669.17 74750 | 82552 '_753.82' - 79192 875.17
8/] Printed books 253.85 175.76 - 194.10: 353.02 370.86 469.27
9.| Otherperiodicals | ~260.41 -199.95 220.82 269.27 | . 282.88 37237
10 Acknowledgement |. 311.48 "~ 637.45 763.98 - 741.07: 77853 |- 716.83
J; ¥  Based on revenueé collection- ' '
‘ ~ (B) Registered mail and others )
. ] ~ (Numbers in lakh)
SL| ] ‘ B
N«)‘l Htem . . 2003-2004, 2004-2005 o . 2005-2006
1% L(ﬁgz)y.orde’s' 116501 | 113655 | 110045 | 122291 | 1197.13 | 122931
12| Insurance 97.12 95.59 105.57 - 90.86 9545 86.65
" 13] Value payable : ] ’ '
E Jetters and parcels | - 189.87 10043 110.91 93.72 98.46 80.44
14} Registered letters ann gy g, |+ ; 1 1
- | and parcels 2233.00 1923.61 2124.38'.v , 1900.84 _-‘19.96.92 1844.32




Report No. 2 0f 2007 - . . -

The four major revenue earning groups of services viz., sale of stamps,
commission on MOs/IPOs, postage in cash and other receipts generated a

- revenue of Rs. 5023.49 crore during the year 2005-06 after adjusting the loss

" of Rs. 43.97 crore from other|postal administration and registered an increase

of 13.3 per cent over the pre‘vious year. Source-wise share of postal revenue

for the year 2004-05 and 2005‘-06 is shown in the table below:

(Rupees in crore) .

(B) Revenue expenditure

{
, | _ Percentage
Name of the Service | 2004-05 2005-06 increase/ decrease
over previous year
Sale of stamps - 798.66 . 758.56 50
Postage in cash L1 1297.11 1469.99 13.3
Commission on MOs/IPOs 12216.84 2696.38 21.6
Other receipts ' 12475 1|0 14253 14.3
Net receipts from other postal -5.51 -43.97 698
administrations | _ : :
Gross Revenue | 443185 5023.49 13.35
|

The revenue expenditure during 2005-06 was Rs. 6429.15 crore which showed
an increase of 7.8 per cent over the preceding year. The revenue expenditure

on pay and allowances, conveyance of mails, printing of stamps, post cards

and stationary during 2004-05

and 2005-06 is shown in the table below:
R[ev_enue expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

_ Percentage
. ‘ increase/
Category 4 2004-05 2005-06 decrease over
. previous year
(a) Pay and allowances, contingencies, 4390.40 -4712.71 7.3
interim relief, etc. ‘ ) o
(b) Pensionary charges 1208.03 1351.02 - 11.8
(c) Stamps, post cards etc. " 2135 16.43 --23.0
(d) Stationery and forms printing efc. 33.88 33.96- 0.2
(e) Conveyance of mails (payments to 123.64 126.31 22
railways and air mail carriers)
(® Other expenditure 187.24 188.72 0.8
Total 5964.54 6429.15 7.8




Report No. 2 of 2007

The net revenue budgetary support of Rs. 1209.88 crore was worked out by
deducting receipts of Rs. 5023.49 crore and recoveries of Rs. 195.78 crore
from the gross revenue expenditure of Rs. 6429.15 crore in 2005-06.The
deficit was mainly due to decrease in revenue receipt under sale of stamps and
increase in expenditure under the head pay and allowances and pensionary
charges. The Department’s net overall loss of Rs. 1209.88 crore on postal
services during 2005-2006 was lower by Rs. 171.96 crore (12.44 per cent) as'
compared to the net loss suffered during 2004-2005. The comparative position
of the net losses incurred by the Department on various postal services
including Speed Post during the period 2001-2006 was as under:

Net losses on postal services
1600 1
1400 -
1200 -
1000 -

2
aiLsi 136440 3522 138184

1209.88

800 -
600 4
400 -
200

(Rs in crare)

2001-2002 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06

Year

The net loss on po:tal services decreased by 12.44 per cent as compared to
2004-05 and by 14.28 per cent as compared to 2001-02.

22 Non-deduction of Income Tax at source

Non-observance of the statutory provisions of Finance Act by the
Postmasters under Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Rajasthan Postal Circles led to non-
deduction of income tax at source to the tune of Rs.9.21 crore on
payments of interest under the Senior Citizens Savings Scheme.

Senior Citizens Saving Scheme Rules, 2004 came into effect from August
2004 with the introduction of Senior Citizens Saving Scheme (SCSS). These
rules stipulated that an individual who had attained the age of 60 years or more
on the date of opening the account or who had attained the age of 55 years or
more but less than 60 years and who had retired under a voluntary retirement
scheme could open account under SCSS within three months from the date of
his/her retirement. The deposits made under these rules carried interest at the
rate of 9 per cent per annum from the date of deposit payable quarterly. It
further envisaged that the applicant, while applying for the scheme, had to
furnish his/her Permanent Account Number or a self declaration to the effect




| ' Report No. 2.0£2007 -

that h1s/her income. from all. sources mcludmg 1nterest income from. the
account to be opened vide:this. apphcatlon did not.exceed the: exemption limit.
Section 194 A of: the. Income Tax Act, 1962 specified that. tax. deduction at
source (TDS) was- recoverable from. the. income. by. way. of interest, if the
interest-exceeds:Rs. 5,000 in.a- fmlancml 'year. Further (DoP) issued instruction

: |
to.all field:offices.(January, 2004) that TDS. and! surcharge should be deducted

as per. the provisions. of. the: Fmance Act: without” waiting . for separate :
instructions from the Directorate. ‘

Ministry of Finance reiterated these-provisions in:March 2006 and June 2006
and stated that the facility of furnishing Form: 15-H under Income Tax Act,

1962 was available- only. to perscjns aged: 65 years or above and resident in

India, whereas declaration in Form 15-G could be furnished by a depositor of
less than 65 years' of age with: the additional condition that the aggregate
amount of interest credited/ paid or likely to be credited/ paid during the
financial year was not more than the maximum amount' which: was not
chargeable to tax. Mlmstry of Fnllance again in June 2006 clarified that TDS
would be apphcable from the very first day the SCSS was made operational.

Audit scrutiny- of the records of the Post Offices under Andhra Pradesh,

Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Kerala, Maldhya Pradesh, Orissa and: Rajasthan Postal
Circles during.June to October 2006 disclosed that TDS at.the prescribed rates
had not been deducted: from th!e interest. payments made’ under the SCSS

during the years 2004-05, 2005- 06 and 2006- 07 from those deposrtors who
had not furnished Form 15-H | |or 15-G and in whose cases the interest
exceeded Rs. 5000 in a. financial year Thrs resulted in non-deductron of
income tax and educatlonal cess at source amountmg to Rs. 9.21 crore in these -

post offices as detarl shown in the. table below:.. L ,
J : : (Rupees in crore)

Sl.No, - Name of the Circle' . - TDS recoverable
1 . Andhra Pradesh L 191
2. Chhattisgarh L 0.25
3.  Delhi | _ - 331
4 Kerala. L . 1.83
5 Madhya Pradesh ! : 0.54
6 " Orissa , 032
7 Rajasthan | 105
"rotal : ‘ 921

|
\
- .
Rs one lakh in case of male and Rs. 1.35 lakh in case of female tax payers -
|
|
I



Report No. 2 of 2007

On being pointedl ~out in audit:, the postmasters under .Andhra ,Pradesh,_
Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh,’ Orissa and Rajasthan Postal

. Crrcles replied that mcorne tax. and educational cess were not deducted due to. .

delay .in receipt. of instructions. regarding : TDS and further. action :-would- be

taken after venﬁcatron of- the caseés. The Deputy Dlrector General (Fmanclal__» :
' Servrces) (DoP) stated (October 2006) that there was 1o rnentlon of i income -
_ tax bemg deductedl at source on payment of mterest to the mvestors when the -

, scheme was launchedl and when the Mlmstry of . Frnance clanﬁed in June_'_.

o 2006 that TDS would be applicable from the very first day of the mtroductron -
- of SCSS; there was no mentron about collectmg TDS w1th the retrospectrve _
effect ‘ : :

‘The reply is not tenab]le as mstructrons were already 1ssued by DoP in January -
2004 to all field offices that TDS and surcharge should be deducted as per- the "

» provrsrons of the Finance Act without waltmg for any separate mstructrons- '
ﬁrom the Dlrectorate

To s'um up, Post offices failed to 'ébmply' with the' statutory proyisions of the

. “Finance Act and allowed interest to the deposrtors without: deductrng income .

tax and educatrona]l cess of Rs 9. 21 crore at: source o

The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in- August 2006 thelr reply was"

.awaited as of IDecember 2006

Senior Supérintendent of Post Offices, City Division, Ahmedabad under |
the Gujarat Postal Circle and Chief Postmaster General, Maharashira |

Postal Circle authorised concessional tariffs to ineligible publlcatmns, 1
resultmg in short rea]hsatnon of postage charges of Rs. 3.23 crore. :

The Indian Post- Office (IPO) Act 1898 stlpulated that"a pubhcatlon should- be SR
i deemed a newspaper subject to the condltlon that it had a bona fide list of =~ .
"subscribers. It was further - strpulated in IPO Rules, 1933 ‘that the newspaper -

sought to be reglstere_d should have at least 50.bona fide- subscribers, who had '

-paid their subscriptions-. All such registered newspapers would be entitled. to -
‘transmission at concessional tariffs during the. .currency of their registration. If

any newspaper falled to comply with any of the above specified conditions, it

should be. transmitted at the h1gher rates and under the conditions apphcable to
book packets contamrng penodlcals DoP issued a clanﬁcatlon in October. .
2002 that unpriced periodicals would be classified as book packets -and

'hransrnitted at the rates prescribed for ‘Book, pattern and sample packets’ with_f




Report No. 2 of 2007,

effect from 1 June 2002. These prov1s1ons were relterated by DoP m"_
December 2002 '

Audit scrutlny of the records of the Senior SupEn'ntendent of lsost Offices
(SSPO), Crty D1v1s1on Ahmedabiad under the Gujarat Postal Circle and Chief
Postmaster General Maharashtra C1rcle in December 2005 and January 2006 ,
respectlvely revealed that 65 newspapers in the Postal City Division,

Ahmedabad and 27 newspapers in the Mumbai - regron did not satlsfy the’

. condltlon of havmg bona fide subscnbers These newspapers, circulated free
- of cost to subscribers, were registered and transmltted at concessronal tariffs
<" instead of at the rates apphcable to.book packets containing periodicals (prior-
" to 1. June 2002) and at the. rates prescnbed for “Book, pattern and sample ,
* packets’ with effect from 1 June 2002. This resulted in short realization of

postage charges of Rs. 3.23 crore!in. respect of these newspapers for the penod-
January 2002 to September 2005. l

| ‘ .
On th1s bemg pomted out in audlt SSPO, C1ty D1v1s10n Ahmedabad ‘while
conﬁnmng the facts and figures, replied (June 2006) that out of 65 -

-pubhcatlons, the postal registration of 35 publications had been cancelled on 7

. September 2005, while that of the remammg 30 pubhcatlons was continued as
~they had' fixed their prices and fulﬁlled the -condition relating to bonafide -

_ subscribers. As regardsrecovery, SSPO stated that the instructions issued by

DoP in December 2002 had.beeln_held in abeyance vide further instructions -

issued in June 2003. The Chief Pjostmaster’ General, Maharashtra Postal Circle. -

replied (June 2006) that nothing specific regarding the cost of neWspaper had -

been mentioned in Section 9 of the' IPO Act'o"r Rule 30 of IPO Rules 1933.

" The reply was not tenable as the statutory provisions for registration ‘of -

newspapers were a]ready in existence in the IPO ‘Act, 1898 and the TPO Rules,
1933. The “instructions . issued| by “DoP in - December . 2002 were kept

- .temporanly in abeyance vide letter of June 2003 for seeking: clarification from. o
i the Mlmstry of law DoP after obtarmng the clanﬁcatlon from. the Ministry of -
Law had clanﬁed (December 2003) that a bonaﬁde subscnber was one who"~ )

' paid the face value printed on the newspaper and any pubhcatron indicating no -

. price and sent free to the pubhc could not avall of the pnvrlege under the - -

, Indian Post Office Act and Rules Desprte the above clanﬁcatlon issued by.
~ DoP in December 2003, the postlofﬁces contmued to grant concessronal tarrff '

" to ineligible publications till September -2005. :

l

_ ‘The matter was referred to the Mrmstry in June 2006; the1r reply was awalted
" as of December 2006. . S




Report No. 2 of 2007

Issue of Kisan Vikas Patras worth Rs. 1.05 crore by the Postmaster,
Gulbarga Head Post Office under Karnataka Circle in contravention of
rules resulted in irregular payment of interest of Rs. 1.05 crore.

Rules' stipulate that on or after 1 April 1995, Kisan Vikas Patras (KVPs)
could be purchased by an individual or by a trust registered under any law for
the time being in force. Unregistered trusts are not authorized to invest in
KVPs. These Rules envisage that the provisions of Post Office Savings
Certificate Rules, 1960 shall apply in relation to any matter for which no
provision has been made in the KVP Rules and post offices shall ensure that
any KVP purchased in contravention of these rules is encashed by the holder
as soon as the fact is discovered and no interest shall be paid on any such
holding.

Audit scrutiny of the records of the Postmaster, Gulbarga Head Post Office
under the Karnataka Postal Circle in November 2004 disclosed that the
Postmaster issued KVPs worth Rs. 1.05 crore in the names of unregistered
trusts, viz. the Vyasya Bank, the Bank of Maharashtra and the State Bank of
Mysore during 1995-1996 and 1996-1997 in contravention of rules.
Subsequently, these KVPs were discharged during 2001-02 and 2002-03 by
making payments of Rs. 2.10 crore, inclusive of interest. This resulted in
irregular payment of interest of Rs. 1.05 crore as detailed below:

(Rupees in crore)
Name of the investor Amount invested Irregular interest paid
Vysya Bank 0.50 0.50
Bank of Maharashtra 0.45 0.45
State Bank of Mysore 0.10 0.10
Total 1.05

On this being pointed out in audit, the Deputy Director General (Financial
Service), Department of Posts replied (August 2006) that as these trusts
belonged to scheduled banks, they could not be equated with any other trust
formed by private persons for whom registration under any law might be
warranted to ensure the genuineness of the purpose of the trusts.

The reply is not tenable as KVPs could be-purchased only by individuals and
registered trusts under the provisions of KVP Rules.

' Post Office Kisan Vikas Patras Rules, 1988

10



i ‘ Report No. 2 of 2007

The -above. pointed?towards' failure:of the-post‘dffice:to scrupulously examine
 the application of ‘rules to -ensure -that ‘K'VPs ‘were issued .to orily -eligible
investors. '

The matter .was. referred to.the’ Mnmstry in July 2006; their reply was awaited

as of‘Deceniber 2006.

“, v, = B o . - . ) " *
Failure of one ‘Head Post:Office under-the Karnataka Postal Circle, five
‘Head ‘Post ‘Offices, :one ?'Generé'aﬂ Post ‘Office under the Rajasthan Postal
‘Ciréle, two Head iPost ‘0 ffices: and :two : ‘General Post Offices -under -the
‘Orissa Postal Circle to -ensure :the prescrabed ‘monetary limit of

. -subscnp&ﬂon im respec& of ﬂne Public Provident :Fund : (PPE‘) Scheme
- zresulted fim® nm‘egular paymem @ﬁ‘ ‘interest:of Rs. 73,11 lakh.

:""'Depanmenml mles ‘prov1de thalt ‘an .individual - may subscnbe to 'the ]PPF
Scheme on:his/her own. béhalf or on:behalf of-a minor/minors of whom he/she
:is a: guardnan subject to.the- condmon that the deposits -in-all accounts:taken
' togcther -should :not exceed Rs 60,000 (Rs. 70,000 with -effect -from 15
November. 2002): dunng a‘year. Conmbutlons in excess of the:limit should-be
‘treated as :irregular subscnptnon -and should :be refunded to . the -subscriber
-without any interest. ]Dec]laralmons to the-effect:that-he/she is-not: mamtmmng
-any.other: PPF.-Account.and that he/she agrees to abide: by. the provnsnons of the
‘PPF ‘Scheme, 1968 and: amendments 1issued “thereto from -time ‘to time are
';requmred ‘to ‘be -obtained from the subscnber along with hns/her apphcamon

’form at the time of opening the aT:coum :

Audit scmtmy of -the :records o’f the Semor Postmaster, Mysore ‘Head .Post
‘Office under:the Karnataka: Postal Cu'cle in. January .2006 revedled. that HPO
‘had allowed one subscriber to open three PPF-accounts, one on:his:own behalf

~and ‘two con :behalf :of - his ?mimo} -daughters,  without obtaining ‘the necessary
declarations at ‘the .time .of :.opellr'nmg -of -the :accounts. ‘He had also accepted
Rs. 21.20 lakh. as deposits in exc'ess- of ﬂne}]pfescribedr]linm at the end of April
2005, -which resulted in-excess payment .of interest: of Rs.29:80 lakh. It was
further observed:that.excess- amounts were deposited-in all the three accounts

on the same day on 14 occasions’;but.the Senior.Postmaster failed to detect the
excess:de]'posits. :U]timatelly,.,thes'e accounts were transferred:to the State Bank

of India, Mysore duﬂng‘Septemb}Ier/OCtobef 2005.
’ |

. : | E ) } -
* Similarly, audit scrutiny of: the.rc;acords_ .of one General Post Office (GPO) and
~ five HPOs under the Rajasthan Postal Circle in April 2006 and two GPOs and

- two HPOs.under the Orissa Postal Circles during July- August 2006 revealed

11




! Réport No. 2 of 2007

f'tﬁat”ﬂiéy”hadac&:“éﬁted"zdeﬁosits"‘in excess of the pernrissib]le" limits in ‘140
accounts and credited an amount of Rs. 4331 lakh durmg the period 1997- 98
to 2005- 06 nregularly as mterest :

!

' . DoP.had 1ssued orders in May 2004 for- early detection of such cases and a]l.so

 instructed that stringent action should be taken against. erring postal -officials . '

who failed to detect such irregularities. In spite of this, these post offices failed
| to detect excess deposits and allowed interest ther_eon.to the tune of Rs. 73.11

: ,:On this lbenrg pomted out in audit, the Chref Postmaster General Kamataka
" Circle accepted. the. facts and figures and stated (June 2006) that thc case was‘
: bemg pursued for recovery of the amount of excess interest. The Postmasters
© under the Rajasthan ]Postal Circle replied that the excess rnterest paid would be’ _
recovered while the Postimasters under the Orissa Crrcle replred that the action
B wou]ld be -taken to recover/regularrse such cases. The recovery partrcu]lars
. were, however, awarted as of October 2006.

The matter was referred to the Mmlsmry in June 2006 therr reply was awarted' :
' l as of December 2006. :

-| Post Offices fn Keraﬂa, Maharashtm and Uttar Pradesh far}led to ensure
- the prescrrbed monetary ceiling in the accounts . opened. under the
‘| Monthly Income Scheme. This resulted in irregular paymerrt of mterest. .
and commission amounting to Rs 29.59 lakh. : :

' ]Departmental rules provrded that an rndrvrdual deposrtor mrght open rrrore _

_than one account under the Monthly Income Schere (MIS) sub_]ect to ‘the

' '; condition that deposrts in all accounts taken together should not exceed

'Rs. 2.04 lakh (Rs. 3. lakh from 1 February 2000) in a single account and
- Rs 408 lakh (Rs. 6 lakh from 1 February 2000) ina ]omt account :

' Rules further provrded that at the tlrne of mvestrnent in an- MIS Account, the -

l depositor should grve a declaratron to the effect that hrs/her deposrts in all the

. accounts taken together did not exceed the prescrrbed limit. ‘In the case of

" | _excess dleposrts made beyond the prescribed limit, the Head Postmaster should
refund the excess 1rregu1ar deposits without interest to the depositor. . The
: mterest paid, if any, on the excess deposrts should be deducted and '
r commission paid to the agents on the excess mvestments should be recovered.
However ‘in January 2002 the Ministry of Fmance decrded to refund to the

| deposrtors the excess deposits along with mterest at the Post Ofﬁce Savmgs




Reiibﬁ?‘zvo;‘z of 2007

Bank rate, from the date of" deposrt till’ the end of the month preceding the |

“month in:which the: subscriber wlas to withdraw the excess deposit from the
" MIS account. The Department of Posts commiunicated thlS decision to all '
c1rc1es in Apnl 2002 o . ‘

|

Mention was tnade in paragraphs 112 and 3.5 of the reports of the )
Comptroller and Aud1tor General of India, Union Govemment Transaction ,

" Audit Observations for the year iended 31 March. 2003 and 31 March 2005 :
' respectively, of ‘instances of 1rregular payment of interest’ on accounts opened -

'ous post ofﬁces under MIS 1n contravention of the rules a

“The Mlmstry, 1n therr ACthIl Taken Note submitted in December 2004
. :admitted that the pos

| staff falled to follow the ‘rules of - the scheme and stated
that all Heads of Circles had been directed in September 2004 to ensure that-
the officers entrusted with- inspection duties. of ‘post offices were also assigned

- .the work of initiating checks on. dccounts opened in the post offices, besides

ensurmg that the rules regarding all post office accounts were: available in the

: 'ofﬁce to avo1d recurrence of such nregulantles in future.

: ‘__Aud1t scrutmy of the records in ihe Kerala Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh
... Postal circles conducted during April 2004 to June 2006 revealed that 14 Head
_,_..,,..Post Offices (HPOs) . under the Kerala Postal C1rcle one HPO and two Sub

- Post Offices (SPOs) under the Mziharashtra Postal Circle and four HPOs and -

three SPOs under the Uttar Pradesh Circle paid interest on MIS deposits made
beyond the prescribed limit, at MIS rates mstead of at Savmgs Bank rates, _

~ besides- .paying commission. This|resulted in nregular payment of Rs.29.59

lakh. .- 5'-

-"_On thlS bemg pomted out by Aud1t the Postmaster, Kalyan C1ty HPO under
- the Maharashtra Circle, while acceptmg the audit contention, replied that an

- .amount of Rs. 1.68 lakh had been recovered and. the remalmng amount would

-be verified and recovered, whereas the postmasters under the Kerala and Uttar
_Pradesh cucles teplied that the interest and commiss1on paid in excess would

' be verified and recovered. These instances clearly indicated that DoP had not

been able to stop the uregular practices and the mechamsm for. momtormg
comphance of their. orders remamed weak.

The matter was referred to the Mimstry in August 2006; their reply was '

awaited | as of December 2006. .

13




'Rﬁboﬂ'No. 2 0f 2007 -

In 1948, Indiaihad:oﬁ]ly.();l, ‘million telephone ‘connections ‘with a telephone

density of about 0.02 per hund;edl population. ‘Since then, ‘the number of
telephone connections’has risen‘to :142.09 mi_lli(m_' with atelephone density of
12.74 telephones; per hundred popuilation by 31 March 2006. ’

Sz

The Telecom Commission, set up in April 1_1989,7 has the administrative and
financial powers of the Government.of India ito:deal with the -various.aspects -

. of telecommunications. [The Telecom ‘Commission and .the ;Department--of

Telecommunications {DoT)-are responsible-for:policy -formulation, review. of
performance, licensing, ‘wireless -spectrum :management, -administration -of -

Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) . enigaged :in - telecommumcatmn services -

and.international: relatnons

The piocess of entry of pﬁvate operators in, providfmg telecommﬁnication
services .in India commenced.in 1992, Apart.from. pnvatlsmg basic:télephone
servnces, Govemment also dec1ded to .introduce .a- number of value added
services:through private operat,ors, such as cellular _molblle_ .telephones radio
paging, e-mail, .internet, closed:user groups (CUG) and broad-band service
which added to.the value of the:existing basic:telephone services. The share of
the private sector in the: total:number of telephones increased from 47 per cent
as.of March 2005 to 57 per cent-as of March 2006.

Em:ry of pnvate service providers brought w1th it the mev1table need- for

. independent regulation. The Telecom Regulatory. Authorlty of India (TRAD
‘was, therefore, established with effect from 20 _.February 1997 by an Act.of

Parliament called the TRAI ‘Act, 1997, to.regulate the telecom services. The
TRAI Act was .amended by -an ordinance effective"from 24 January 2000, -
separating the dispute adjudicatory . functlons from TRAI" by establishing a
Telecommunications - ‘Dispute ‘Settlement and . Appellate Tribunal - (’]I‘DSAT)
TDSAT adjudicates any dispute between a- hcenser and a. }lncensee ‘between
two or.more service ]provndelrs and between a service provider and a group of

~ consumers. It also ‘hears and disposes of appeals against any. direction,

decision or order of TRAI

14



Report No. 2 of 2007

3 Controilers of Commumcatlom Accounts, Chexnai and Hyderabad circles
| irregularly allowed weightage i in the qualifying service to Bharat Sanchar

Nigam Limited officials who }had retired voluntanly, which: resulted fm
overpayment of pensicnary benefits of Rs. 1.01 crore..

Rule 37 A (llA) of CCS (Per|1s10n) Rules, introduced in December 2002

~ stipulated that a permanent Government servant absorbed-in"a public sector

undertaking (PSU)/autonomous! body or a’ temporary/quas1 permanent

"~ Government servant who had been conﬁrmed m the PSU /autonomous body

subsequent to absorptxon therlem, wouldl be ehgnble to seek _voluntary

retirement ‘after completion of 10 years of quahfy*mg service with the_'

Government and the PSU/auton(!)mous body taken together, and he/she would

be eligible -for pro rata penswbary benefits on the basis of -the combined

qualifying service. .
. .

»Bharat Sanchar 'ngam Limited (BSNL) in cdnsultation with Department of

Tclecom ((Do’I‘) also’ clanﬁed in October 2004 that with the mtroductlon of

“sub-rule 37A(11A), the prov1s10ns of the Rules 48 and 48 A of CCS(Pens1on)

Rules were no more applicable to the Government employees absorbed in the

BSNL and consequently all voh'mtary retirement requests of such employees

. were to be covered under provisions of sub-rule 37A(11A) of the same Rules.

It was further clarified that the benefit of additional qualifying service as

- available under Rule 48-B were not available to the employees retiring under

sub-rule 37A(11A) of CCS(Pension) Rules.

Audnt scrutlny of. the records ot Controllers of Commumcatlon Accounts of
Chennai and Hyderabad dunng January to Ma_r_ch 2006 and July 2006

" respectively revealed that welgh.tage. in qualifying service was allowed to 157

BSNL officials who had retirecli voluntarily between January 2003 to July

2004 under Rule 37 A (11A) of the CCS (Pension) Rules; which was irregular.
This resulted in overpayment olf pensionary benefits amountmg to Rs. 1.01
crore till December 2005.. ,‘

The Mmlstry in their reply state]d (September 2006) that the provision in sub
rule 11A of Rule 37 A of CCS (Pension) Rules did not bar the Ex
DoT/DTS/DTO employees absorbed in the BSNL from seeklng voluntary
retlrement on completion. of twenty years of quahfymg service ‘under Rule 48
A and 48 B ibid. Further, the absorptlon process in the Group B cadre was
stretched up to 19 July 2004 and|during the mter_vemng penod many voluntary

retirements had taken place. In these circumstances there was no ‘way but to

15




| :
| Report No.:2-of 2007

"treat these voluntary retlrementcases under ‘Rule 37(A) of CCS (Pension)
| Rules.. They further added that Ex DOT/DTS/DTO employees absorbed in

| . BSNL had been given a special dispensation in regard to. pens1onery benefits

> wlnch would be payable by the Government and in respect of such employees

. pension contribution was also being received from BSNL as per FR 116 and
1 117 unlike other Central. Government employees absorbed in PSU/
. Autonomous bodres

|

| ' The reply is not tenable as after lntroduction of sub-rule 37A(11A), the Rule

48 B which allowed weightage in quahfylng service, was made inapplicable to
the Government employees absorbed in BSNL These mstrucnons were 1ssued 5

l by the BSNlL in consultatlon with DoT

The Controllers of Communication Accounts, Assam, Jharkhand and
Madhya Pradesh circles failed to claim interest of Rs. 99 lIakh on delayed
payments of pensnon contrrbutron l‘rom Bharat Sanchar ngam Lumted

The 'Department of Telecommunications (DoT) issued instructions in July
2002, according to which perision contribution was payable to the Controller
of- Communication Accounts '(CCA) by Bharat’ Sanchar Nigam Limited
(BSNL):in respect of ‘the employees ‘of DoT, who were ‘¢ither on deemed
* deputation“or permarently absorbed in BSNL. According to Supplementary
' Rule 3Q7(1);the pension contribution was required to be paid"annually within
15 days from the end of each financial year. In case the payment was not made
Wlthlll the saJd period, mterest was to.be paid on the unpaxd contrlbunon at the

' rate of two paise per day per Rs 100 from the date of expn'y of the aforesaJd_

' perrod up. to the date on whrch the contnbutron was ﬁnally pard

PAC in their Ninth Report (Eleventh Lok Sabha) presented to the Parhament

two paras viz para 4.11 and para 3.8 of the Report of the Comptroller and

failed to claim the mterest on delayed payment of pensron contnbutron and
stated that BSNL had been asked fo settle the interest payments. However no

on 22 Apnl 1997 had desired that submission of ATN for the year ended
: March 1996 onwards be submitted to them duly vetted by Audit within four
months from the layrng of the Reports in the Parliament. Despite the fact that -

Auditor General. of India for the year ended 31 March 2004 and 31 March
2005, Umon Government Transactlon Audit Observatlons “on the subject’

were included in. Audlt Re_port Mlmstry submitted ATN only in respectwf _
para 3.8 of Report No. 2 of 2006 in November 2006 adrmttmg that DoT had

6



Report No. 2 of 2007
: A

l
ATN was subrmtted by the Munstry in respect of para 4.11 of the Report No

2 of 2005. o ||’\f--

|
Audit scrutiny of the _records of CCAs Assam Jharkhand ‘and Madhya
Pradesh circles during July 20031 to- May 2006 revealed that the pension
contributions of the employees absorbed in BSNL in 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-

04 and 2004-05 were received from BSNL after delays of 27 to 836 days. The

_ delayed payment attracted interest of Rs. 99 lakh, which’ the”CCAs failed to

I'CCOVCI‘

On this bemg pomted out in audit, the Deputy Director General (Accounts),

DoT stated (August 2006) that thle matter of recovery of interest had been--

taken up with the BSNL authonltres Recovery particulars were, however,
.aw.aited as of October 2006 v’yhile the CCAs of Jharkhand and Assam circles
replied in November 2005 and May 2006 respectlvely that matter would be

taken with BSNL authorities.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in Jurie 2006; their reply wa_s_ awaited
as of December 2006. ' ‘ S

The Controllers of Accounts of Bihar, Jharkhand Rajasthan and, Orissa

circles failed to impilement orders regarding payment of . pension 3

contribution, resulting in short recovery of pemsion centribution of

Rs. 57.53 1akh from Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited. . .

Ministry of Finance orders of Pjebruary 1984 stipulated . that the pension
contnbutlon payable in respect of|a Government servant should be based on
the maximum of the pay-as defined i in FR 9(21) (a) (i) plus dearness pay and
interim relief appropriate to such maximum of the post held at the time of
proceeding on foreign service or to which he may recéive proforma promotion
while on foreign service. Further, Mlmstry of Finance decided in March 2004
that dearness allowance equal to 50 per cent of the existing basic pay would be
merged with the basic pay.and shown distinctly as dearness pay, which would
be counted for purposes like paym‘ent of allowances, transfer grant, retirement
benefits, etc with effect from Apnl 2004. Accordingly, Bharat Sanchar Nigam
Limited (BSNL) was required tol pay pension contribution to the DoT in

respect of the deemed deputationists from DoT to BSNL on the basis of

‘maximum of pay plus dearness paj} to their respective CCAs.

Audit scrutiny of the records of Controllers of Accounts (CCAs) of Bihar,
Jharkhand, Rajasthan and Orissa circles during October 2005 to October 2006

17




Report No. 2 of 2007

revealed that these CCAs continued to accept pension contribution from
BSNL in respect of deemed deputationists from DoT to BSNL without taking
into account the merger of 50 per cent of dearness allowance with the
maximum of pay drawn with effect from April 2004. This resulted in short
recovery of pension contribution of Rs. 57.53 lakh from April 2004 to July
2006 as detailed below:

(Rupees in lakh)
Sl. No. Name of the Circle Amount
1 Bihar 25.02
2 Jharkhand 4.91
3 Rajasthan 18.86
4 Orissa 8.74
Total 57.53

The Ministry in their reply stated (October 2006) that Rs. 23.45 lakh has been
realised in respect of Jharkhand and Rajasthan circles from the BSNL
authorities by the respective CCAs and the matter has been taken up with the
BSNL authorities by CCA, Bihar to recover the short payment of pension
contribution, while the CCA Orissa circle has recovered Rs. 0.61 lakh from
the BSNL authorities in August and September 2006.

To sum up, out of Rs. 57.53 lakh, Rs. 24.06 lakh had been recovered, while
recovery particulars in respect of Rs. 33.47 lakh were awaited as of December
2006.

Department of Information Technology
2.11 Non transfer of technology

An expenditure of Rs. 60 lakh including Government grant of Rs. 25 lakh
incurred on the development of a technology for Ferrite Radio Frequency
Absorber Tiles did not yield the desired benefits as the technology was
not transferred for commercial exploitation.

Ferrite Radio Frequency (RF) Absorber Tiles are used as absorbing lining
material for shielded anechoic chamber wused for Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC) measurements. Keeping in view the future requirement
and high price involved in its import, the Department of Electronics now
Department of Information Technology (DIT), approved (December 1998) a
collaborative project on ‘Technology Development for Ferrite Absorber Tiles
for Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Measurements’. The project was to be
taken up by the Society for Applied Microwave Electronics Engineering and
Research (SAMEER), an autonomous body under DIT, in collaboration with
Associated Cement Companies Limited (ACC), a public limited company and
was targeted to be completed by 30 June 2000.

18



Rep_on No. 2 of 2007

The objective of the prolect was to develop 1nd1genous technology for Ferrite
RF absorber tiles for shielded chambers to be used for all EMC, Antenna and
Microwave measurements. ' The project proposal env1saged that ACC, being

. the manufacturer itself for similar materials, would translate the déveloped

product into commercial product ll)y transfer of technology. The total cost of

~ the project was Rs. 48.80 ‘lakh to ‘be shared among DIT (Rs.25 lakh)

SAMEER (Rs. 11.90 lakh) and ACC (Rs. 11.90 lakh)

Audit examination disclosed that the project was completed in April 2002 at a

. total cost of Rs. 60 lakh. The PrOJect Review and Steering Group in its

meeting held in September 2002 lsuggested that SAMEER and ACC should
take necessary steps to transfer the technology However, ACC did not show

' _any interest in commerc1al productlon of the product. DIT also could not

pursue ACC to commercialise the’ technology as no Memorandum of

' Understandmg (MOU) was srgnedl by DIT with ACC and SAMEER ‘before

releasing the grants. ‘Thus, the technology developed at a cost of Rs. 60 lakh,
mcludmg Govemment grant of Rs. 25 lakh, could not be used for 1ntended
purpose resultmg m unfrultful expendlture The purpose of research was
defeated as Ferrite Radlo Frequency Absorber Tiles continue to be 1mported .
due to non-commercrahsatlon of technology

l
Ministry accepted the fact in September 2006

Ministry may consider the desirability of signing MOU in respect of mdustry

~ relevant projects with the concerned agencies to ensure that technology

developed through research after 1hcurrmg substantial expenchture from public
funds are finally commerc1ahsed and used

19




Report No. 2 of 2007

3.1  Retention of public funds outside government accounts

Failure of the Official Liquidators of Delhi, Kolkata, Mumbai, Bangalore,
Allahabad and Jaipur to credit to the government account fees realised
from the liquidated companies, resulted in keeping Rs. 6.13 crore of]
government money outside government account for 1 month to 5 years
and consequential loss of interest of Rs. 66.53 lakh.

The Official Liquidators functioning in various States and Union Territories of
the country are officers appointed by the Union Government under Section
448 of the Companies Act 1956 and are attached to the various High Courts.
According to Rule 291 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959, in every
winding up process of a company where the Official Liquidator becomes or
acts as Liquidator, fees out of the assets of the company in liquidation as
determined under the said Court Rules are required to be credited by 31 March
every year to the Public Account of India in the Reserve Bank of India. Rule
6 of the Receipts and Payments Rules also lays down that all moneys received
by or tendered to government officers on account of revenues or receipts of
the government shall, without undue delay, be paid in full into the accredited
bank for inclusion in government account.

Audit scrutiny of records of the Official Liquidator, Delhi revealed (December
2005) that in contravention of the Companies (Court) Rules and Receipts and
Payments Rules, the fees totalling Rs. 1.94 crore for the period 2001-05 was
kept in a current account in a bank and was not credited to government
accounts. On this being pointed out by Audit, the Official Liquidator
deposited (March 2006) Rs. 1.94 crore in the government account. Not .
crediting the fees to the government account in time resulted in loss of interest
of Rs. 43.48 lakh at the average rate of borrowing of 8.9 per cent of the Union
Government. Audit also noticed that Official Liquidators attached to the High
Courts of Kolkata, Mumbai, Bangalore, Allahabad and Jaipur instead of
crediting fees totalling Rs. 4.19 crore (Kolkata: Rs. 1.31 crore, Mumbai:
Rs. 1.54 crore, Bangalore: Rs. (.80 crore, Allahabad: Rs.0.34 crore and
Jaipur: Rs. 0.20 crore) for the period 1994-2006 to the government account,
kept it in the current account in the banks and deposited the amount after a
delay of 1 month to 4 % years. Not crediting the fees to the government
account in time resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 23.05 lakh.

20



-~ Report No. 2 of 2007

Thus, inadequate monitoring of The functions of the Official Liquidator by the
concerned Regional Dlrector/Mhmslry resulted in keeping Rs. 6.13 crore
(Rs. 1.94 crore + Rs. 4.19 crore) of government money outside govemment
accounts for long periods of 1 {month to 5 years and consequential loss' of

interest of Rs. 66.53 lakh (Rs. 43\ A48 lakh + Rs. 23. 05 lakh)

The Mlmstry‘stated (May. 2006) that the Reg10nal Director (Northern Region)
had been directed- to conduct-an inquiry into the lapses pointed-out by audnt'A
and instructions- had ‘been issued to all the Regional Diréctors/Official
Liquidators to ensure that the prescnbed procedure was duly followed. It
added that the results of the 1nqu1ry would be communicated to audit. No
further report has been received from the Ministry as of December 2006.

!
|
|
|
|

21




\ ' )
| Report No. 2 of 2007

National Museum neither entered into specific agreements with the Fine.
Art Handling Agent (FAHA) nor verified the bills raised by it. This |
resulted in inflated claims of FAHA being cleared for payment leading
to overpayment of Rs.50.48 lakh which the Museum attributed to

suspected coﬂiuanm between its officials and FAHA

’Natlonal Museum (Museum) orgamses exhlbmons of art objects within and'

’0uts1de India. For transporting art objects to the places of exhibition and back,
nt engages a Fine Art Handling Agent (FAHA). According to General

]Fmancxa]l Rules (GFR) the terms of a contract must be precise and definite

. and there must be nio room for ambiguity or misconstruction therein. The

GFR further require that in case open tenders are not invited, specific reasons
for doing 'so should be recorded and approval ‘of the competent authority - = -

obtained.

Audm observed (June 2005) that the- Museum did not fo]llow the coda]l
prov1s1ons resulting in the following megularmes

> ]During 2002-03 to 2004-05, the Museum-organised various exhibitions

within and oiltsi?de India and .awarded - the work on the. basis of
quotations/limited tenders for which no specific reasons were recorded. .

The same agencies were asked to quote every time and the work was
awarded to M/s Packwell & Co. being the lowest in all cases. M/s
Packwell & Co. was engaged as FAHA for a further period of two

-years in February 2004 without entering into a formal agréement.

clearly by the Museum. Only broad heads like handling, agency,

packaging charges etc. were mentioned. AH such charges were to'be -

paid on actual basns

packing material charges and agency charges were not admissible

being already included in the handling charges, yet'"such charges .. - .-

|
| amounting to Rs. 11.40 lakh were paid separately.

s | ' 22

.. » While inviting quotations, the services Arequilred were not specified

> Test check of bills raised by FAHA revealed that the Museum mede |
~ payments to the former without proper verification of bills. Though’



[
|
|
K |
E Report No. 2 of 2007
| ,

On the matter being pointed out lJy Audit (]une 2005 and April 2006), the

Museum agreed (April 2006) that nt had made overpayrnents and stated that
there could be collusion between tﬂe FAHA and the officials of the Museum.
It conducted an 1nqu1ry (August 2({)05 and Novemiber 2005) on the financial
irregularities in connection with the jobs awarded to- M/s Packwell & Co.
which revealed that the firm hadll raised inflated claims and charged for’

services not quoted or for items which formed part of the service quoted. The

overpayments involved were in' the nature of extra handling charges, packing - A

material and agency charges. FPIxHA had taken advantage of the lack of

proper specifications and clarity, {absence of formal agreennent contanung'
terms and conditions including penalty clause and non-verification of rates
quoted by the firm with prevailing market rates The 1nqu1ry committee

" confirmed the financial irregularities as pomted out by audit (June 2005) and

found that overpayment amountmg to Rs. 50 48 lakh were made to FAHA.

The Director General, -Museuxn.whn]le forwarding the findings of the i inquiry
committee to’ the Ministry,_recomnended (August 2005 and January 2006)

- that recoveries be affected from the FAHA and the agency be black listed after

obtajnjng advice from the Ministry of Law.

In response to the audit observatnou the Ministry stated (September 2006) that:
on the basis of prehmmary mvestlganon action had been initiated against the

‘erring officers. ' As regards overpayments made to FAHA, Ministry stated that

action would be taken against it in- consultanon with the Mlmstry of Law. -
|

Injudicious action of the Natmnaﬂ Museusn (NM) in placing a work order
for fabrication of wooden bexes ﬁ'or an exhibition proposed to be held in
Brazil in March 2005 even before signing of the Memorandum of
Understanding and in transportnng art objects in June 2003 from the
Assam State Museum for dnsplay in the proposed Assam Gallery of the|
NM which was ultlmately not set up, resulted im wasteful expendature oﬁ' .

Rs 33. 45 lakh. |

1
1

- The National Museum (NM) New Delhi has been functlonmg as a
_subordmate office under the Mlmstry of Tourism and Culture (Ministry) since

1960. One of the main activities of the NM is to organise exhrbmons of art
obJects in and outside India. ' -

Audlt scrutmy (June 2005) of the records of the NM revea]led wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 33.45 lakh in the following two cases:

23




Report No. 2 of 2007

(a) Fabrication of boxes for the Exhibition in Brazil

On the suggestion of the Ambassador of India in Brazil (April 2003), the
Government of India, Department of Culture (now Ministry of Tourism and
Culture) agreed (March 2004) to organise an exhibition titled ‘Eternal India’
in March 2005 in collabaoration with ‘BRASILCONNECT”, a private non-
profit organisation of Brazil. The NM was designated (June 2004) as the
nodal agency for the proposed exhibition. Before the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) could be signed, the Ambassador of India in Brazil
intimated on 17 November 2004 that since the President of
‘BRASILCONNECT” was involved in a banking scam, it was no longer a
desirable partner for the exhibition. Accordingly the Ministry called off the
exhibition in December 2004. Meanwhile, the Museum placed a work order
on 17 November 2004 for fabrication of 165 wooden boxes of various sizes at
a cost of Rs. 19.15 lakh. The boxes were received in February 2005 and the
full cost of boxes (excluding the cost of inside packing material) amounting to
Rs. 18.62 lakh was paid in March 2005. These had not been used so far in any
other exhibition.

Thus, placing of work order prematurely for fabrication of boxes even before
the MOU was signed with the ‘BRASILCONNECT’ resulted in wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 18.62 lakh. There was a delay of almost a month on the
part of the Ministry in calling off the exhibition. The NM even after knowing
on the 27 December 2004 that the exhibition had been called off, took no
measures to stop fabrication of boxes.

On the matter being pointed out in Audit in June 2005, the NM constituted a
committee in the same month to examine the issues. The committee
concluded that

e At the time of placing the work order, there were no compelling reasons
or exigencies that demanded such urgency.

e The file had been altered and a reasonable doubt arose that the work
order was placed at a time when it was amply clear that the Brazil
exhibition was not on, or at least it would not be held in March 2005.

e [Initial action for processing bills for payment was started even before
receipt of the boxes in NM. Appropriate amounts had not been deducted
from the bills towards the cost of packing material and packing services.

24



Report No. 2 of 2007

e The boxes supplied were not of the required specification and quality.
There was also uncertainty about the quantity of boxes received.

In response to audit observation the Minlstry stated (September 2006) that

show cause notice had been issued against the concerned officials and further

action would be taken on receipt of their explanations.
: |

(b)‘ 'H‘r‘ansportation of art olljects from ‘Assam

- On a request (May 2000) frorn the Union Minister of State for Water

Resources for establishing a gallery in the NM for dlsplaymg the art and
culture of the North-Eastern reglon the Ministry agreed in principle-and .
requested the NM to prepare a concept note for this gallery. Subsequently, in
June 2001, the Ministry in consultatlon with the NM decided to drop the idea
of establishing the North-East gallery due to space constraints. Audit revealed.

that the NM without any fresh proposal and approval of the Ministry,

requested (April 2003) the Dire::ctorate of Museum, Assam ‘Government -to
send. a list of selected objects for display in the proposed Assam gallery in

"NM. Inall, 80 objects were transported in June 2003 at a cost of Rs. 14.83

|
lakh to the NM. These objects have not been dlsPlayed as of Apnl 2006 and»

are lying in the store since their recelpt

Thus, NM incurred wasteful expenditure of Rs. 14.83 lakh on. transportmg the

- art objects from Assam. There is also a risk of the objects getting dam_aged

due to prolonged storage for around three years w1thout proper display.

On the matter bemg pointed out in audit in June 2005, the NM wh11e adxmttmg-
(April 2006) that there was no proposal under cons1deratnon for estabhshmg

region-wise gallenes, conﬁrmed ]that the ob]ects had not been dlsplayed

Injudicious action of the NMI thus resulted in wasteful expendrture of

Rs. 33. 45 lakh (Rs. 18.62 lakh + Rs. 14 83 lakh) in the above two cases.

The matter was referred to the l\/hmstry in July 2006 their reply was awa1ted_

* as of December 2006 desplte a remmder

25




+ Report No. 2 of 2007

]Dﬁn'ecm]r General Meteomlogy procured low expansion alioy 43 PH

|against their requirement of precision-C (Ni-span). The alloy was found:

umsuitable for the intended purpose and was lying amused simce May 2002
' Eesu)itmg im was&eﬁmﬂ expenditure @f Rs. 33.08 lakh.

On the basis of an indent placed by Deputy Dnrector General of Meteoro]logy :
_ } (Upper Air Instruments) New Delhi, Director General Meteorological (DG)
“invited tenders from five firms in March 2001 for supply of 400 kg of
| precision-C (Ni span). -Out of three quotations received, M/s. Knight Strips
Metals Limited, Eng]landl (firm) was the lowest tenderer and, 'therefore,'DG

| placed the order on the firm for supply of 500 kg Ni-span sheets at the rate of -

GBP 71.9 per kg.

| After the ordezr was placed, the indenter informed DG in April 2001 that the
firm on whom the order was. placed was neither the manufacturer of the item
1 nor had ‘supplied it in the past and requested that the firm be asked to produce
‘an authorisation certificate for -supply of Preci_siqn—C alloy from the
] manufacmrrelr before opening. the' letter of credit. DG requésted' the firm in
- | ' April 2001 to produce the cemﬁcate, in reply to which the firm intimated in' -
o | May 2001 that they could- supply low expansion alloy 43 PH which was
| eq[mvalem to Precision-C in cold rolled annealed condition. It further stated
that the requisite certificate regarding composition of” the al]loy would be
' sup]p]liedl along with the material. Instead of cancelling the purchase order, DG
opened a letter of credit for GBP' 35950 equwalent to Rs. 25 16 lakh, in

: ‘ ' August 2001 in favour of the firm

']I‘he firm supplied 379 kg of alloy 43 PH in May 2002 for which an amount of
l]Rs 18.99 lakh, being 90 per cent of the cost of material, was paid to the firm
_ through the letter of credit. In addition, Rs. 14.09 lakh was also paid towards
tcustom duty. The material was tested by the indenter in July 2002 who found
'that the material was not conforming to the specifications and therefore,
llrejectedl the supplies. DG took up the matter with- the firm in September 2002
tfor replacemcnt of the rejected material. The firm refused (November 200_2) to
! Great Britain Pound

26




‘December 2006. -

r
l :
i ‘ Report No. 2-of 2007 -
| |

N :
replace the matenal _stating that it had supphed the matenal as per the .
specnﬁcatlons indicated in the1r quotatlon :

Thus, desp1te reservations expressed by the indenter and clear intimation of
the firm that they could supply only low expansion alloy 43 PH, DG failed to

verify whether the material ofifered by the firm was suitable for the user

requirement, with'the result that the material was lying unused smce its

purchase and no action could betaken against the ﬁrm '

' Department stated (August 2005) that it was pursuing the matter for getting
the replacement of the defectlve stock. It also stated that Defence

Metallurglcal Research Laboratory (DMRL) Hyderabad would be conductmg
further studies on the matenali to explore the feasnblhty of its use for the
mtended apphcatlon Later the lDepartment intimated (June 2006) that DMRL
had concluded that the material could not be used for mtendcd purpose and a
departmental enquu'y had been started in February 2006 and the report was
awaited.

" The reply- of the Depaﬂment conﬁrhls the audit contention that the material

was accepted without prior veriﬂcation of its suitability for the intended
purpose. Thus, DG failed to assess the suitability of technical specification of
the material resulting in wastefu] expenditure of Rs. 33.08 lakh. A

The matter was referred to Ministry in July 2006; their reply was awaited as of

27




'
|

| Report No. 2 of 2007

|| Failure of Tropical Forest Research Institute to take corrective action to |
reduce the demand for power mot actually required by them resulted in
excess expenditure of Rs. 20.39 lakh (March 1997 to May 2006) on the
power consumption.

- Tropical Forest Research Institute (TFRI), Jabalpur (crstwhﬂé Institute of
_ Decxduous Forests), an autonomous body under the anstry of Environment
\ and Forests, entered into an agreement with Madhya Pradesh E]lectncnty Board -
(MPEB) in September 1992 for supply of 250 KVA electrncnty for the officé- . -
cum—labomtory Ibuﬂldmg for a penod of two years and on ‘contifued basis
'  thereafter unless terminated by giving a three months notice. As per MP]EB
o tanff schedule, the billing demand for a month was to be the actual maximum
. \demaud ‘recorded dunng the month.or 75 per cent of the contract demand
' whichever was hlgher :

Audlt exammauon dnscllosed (Maxch 2005) that though the. monthly
1consumptnou of elecmcnty from Match 1997 to December 1998 ranged.
l between 62.4 KVA and 169.6 KVA and never reached the contracted démand,
’]I'FRI requested MPEB in January 1999 to enhance the ¢ontract demand from
1250 KVA to 400 KVA in view of construction of new bunldmgs " The contract’
‘demand was accordingly revised upwards to 400 KVA with effect from July
x2000 Review of consumption of elecmcnty from July 2000 to November
‘2005 by Audit revealed that TFRI registered a maximum demand between
- +106.03 KVA and 220 KVA against the contract demand of 400 KVA. Though
fT]FRI»was Tegistering less demand, it was paying for 188 KVA from March
1997 to June 2000 (except in May 2000) and 300 KVA from July 2000 to
, }February 2005 being 75 per cent of the contract demand

On this being ]pomted out by Audit jn March 2005 TFRI xrequested MPEB in- .
July 2005 to reduce the contract demand from 400 KVA to 250 KVA and

' 1MPEB accordingly reduced the contract demand to 250 KVA- from June 3006.-.
l][u the meantime, TFRI incurred excess expendnture of Rs 20. 39 Hakhl on
account of demand not actually utlhsedi

' Rs. 3.07 lakh for the period March 1997 to June 2000 and Rs. 17.32 lakh for the period July -.
12000 to June 2006. . . '

T 28



Report No. 2 of 2007

The Ministry stated in September 2006 that enhance_ment of contract demand
from 250 KVA to 400 KVA was as per the estimates of MPEB and therefore,
it would not be appropriate to fault TFRI on this count. The reply of the

Ministry was not tenable as the actual demand was always much less than the
contracted demand and therefore, TFRI should have reviewed and approached

MPEB in time for downward rev1|s10n of the contract demand.: The. contract

demand was reduced only at the instance of Audit-in June 2006 ie. after a
lapse of s1x years from the enhancement of the contract demand

Thus failure of TFRI to take timely coxrectlve action to reduce the demand for“

power resulted in excess expendlture of Rs 20 39 lakh on power consumption
during March 1997 to May 2006.

29



| March 2006. Indian Missions at Mahe, Riyadh and Colembo imcurred

Report No. 2 of 2007

Slackness of the Ministry/Mission at Chicago in acquiring property for
residential purpose led to an avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.48 crore
during October 1999 to E‘eﬂmnan"y 2004. In disregard of the rules;
Missions at Bmgk@k Benmmg, Ho Chi Minh City, Kathmandu and
‘Mahe hired residential accommodation ﬁ'@x" their officers/staff far in
excess of the prescribed plinth area morms - resuiting im nrn‘eguﬂar
expenditure of Rs.2.67 crore during 2001-05. Indian Missions at |
Johamnesburg and Pretoria in disregard of Mimistry’s rules and
delegated powers paid remt of residential accommedation in excess of
the prescribed cefling without the approval of the Ministry resulting im
unautherised expenditure of Rs. 31.21 lakh during September 2002 to

expenditure om repanrs/mmvatu@m and maintenance of Govermment |
owned bufldings/residences of staff in violatiom of the delegation of |
ﬁmmcm]] powers resuliting im umamﬁmnsed expemﬁnmre of Rs.1.39| -
crore aﬂunmgg@@}% :

Audit exammatnon‘ of the records of the Mimsmry and M]'ls‘siohs reve_al[ed_

- various deficiencies in the purchase, hiring, repair and -maintenance. of

properties for Ihdian- Missions abroad which are discussed in the succeeding
paragraphs: ' '

7.1.1 Consulate General of Hmﬂm, Chicago

- The ‘Consul General (CG) in the ]Emlbassy of ]Indna at Chﬂcag@ had Ibeen

sta}ymg in a rented accommodation since the opening of the Mission in 1976.
In view ‘of high rentals and space constraints in the rented racéommodatﬁons,
the Ministry had been considering purchase of accommodation for CG’s

_ residence since December 1996. A property team led by senior officers from
Ministry of Finance and Ministry of External Affairs visited Chicago in

February 1999 and recommended purchase of a property ata price of US$ 1.5
million. Although the Committee on Non-Plan Expenditure (CNE) approved
purchase of the said property in April 1999, yet the purchase could mot
materialise as the vendor backed out of the deall stating that the deadline for
closing the transaction had Ha]pSed. Subsequently, CNE ap]provcd (June 2002)
purchase of the property which was being used as the CG’s residence since
October 1999 at a price of US$ 1.7 million including the cost of renovation. -

The Ministry/Mission, however, took more than 1% years in settling the issues <

like sale deed, purchase agreement and re-modeling of kitchen etc. and the

30




Report No. 2 of 2007

propeny could be finally purchased in February 2004 at a cost of -US$_L65

o " million (Rs. 7.26 crore), excluding the cost of renovation;

~ Had the Ministry. taken rime]ly a,tron to pnrchase the proper’ry rdentrﬁed in

February 1999 it could have saved US$ 0.15 million (Rs. 0.66 crore) besides

 rent liabilities' of US$ 041 million (Rs. 1.82 crore) for the period from

October 1999 to February 2004.

In response t]’ne Mrnrstry stated (IE*ebruary 2007) that rhe transactron could not
be completed within rhe snpullated period due to ]procedurall ste]ps needed to
finalise the terms of the sale deed with the owner. The reply is not tenable

“because fo]l]lowrng due procednre for ]purchase was part of the job and the

Mrnrsﬂry should have momtored the pnrchase effectrve]ly to minimise the

, procednral delays
7.1.2 Indian Forelgn Servrce PLCA) Rules prescn]be ]p]lmth area norms for o

construction of resrdenfna]l bnr]ldlngs for. Indra—based officers and staff abroad

- The said rule also provides that the Missions should make efforrs to ensure

that the phnm area of the rented ];')roperty does not vary significantly from the

DOFmS prescnbed for constrnctron' B

Audit, however, noticed (June—/lkugusr 2004 and May-lhr]ly 2005) that the .
Missions. at Bangkok Beijing, Ho Chi Min City, Kathmandn and Mahe

 hired residential accommodation - for- officers/staff which exceeded the

prescrrbed norms srgnrﬁcantlly ranglng between 20 and 141 per cent resulting
in irregular expendrture of Rs. 2. 67 crore (worked outon a propomonare basis

-for the extra space) durrng 2001- 2005.

" On the mater bemg pornted ont in audrt the Mmrstry on the one hand stated
(April 2006) that the phnth area norms had been prescribed only for

construction purposes and not folr rented property and on the other admitted

- that Mrssrons/Posts had to ensure that the phnrh area of rented property did not

vary srgrnﬁcant]ly with the norms ]prescrrbed for construction. The first part of
the reply is not tenable as the rule clearly states that the accomrnodanon hired

by the Missions should not exceed the prescrrbed norms for-construction as

also adnrirted by the Ministry in the second. part of its reply. Further, the

Ministry 'h,ad itself advised (October 1998) all the Missions/Posts that the _
plinth area norms fixed by it should be treated as maximum beyond which no
accommodation should be leased by the Mission even on the grounds of nen-
availability -of adequate area for representational‘obhgations, since. this aspect
had already been raken into account while revising the norms.

7. 1.3 Audit noticed (]une 2005) that Indian Missions at Johannesburg amd
Pretoria in disregard of rules and delegated powers, paid rent of residential

31




Report No. 2 of 2007

accommodation at rates higher than the prescribed ceiling without approval of
the Ministry resulting in unauthorized expenditure of Rs. 31.21 lakh during
September 2002 to March 2006.

On the matter being pointed out in audit, while the Mission at Johannesburg
admitted (February 2006) that it had committed the irregularity due to
misinterpretation of rules, the Mission at Pretoria stated that since rental
ceilings had not been fixed by the Ministry, it had been following the same
rental ceiling as applicable in the case of Johannesburg. It further stated that
the matter regarding revision of rental ceiling for all the four stations of South
Africa (including Johannesburg) had been referred to the Ministry. The reply
is not tenable as in cases where rental ceiling had not been fixed by the
Ministry, the Head of Mission could incur expenditure upto US $ 920 per
month only as per delegation of powers.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 2006; its reply was awaited as
of December 2006 despite reminders.

7.1.4 The Heads of Missions have been delegated powers vide item no. 4(a)
of the Schedule of Financial Powers of Government of India Representatives
Abroad to incur expenditure on repairs and maintenance of government owned
buildings/property. According to this delegation, the Heads of Missions can
incur expenditure upto a maximum of US $ 19270 per annum on this account
for Chancery. US $ 11560 per annum for Embassy residence, US $ 4620 per
annum for independent villas of Representational Grade Officers (RGOs) and
US $ 2310 per annum for residences of staff members. According to the note
below item no. 4, proposals relating to major structural repairs and renovation
have to be referred to the Ministry for prior approval.

Audit examination of the records of three Missions revealed (May—June 2006)
that they had violated their delegated financial powers and incurred an
unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 1.39 crore on repairs and maintenance of
buildings /residences as indicated below:

Mission at Mahe

The Mission awarded (March 2005) the work of renovation and repairs of
office building and residential complex involving major structural changes to a
contractor at the cost of US $§ 0.252 million equivalent to Rs. 1.11 crore
without obtaining the approval of the Ministry. It approached the Ministry in
March 2005 for ex-post-facto approval which had not been accorded as of
June 2006. In the meantime, the Mission had made payment of US $ 0.192
million equivalent to Rs. 84.22 lakh to the contractor upto August 2005 and 90
per cent of the work had been completed. Thereafter, work had been stopped




on the request of the Government

Thus, ,v10]1ation of the delegated ﬁnancia]l powers by the Mission resulted in

Report No. 2 of 2007

- complaint of a neighbour filed against the Mlssnon on account of right of way:

incurring of unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 84.22 lakh during 2004-06.

.Mﬂssmn aiﬁ Rnga«ﬂh T

Accordmg to' the de]legated finan

* expenditure of US $ 146330 per

annum eqmva]lent to Rs: 70, 31 lakh and

of Seyche]lles as they were looking into the

cial- powers- the Mlsswn could incur total

Rs. 66.54 lakh during 2002-03 -and: 2003-04 respccuvely on repairs and

maintenancc of the entire property- (including 9 villas of  RGOs- and. 32

res1dences of staff). I{n addition to

" of Rs. 50 lakh and Rs. 47.56 lakh
.contract . and " .electro-mechanical

this, the Ministry had approved expenditure
on account of cleaning contract, landscape

contract during - 2002-03 ‘and 2003-04

respectively. As such, the Mlssmn could incur- total expendmn'e of Rs. 1.20
. crore and Rs. 1. ]l4 crore during 2002 03 and 2003-04 against which it had

spent Rs. 1.36 crore and Rs. 1.28 crore respectively. By not restricting the
: expendlnmre within 1ts delegatedll financial powers, the Mission incurred

unauthorised expendnture of Rs. 30. 00 lakh during 2002- 04.

Missﬁqm agt C@Eomb@

The Mission without dbtaining th

renovation of the Chancery buil

structural changes (waterproofing

e approvﬂ of the Ministry for undertaking
lding and staff quarters involving major
of RCC slab areas and protective cpating of

the exterior walls etc.) allotted (March 2005) the work to a contractor at a cost

of SL Rs. 58.22 lakh equivalent to

January 2006 and total payment of

Rs. 25.34 lakh. The work was completed in
Rs. 24.89 lakh was made. to the contractor

upto January 2006. It was only after incurring expenditure of Rs. 19.27 lakh

that the Mission approached (Auglust 2005) the Ministry for according of ex-

post—facto approval. In response, the Mihnistry observed (November 2005) that

-exceeding the delegated fman01al powers without its formal sanction was
. ob]ectnonablle The Ministry’s a]ppliroval was awaited as of October 2006

. Thus, v1olanon of the delegated financial powers by the Mission resulted i in

mcumng ‘of unauthonsed expendxture of Rs. 24. 89 lakh.

Ministry stated (]December 2006) that it was ascelrtammg full details from the
‘concerned Missions and after receiving furmsr clarification, the possibility of ’
regularising the,unauthorised expenditure would be examined. '

33

Tl



Report No. 2 of 2007

The above cases. indicate weak : and meffecﬁve expendimjre control -and
monitoring in the Mnssxons abroad The: Ministry needs to fix responsﬂbﬂlmty for
violation of its msmnctlons by the above MJlSS]lOHS ‘

The Mnssnorms and Posts abmad _continued to empﬂoy s&aﬂ'ﬁ' paid ﬁ'n'om.
contingenciés and:local staff in disregard of the rules and msf{mlc&nons
of the. Mnms&n’y ‘governing . the. employment: of Homﬂﬁy recruited sftaﬁ'ﬁ’
resul¢in, £ im umalunfthomsed expenditure of Rs. 4.67 crore.. .~

~In terms -of‘m]le 6 of General Financial Ru]les no authonty may incir: anyv
expenditure or enter into any liability mvolvmg expenditure on govemmem;

account unless such expenditure has been sanctioned by genera]l or. special '

ordelrs of the govemment or by any .authority to which power ‘has been
delegated in this behalf. Thus, no authomty can incur expendnmre on paymem
of salary without the specific sanctnon of the authomty competem to sanctnon

' ]Further ][tem No. 112 of Schedule Iof the ]Fmancnal POWC]['S of the Govemment
-of India’s Represemtatlves Abroad provndes that the Heads of- Mnssmns and

Posts (HOM/HOP) may employ only (Class ]IV) staff pandl from contmgencnes ‘

for work of casual nature. It forbids emp]loymg staff paid ﬁrom commgencms
for work of a regular nature or agamst vacam posts bome on the regu]lar
establishment. ‘

‘ Orders lssuedl from time to time by the anstry p]lace the fo]llowmg fumthelr
rlresmctmns on their emp]loymem ' .

) @ they shou]ld not be emp]loyedl for over SJLX mom]hs

“o they shou]ld be paid wages equal to one-thirtieth of the': minimum- of the -

- scale of pay: prescribed for the correspondmg local posts for each day
- of t]henr engagement and

o they sha]l]l not be emntled to any ‘earned leave, bomls mcrements and
ad_]ustmenlts based on the cost of hvmg mdex

Successive Reports’ of the Comptroller and Audntor General" of ]Indna have-
hnghlnghted disregard of Schedule I of ]Fmancna]l POWC][‘S andl Ministry’s
instructions by various Mission andl Posts. . In its Action Taken Notes
_ fumlshed in .llanuary 2001, May 2002 and ]Decembelr 2004, the Mnmsmry stated

! Paragraph No. 4.1.1 of Réport (No. 2 of 1999), Paragrziph No. 8.6 of Repq& (No. 2 of 2000),

Paragraph No. 9.2 of Report (No. 2 of 2002), Paragraph No. 4.1 of Report (No. 2 of 2003),
Paragraph No. 2.3 of Report (No. 2 of 2004) and Paragraph No. 4.2 of Report No. (2 of 2006)
of the Union Government — Civil of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

34

TT

B

TTTTTT]

|



Report No. 2 of 2007

that instructions had been issued i1to the Missions and Posts emphasising the
need to adhere to the rules and regulations, failing which responsibility would
be fixed on errant officers.

Audit scrutiny, however, revealeq that despite earlier audit observations and
the instructions issued by the Ministry, the Missions at Riyadh, Dubai,
Johannesburg, Bahrain, Tunis, Luanda, Jeddah, Lagos, Gaborone, Pretoria,
Lusaka and Manila, Kyiv, Athens, Birmingham, Belgrade and The Heague

continued to disregard the rules anld instructions and employed staff paid from

contingencies unauthorisedly for; ‘work: of a regular nature. for prolonged
periods and paid them higher wages without the approval of the Ministry.
This resulted in unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 467 crore as detailed in

Annexure- A.

Mmlstry stated (August 2006) that the M1331ons at DubaJ Johannesburg,
Tunis, Jeddah and Lagos had been asked to submit the details of expenditure
incurred by them in order to regulanse the expenditure and the Mission at
Luanda had been reminded to expedlte its reply. In respect of the Mission at -
Bahrain, Pretoria and Lusaka, Mlmstry stated that its Property-I Section had
been requested to take necessary action. It added that the expenditure in
respect of Gaborone was being r|egu1ansed and Consular, Passport and Visa
(CPV) Section and Creation and Continuation of Posts (CCP) Division of the

Ministry had been requested to take necessary action in "respect of the
Missions at Riyadh and Manila respectively.  Ministry further stated
(November 2006) that the’ Mlss10ns at Kyiv, B1rmmgham Belgrade and The
Hague (except Athens) have brought the matter to its notice and sought ‘its
permission for sanction of additional staff. It also added that the matter has

S |
“been taken up with different divisions/sect_ions of the Ministry.

|

The Ministry may fix responsibilf}ty for violation of its orders. Granting post-

~ facto approval by the Ministry in a routine manner will only promote
, unauthorlsed action by the Missions. :

Violation of the limits placed 01# delegated powers by 17 Missions resulted
in unauthorised expenditure of Rs. 1.57 crore on purchase of stationery.

According to item no. 26 of Schedule ‘I of the Financial Powers of the
Government of India’s Represent’atlves Abroad, Heads of Missions other than

in USA and UK were permitted t? incur expendlture on purchase of statlonery,

35




Report No. 2 of 2007

stores and prmtmg articles upto a maximum of US$ 3850" with effect from
2001-02.

Test check of records in 17 missions revealed that during 2002-03 to 2005-06
these missions had incurred an unaumoxised‘éxpemdimre of Rs.-1.57 crore_ on
stationery in excess of the delegated‘ power's' as detailed in the- Annexure-B.
The excess expenditure. was abnormally high.in EI Riyadh; HCI Colombo and
HCI Dhaka in comparison to other missions. EI Riyadh incurred expenditure
on purchase of stationery ranging between Rs. 10.26 lakh to Rs.23.50 lakh as

against the delegated powers of Rs. 1.72 lakh to Rs. 1.85 lakh dlurmg last four.

years (2002-06).

In response to the audit observation the Ministty'stated' (November 2006) thdt :
the excess expenditure incurred by the Missions at Male and Bangkok had
been regularised.. It further stated that the requisite information/clarification

was awaited from the remaining 15 Mjlssions who had been asked to expedite

their respomse. The . cases indicate the need for the Ministry -to control
extravagant use of stationery, fix appropriate limits and enforce them strictly.

Regularisation of -excess expenditure in a routine manner only would
encourage financial profligacy.

The Missions at. I{sﬂamahadl Yamgomn amm«ﬂ Bmgﬂc@k fmﬂe«ﬂ to recover|.
Capital Fee/English as Second Language Fee included in the tuition fee
c]hlalrgedl by the schools and borne by the government resulting im
Rs. 57.68 lakh remaining @un&sttanndlmg agammlsft 30 @ﬁ'ﬁcnalls of tﬂnese Mnssn@mxs

for 2 to 3 years.

" According to Annexire VII of Indian Foreign Service (Pay, Leave,

Compensatory Allowances) [IFS (PLCA)] Rules, the Government of India is

+ liable to pay school/tuition fee, admission fee; registration fee; examination

fee, lab/science fee and computer fee for the education of the .children of
India-based officials posted in missions/posts abroad. The renmbursemem of

- capital fee or payment to building fund and English as Second Language
., (ESL) Fee 18 adnuss1ble on]ly with the prior ap]proval of the Mnmstry

* Equivalent to Rs. 1,84,993 in 2002-03, Rs. 1,75,060 in 2003-04, Rs. 1,69,554 ﬁx 2004-05,
Rs. 1,71,787 in 2005-06 taking exchange rates of March 2003, 2004, 2005 and 2006
respectwely

36

|




'Report No. 2 of 2007

Audit, however, noticed (May-—June 2006) that.three Missions did no't',_ recover
Rs. 57.68 lakh from 30 officials on account of Capital Fee/ESL Fee included
in the tuition fee borne by the government as detailed below:

. (Rupees in lakh)
Name of the Total Trecoverable amount .
Post l,ucal curreucy, Rupees . :
1. | EI, Islamabad| April 2004 to March _ | US$ 74580 . - 3285 19
2006 '
2. | EL, Yangon ‘| September 2004 to - US$ 24000" - 10.57 4
: -September 2005 |- : .
“3. | EL Bangkok | April 2003 to March Baht 1252260® 14.26 )
.2006 B L '
' ' ~Total 57.68 30

Mmrstry stated (October 2006) tllrat it had regularlsed the Capital Assessment - -

Fee in- respect of Embassy of India, Yaugou It further stated that the case of
Embassy of India, Bangkok wasl| under the process of regulansaﬁon and the
Embassy of India, Islamabad had been advised to send a detailed proposal for
regularrzmg the expendrture It Iadldedl that all the three Missions had been
strongly advised mot to incur expendlture without proper approval from the °
Ministry in. respect of inadmissible items under Children Education
‘Allowance. The action of the Mrustry in regularlsmg the u’regulanty instead
of recove_nlng the amounts from the concerned officers in terms of the extant
~ rules would only encourage financial mdlscrplme'among the Missions. The

Mmrstry may effect the necessary recoveries and fix responsﬂb1hty for such

lapses to avoid recurrence of such cases

atse«l celiular phones for use by the fion-
d-recurring expenditure on rentals, call

Seven Indian Missions purch
entitled " officials "and incurres
charges etc. in viclation of the instructions of the Ministry resulting im
irregular expenditure of Rs; 1. 2 crore during 2000-06.. r

- The Government of India (Minis
phones to the Secretaries in Jan
2004 subject to a monthly ceili
respectrvely on rental and call ch

Audit noticed that the followi
phones to non-entitled Ofﬁcla‘ls

* At the official exchange rate of 1 US$
© Equivalent to average rate of 1 Re =

try of Finance) allowed the facility of cellular
nary 2003 and to Joint Secretaries in January
ing of expendlt;ure of Rs. 1500 and Rs. 500
arges. v '

ng seven Mlssrous either provrded cellular
or purchased the phoues wrthout approval of

b = Rs. 44.04 prevailing in March 2005.

0.878 Bhat.

37




Report No. 2 of 2007

the Ministry. The irregular expenditure on the purchase of such phones and on
the rentals and call charges are detailed below:
(Rupees in lakh)

| R of Expen-
" the pe Period Nature of irregularity
no. G diture
Mission
1.| Dhaka 2.21 2004-06 17 cell phones (including 9 for chauffeurs) were
provided to non-entitled officials.
2. | Islamabad 5.80 2004-06 Against 12 cell phones sanctioned by the Ministry,
the Mission was operating 26 cell phones.
3.| Kobe 515 2001-06 One cell phone was purchased without the approval
of the Ministry.
4. | Riyadh 17.22 2001-05 12 cell phones were provided to non-entitled
officials.
5.| Tokyo 242 2005-06 5 cell phones were provided to non-entitled officials
6.| London 83.93 2000-05 Call charges and rentals on 38 cell phones obtained
free of cost from the service providers without
approval of the Ministry.
7. | Paris 521 2004-05 Call charges and rentals on 11 cell phones purchased
without approval of the Ministry.
Total 121.94

Non-observance of the Ministry’s clear instructions on cell phones resulted in
irregular expenditure of Rs. 1.22 crore during 2000-06.

Ministry stated (October 2006) that though in most of the cases highlighted by
audit, the concerned Missions/Posts had approached it for ex-post facto
regularisation, but the proposals could not be processed as the Ministry of
Finance had advised (December 2003) to keep the proposals for ex-post facto
sanction on hold till the Ministry formulated a policy on providing of cell
phones to the Missions/Posts abroad. It added that it was virtually impossible
for the officers to function smoothly and efficiently without the facility of cell
phones in the present day work culture all over the world. The fact, however,
remains that the Ministry has failed to formulate a policy even after three
years of having been advised by the Ministry of Finance which resulted in
continued violation of its instructions by the Missions/Posts abroad. Ex-post
facto regularisation of expenditure on use of cellular phones by non-entitled
officials or beyond the limits prescribed by the Ministry for entitled officials
would only further erode financial discipline.

7.6  Unrealised VAT refunds

Inadequate monitoring and pursuance of claims for VAT refunds in five
Missions/ Posts led to Rs. 0.97 crore remaining unrealised.

Diplomatic Missions/Posts abroad are entitled to refund of Value Added Tax
(VAT) paid on expenditure incurred on running and maintenance of the
Missions/Posts. The Missions/Posts were required to maintain records to

38



Report No. 2 of 2007

- identify the amounts -of VAT paid that were eligible for iriefundl, file claims in

time, pursue rejected claims and match the refunds received with the claim
filed. -

Audit exanunatnon of five Mnssnons/Posts for the period April 2001 to A]pn]l
2006 Jrevealed that improper ﬁhng, madlequate mommnng and pursuance of

~ VAT refund claims led to non—reahsamon of Rs. 0.97 crore, as dletan]led in the

Table be]low -
_ (Rupeés in crore)
gli; o MnssmmlPos&  Period | Amoumt Remarks
1. ]Embassy of India, April 2004 to 0.37 | Claim was filed but not
: Kathmandu April 2006 pursued.
2. | Consulate General of India, Apnll 2003tc - | 001 | Claim was not filed
| Chiangmai, Thailand .| Makch 2006 - _ E
3. | High Commission of India, - Aprnl 2004to .. - 0.06- | Claim was filed but not
" | Dar-es-Salaam = - March 2006 o pursued. _
-1 4. " | Consulate General of' ][ndha, ‘April 2001 to | 0.52 Claim was filed but not ’
1. VDurban. -~ . . - | November 2005 - ) pursued.
5.. | Embassy of India, November 2005 - 001 Clanm was not ﬁled
Algiers ' - |to ]February 2006 |
- . : Total 0.97

On the matter bemg pomtedl ‘out nln audit, the Mission at Dar-es-Salaam stated ‘

(May 2006) that efforts were bemlg made for expeditious refund of VAT. The

. Mission at Algiers stated ‘that it had- notedl the audnt observatnon and had

started claiming refund of VAT. .

The matter was referred to the anstry in JIu]ly 2006; its reply was awanedl as

: of ]Decembe:r 2006 dcspnte remmdenrs

Im comtraventiom ‘@f Government of India orders and its own rules, the

- |Ministry paid- C@mpe»snﬁe ’E‘rms’ﬁ'er Gramt equnwaﬁem to ome month’s basic

pay to the officials selected mﬂ temporary deputation of 2 to 3 months|
during the anmual Haj pnﬂgmmage resulting in frregular paymemt of

|Rs. 93.61 lakh during 2003-05. ]Fann’@aexr, the Ministry instead of recovering

the overpaid amoumnt accmrdedl ‘ex-post-facto sanction to mcmmmg of!
expexmdnmmm which was also }higghﬁy frregular, : .

According to the Travelling A]Hlowance (TA) Rules as amended. from 1

* October 1997 and incorporated by the_ Ministry as Annexure XV of the Indian

Foreign Service (PLCA) Rules 1’96]1, Composite Transfer Grant equivalent to
one month’s basic pay plus dcar|ness pay is payable to a government servant
for incurring expenditure among other things on the breaking up of his/her

estab]lishmem at the station from which he/she is transferred and on settmg up

-a househo]ld at the station to which he/she has been transfemed

39




Report No..2 of 2007

 Audit noticed (June 2005) that the'Mmistry selects Doctors/Assistarrts Haj
Officers, Haj Assistants etc. for temporary deputation” of 2-3 months to the

Consulate General of India, Jeddah every year during annual Haj pilgrimage.
The selected officials are not. allowed to take with them any of their family

-members mc]ludrng spouse even at their own cost. Thus there is rro change of
residence or breaking up of estabhshment involved and, therefore, the selected

officials in these cases are not entitled to payment of any Com]posrte Transfer

Grant under TA Rules. It was, however, observed -that contrary to the rules, )
the Mmrstry paid Composrte Transfer Graht equmvalerrt to one month’s basic |
pay to these officials whrch resrr]lted in megu]lar payment of Rs 93. 61 lakh
during 2003-05, :

On the matter being ]pomted orrt in audit, the Mrmstry has drscontmtred (March
2006) the payment of Composrte Transfer Grant to the. medlrcal and other
deputationists sent to Jeddah for Ha] from the year 2006. The Mrmstry should

take immediate ste]ps to recover the composite grant that was rrregu]lar]ly paid

in the: earlier years including the perrod merrtrorredl above.

The Mrmstry further stated (November 2006 and Jamrary 2007) that the

competent authority Additional Secretary (]Frrrarrrcra]l Advisor) has accorded
ex-post facto approval. to incurring of expenditure on payment of Composite.
Transfer Grant to the officials selected for Haj during 2003-05. The reply i is
not tenable as accordlmg to Government of India’s Decision no. 1 below Ru]le
17 of the ]Delegatron of Financial Powers Rules, every. overpayment of money
to a public servant has to be regarded as-a delbt owed to the ]publrc and all
possible action has to be taken to recoverit. In exceptronal cases only where

recovery is not possrble the: overpaymerrts can, be, warved of .by the

appropriate authority. In the present case, however, no such action was taken
by the Ministry.- On the contrary- the Ministry stated (J anuary 2007) that the
personnel mvo]lved are spreadl all | over ‘the courrtry and he]long to drffererrt

organisations. Tt also stated that no data base exrsts to show preserrt"

dlep]loyment of. those persons who were orr deprrtatron drrrmg those years. It is
drfﬁcu]lt to -accept the-argument that. records of. the personnel selected for
deputatron are not available or that they canrniot be recorrstructed The action of
the Mrrrrstry to accord ex—post facto approval in this case needs-to.be reversed

a0

=
=
E

T T T T




" Report No. 2 of 20067

Non-institution of effective | internal control mechanism in the
Ministry/Mission of Thimpu resnlted in excess release of Rs. 6.57 crore to
the Royal Government of Bhutan for a power project. The Ministry also
made double remittance of Rs’ 67.99 crore to the Mission for the same
purpose and excess release of Rs 22.99 crore for another purpose. These
instances resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 58. 00 lakh computed at the

berrowing rate of the Union Gove}rnment.

Govemment of India has been prov1d1ng ﬁnancnal ass1stance to the Royal

" Government of Bhutan (RGOB)| in various developmental sectors including

power. In order to meet the growmg demand of power in Lhuentse dzongkhag

- and improve reliability of the electnc supply, construction of 132 KV Single

Circuit Transmission Line from thkhar to Lhuentse was taken up in
November 2000 at an estlmated cost of NU 225.367 million eqnlvalent to
Rs. 22.54 crore. ‘The Ministry released the funds for the project through its
Mission at Thimpu. While relea%mg the funds, the Ministry directed the
Mission to release the funds to RGOB only after obtalmng utilisation

. certificate for earlier releases.

Audit noticed (July 2005) that RGOB ]had completed the pro_1ect in December'

2003 at a total cost of Rs. 15.96 lcrore agamst which the Mission had released
Rs. 13.37 crore upto October 2003. Thus, balance assistance of Rs 2. 59 crore
was payable to RGOB. However, the Mmlstry released (January 2004)
Rs. 9.16 crore to the Mission wlnch released it to the RGOB on 10 February
2004 resultmg in excess release of Rs. 6.57 crore. This fund remained outside

. the government account for a penod of over one year with consequential loss

of interest of Rs. 58.00 lakh computed at the bOrrowmg rate of 8.8 (during

: 2003-04) and 8.4 per cent (dnnng 2004-05) of the Union Government. It was »

then' decided to utilise the exces1s amount for any of the approved Ninth Plan
Government- of India assisted projects in the power sector where initially
agreed funds were not sufficlentI Finally, it was only in March 2005 that, the

First Project Monitoring Cornmmee in its meeting approved diversion.of the

by the Government of India.

excess released funds of Rs. 6.57 crore to three other power pro_]ects ﬁnanced

|

On the matt_erv being ‘pointed out in audit, the Mission admitted (Novemberr

2005) that though the project wa

- of funds came to notice only in
confirms that the funds were rele
~ any watch over the physical/final

] complete’d- in.December 2003, excess release
December 2004 during tfie Plan talks. This
ased by the Ministry/Mission without keeping
ncial progress of the project. -

.41




Report No. 2 of 2007

. Audit also noticed that there was no effective control mechanism in the
' Ministry to ensure that there was no double remittance to the mission or that

funds were not released in excess of actual requirement. A test check of
records revealed that on three occasions (16 November 2004, 31 December

© 2004 and 1 April 2005) the Ministry released Rs. 25.09 crore, Rs. 64.12 crore

and Rs. 3.87 crore to the Mission second time for the same purpose. While the
) Mission refunded’ the entire double remittance of Rs. 64. 12 crore and Rs. 3.87
crore on 11 January 2005 and 11 May 2005 respectively, it retained ]Rs 2.10

. crore-out of double remittance of Rs. 25.09 crore for its urgent ‘needs and

refunded the balance excess amount of Rs. 22. 99 crore to the Mlmstry on3
December 2004. On the matter being pointed out in audlt the Mission stated
(Novembelr 2005) that it had not asked for the remittances and these were
made by the Ministry without any demand.,

The Ministry stated (]'u]ly 2006) that it had Ie]leasedl funds wnth the approva]l of
* its Internal Finance Division keepmg in 'view the total cost of the project.

. control mechanism to monitor the physical/financial progress of the project -

Failure of the Missions/Posts abroad to observe rules and procedures

' |resulted. in overpayment of Rs. 36.14 lakh by 42 Missions in 104. cases
‘. which was recovered at the instamce of audit during 2004-06.

Regarding double remittances the Ministry stated that it had noted the audit
observation to further streamline the control mechanism to avoid recurrence of
double remittances. The fact, therefore, remains that non-existence of any

and deficient internal control mechanism led to-excess release of funds to
RGOB and double remittances to the Mission.

T

regarding payments of pay- amd allowances etc. to their employees

* Audit examination of the records of various Indian Missions/Posts -abroad

revealed that the Missions violated- the prescribed rules and. procedures

resu]ltimg in overpayment of pay and allowances, children education

| allowance; travelling allowance and -other miscellaneous payments to their

- employees. At the instance of audit 42 Missions/Posts recovered the
- overpayment of Rs. 36.14 lakh in 104 cases dlunng 2004-06.

‘The Ministry stated (October 2006) that it had mstructtcd all the

: [ Missions/Posts abroad to strictly observe the pn’escnbed rules and. procedures

' in financial matters and not to make overpayments to their officials. The
Mlssmns were also asked to guard against overpaymems of any kind and

fo]l]low the rules and procedures in letter and sprit. The fact, however, remains .

that ‘the. Mnssmns/Posts abroad persnstemly vm]late prescrnlbed rules and

I
|

'

. 42

I

T T




Report No. 2 of 2007

procedures despite - earlier audit observations. The Ministry - may ~fix

o | . :
responsibility to act as a deterrent against recurrence of such overpayments.

The Ministry W@Eaﬁed the cenﬁmmg ﬁxed by &he G@vemmelmfc @ﬁ' Imdia ﬁ'@n"
pmvndmg ﬁ'urm&ure, ﬁ'urmshmgs and eﬂecmcaﬁ appﬂﬂames at the office and
residence of the Uniom Mnmsten‘ cof State amd mmrred nrn‘egunﬂalr

expenditure of Rs. 30.84 lakh d

uring 2002-04. -

The Government of India (Mini

existing ceiling of Rs. 0.45 lakh

furnishings atthe offices of the

portion of their residences durin
years to Rs. 1.00 lakh each. Fu

istry of Finance) enhanced (June 1997) the -
on expenditure on providing furniture and
Union Ministers (all categoﬁes) and office
g their entire tenure or for a-period of five
rther, the Government of India (Ministry of

Home Affairs) prescnbed (May 2004) a ceiling of Rs. 2.00 lakh for providing -

rent-free furniture and electrical appliances in the residence of a Union
Minister of State. Thus, taking the two orders together a Union Minister of
State is enmledl to furniture, furnishings and electrical appliances upto the
value of Rs. 4.00 Jakh on]ly '

Audit exanmnamon of the records| revealed (January 2006) that while providing -
funumre, furnishings and electrical appliances to two Union Ministers of State
at their offices and. residences,| the Minismty incurred -total expenditure of
Rs. 38:84 lakh (Rs. 24.12 lakh and Rs. 14.72 lakh) on these items during 2002-
04 against the permissible limit of Rs.8.00 lakh. Consequently, the
expendi}t_mc of Rs. 30.84 lakh incurred by the Ministry over and above the
prescribed ceiling was irregular. B '

On the matter being pointed out in audit, the Ministry stated (April 2006) that
the expenditure had been incurred over the prescribed -limits in view of the

functional requirement of the post taking into account the official

‘responsibilities of receiving and entertaining diplomats and foreign dignitaries

at the Minister_s’ offices as well as theiur residences. It also stated that the items
of furniture/equipment supplied to the Ministers also included items supplied

- to theilr,personal_ staff. It added that__since* the expenditure incurred was on

movable items of furniture, which were subsequently used by their successors
or relocated to other offices, 'thieSe items should be treated as assets of the
Ministry rather. than being pcrsi(ma_ll. to the Ministers concerned. The reply

overlooks .the fact that while prescribing the ceiling, the Government of India
had taken into account the funlctiona]l obligations of the Ministers and the
Ministry cannot violate the orders on the ground of creating assets. Also,
audit has not included the cost of furniture/equipment issued to the personal

staff of the respective Ministers while calculating the expenditure incurred by

43




Report No. 2 of 2007

the Ministry. The Ministry further stated (September 2006) that it proposed to
seek approval of the Ministry of Finance for regularisation of the excess
expenditure and decision of the latter would be conveyed to audit. It added
that the Ministry would endeavour to adhere to the prescribed monetary
ceilings fixed by the Government of India for refurbishment of
office/residence of the Union Ministers. The fact, therefore, remains that the
Ministry violated the Government of India’s orders and incurred irregular
expenditure of Rs. 30.84 lakh.




_ Report No. 2 of 2007
Annexure- A
R ' (Refers to i in ‘paragraph 7.2).
Details of mnauthonsed expendnture incurred by the Missions and Posts on accomm of
‘ _ engagement of contingency fpand stafﬁ'

: ) ‘ . : " (Rupees in lakh)
Mission/ Post_| - Peost - Period Amount | . Nature of irregularity
Riyadh -~ | Clerks (Five) |°2002-05 | 48.02 Contingency = paid  staff ~were

' ’ engaged for regular work: without
: e : | the approval of the Ministry..
Dubai | Cletks [ 2003-04 |to| 54.76- . -do-
‘ = .  June 2005| - L - ,
Johannesburg | Clerks * “and'|2003-05 | ° 970 - |- -do- -
.. - | Social - T ' ' :
C . Secretary . ]
Bahrain Gardener " December 9.36 ~do-
| 1996 to Iuly :
. - 2005 . : :
Tunis - | Gardener and | 2001-05 8.28 - ©o-do- .
Maid :
Luanda Receptionist- | August 2002 6.36 -do -
cum-Typist, to June 2005 :
Interpreter ang| o
Chauffeur
Jeddah Cletks  and | 2003-05 3.87 o -do-
Chauffeurs -
(Six) . )
Lagos Clerk, Typist | August 2001 3.06 -do-
and ‘ - to June 2005 -
| Messenger
Gaborone Clerk and May 2002 to 0.71 ' . -do-
" | Receptionist | August 2002
-| and
December,
2004 to May
: : 12005
Pretoria Cleaners 2002-03 | to | 10.68 | The Mission had a regular local
: May 2005 post of cleaner which was lying
: vacant. It continuously hired
services ‘of cleaners paid from
contingencies without the
approval of the Ministry.
Lusaka Gardeners April 2001 to 5.25 In addition to one sanctioned post
(Six) ’ May 2005 of gardener, the Mission has
' ' engaged 6 (six) gardeners on
contingent basis regularly without
) N : the approval of the Ministry.
Manila Clertk . and | 2003-05 -3.56 ‘The Mission engaged
Cleaner contingency paid staff for regular
nature of work without the
- approval of the Ministry.
Kyiv ’ Caretakers October 2002 5.18 Two caretakers were employed
to  January on contingency basis without
2006 _ .| approval of the Ministry.
|
| 45
|




|
w‘.
!
3
E
i
[
t
|
|

Report No. 2 of 2007 .

. C e .. i (Rupees in lakh)
Missiom/ Post | Post . Period. Amount | Nature of irregularity
| Athens Clerk * | June 2004 to | 235 | . - - . . ‘
' ’ December. * | Contingency paid cleaner and
2004 ‘clerk was hired without approval
Cleaner _ April 2004 to | 7.44 | e Wased w PProve.
. . T Qctober 2005 . 5 o .
{ Birmingham - | Contingency | April 2003 to'{ 277.98 . |11 to 19 contingency paid- staff
E ' paid staff " March 2006 ) " | 'was hired for consular services.
Belgrade Gardener April 2003'to | 5.34 | Gardener on: contingency was |’
| : ‘ March 2006 : . | employed without approval. )
The Hague Clerk February 530 | Cletk was - appointed -on
[ 2005 ‘to contingéncy basis. . .
January 2006 3 e
Total 467.20

46

|

TTT T

[Nl

N




Amn

. (Refei's to in paragraph No. 7 3)
Details of expendlture incurred by the Mission on purchase of statnonery

nexure- B

* in excess of delegated powers

Report No. 2 of 2007 -

v - (Rupees, in lakh)
SL Name of the Mlssxon Year | E).rpendltm"e Penfns.smﬂe Excess’
Neo. » .. -|:  imcurred-:. fimit. . expendnture
[ 2004-05 500 170 3.30
L 1, Abu Dhabi .- 2005-06 - 327 - | 172 7] 155 i
. . 2004-05 1041 170 841
2. | HCL Colombo = "= 3 8.36 172 6.64
v o [ 2004-05. 8.16 170 . | 646
3. | HCL Dhaka 2005-06 7.54 172 | 582
4. EI, Doha 2005-06 2.80 1.72° 1.08
',_‘ 2002-03 2.69 1.85 0.84
. o © T2003-04 4.68 1.75 2.93
1> CGL Durban 17550405 609 170 | 439 -
. 2005-06 336 172 - | 164 -
_ [2004-05 5.89 1.70 4.19
6 HCI, Kuala Lumpur 175,576~ 322 172 150
- . “2004-05 3.81 170 211
7. | Bl Muscat - 2005-06 373 172 2,01
: 1 2003-04 277 175 1.02
8. HCI, Nairobi - [2004-05 398 170~ 228
: 2005-06 3.06. 1.72 1.34
- ~12002:03 | 23.50 1.85 21.65
EE (200304 | 2114 175 10.39
9. EL Riyadh 2004-05 12.70 . 1.70 - 11.00
2005-06 10.26 1.72 " 8.54
10. | HCI, Singapore. 2004-05 339 1.70_ = 1.69
= - 2002-03 588 1.85 _ 4.03
: A 2003-04 821 . . 1.75.° 646
11. | CGL Sydney 2004-05 479 170 - 3,09
2005-06 5.00 1.72 328
e s 2004-05] . | 216 1.70 - 046
12. | EL Tripoli 2005-06 | .. 176 172, 0.04
. 2004-05 551 1.70 3.81
13. | HCL, Islamabad 2005-06 552 172 |- 380
114 [E1 Algiers 2004-05 1.99_ 170 . . | 029
115. [ HCL Male 1 2004-05_ 2.16 1.70 0.46
A ' 2004-05 351 1.70 1.81
| 16. | FlL Kabul 2005-06 500 172 3.28
3 2002-03 397 1.85 2.12
' 2003-04 337 175 1.62
17. | EL Bangkok T2004-05 - 327 170 157
. [2005-06 3.09 1.72 1.37
Total 224.70 67.43 15727
47



' Report Neo. 2 of 2007

N

Absence of validation checks led to acceptance of investments in excess
of prescribed limit in respect of 8 per cent Relief Bonds 2002 by
Rs. 127.70 crore and liability of Rs 51 08 crore towards interest on the
- 1| excess investment.

' A deposit Scheme of 9 per cent Relief Bonds was introduced by the Mlmstry

. of Finance in the year 1999. The rate of interest was reduced to'8.5 per cent in

» ,2001. ‘The Ministry of Financé (Mlmstry) vide notification dated 28" February
2002 further reduced the rate of interest to 8 per cent and restricted the
maximum limit of investment to Rs. two ‘lakh per investor per annum with

effect from March 2002. The Ministry vide notification dated 22 April 2002

'telaxed the maximum limit to mvestments made by retiring employees subject

’ to the following condltlons '

*» Investment was made w1th1n three months from the date of full & final
~ settlement with supporting document from the employer indicating that
investment was made out of retirement/terminal benefit.

' > Affidavit to the effect from the investor indicating that funds'initially
‘ invested in relief bonds were out of retirement/terminal benefits in case
- of reinvestments. '

rThe Reserve Bank of India (RBI) acts as the nodal agency for momtormg'
lPubhc Debt and the Pubhc Debt Offices (PDO) in vanous states of India and
.monitors transactlons of 8 per cent Relief Bonds 2002. In- ‘May 2002, the RBI
clarified that an individual could invest Rs. 2 lakh in addition to Rs. 2 lakh as
.Karta of HUF. Various PDOs, Public Sector Bahks and private banks across
[the country were authorlsed to collect amounts of the said bond. The RBI had -
inter alia advised (May 2002) the banks to obtain a declaration from investors
'(both individual and karta) to the effect that aggregate investments in the bond
did not exceed Rs. two lakh during 2002-03 and no interest would be payable .
lon the amount of 1nvestments found in excess of ceiling limit.

An analysis of data pertammg to’ RBI/Agency Banks 1n 10 States usmg
Computer Aided Audit Tools (CAAT), however, revealed:

- e Absence of proper vahdatlon checks in the system regarding
investment ceiling and failure/non-existence of compensatory manual

48



Report No. 2 of 2007

checks. resulted in accepta

nce of excess investment in. 2573 cases’
amounting to Rs. 127.70 cro ' ’

Te. |
' Liability of Rs. 5'.1.08 crore was incurred as interest at the rate of 8 per _

‘cent per annum On -€XCess. 1nvestments in v1olat10n of RBI gmdehnes

The RBI/Agency banks had accepted the excess 1nvestment of Rs 5 31
crore in 322 cases and refunded Rs. 1.46 crore relatmg to 108 cases
‘(August 2006) thereby avchdmg potentlal loss of Rs 0 41 crore on'
B account of 1nterest

The matter was brought to the notlc
was awaited as of December-2006.

e of the Mmlstry in September'2006; reply

The Ministry released Rs. 100 cr¢

ore to National Bank for Agriculture and:
Rural Development (NABARD) on 31 March 2003 under the scheme

““revitalisation of co-operative credit structure” im antncnpatnon of the.

‘passage of Banking Regulatnon
_ Consequently, the amount remai
- | Joss of interest of Rs, 25.30 crore.

(Amendment) Bill in the Parliament.
ned unntnlnsed for thn‘e;eyear_snjesnﬂtnng im

The Government of India constitu
under the Chairmanship-of the the

ted (April"1999-) a Task Force Committee
n Deputy Governor, Reserve Bank of India
for studying the functioning of the rural credit systém and suggest measures
for its strengthening. The Committee submitted its feport in July 2000 which
was again considered by the Joint Committee on ‘Revitalisation Support to
Co-operative Credit Structure’ under the Chairmanship of the then Minister of

State for Finance.. Based on the recommendatlons of these two cormmttees the
National Bank for. Agrlculture and - Rural Development (NA]BAR]D)
formulated (July 2002) a scheme for revitalisation of co- operative credit’
structure which envisaged financial assistance of about Rs. 14500 crore to be:
shared between the Union and State Governments in the ratio of 60:40 (90:10
in the case of states of North East and Jammu and Kashmir). The assistance
was subject to the condition that the State Governments would carry out legal
reforms in the co-operative system and grant financial autonomy to the -co- »
operative credit institutions in thelir governance and permit them to function
strictly according to banking laws. Accordingly the Banking Regulation
(Amendment) and Miscellaneous Provision Bill, 2003 was introduced in the
Lok Sabha in August 2003 which . was subsequently referred to the

49




Report No. 2 of 2007

Parliamentary - Standing Committee on Finance for ,examination. Since the
Committee could not submit its report before dissolution of the Lok Sabha in
March 2004, the said bill could not be passed by the Parliament. The scheme
had, however, already been announced in the Budget for the year 2002 03
with a token provrsron of Rs.100 crore.

 Audit noticed (March 2006) that in anticipation of the’ passage of Banking

Regulation (Amendment) Bill in the Parliament and without circulating the
conditions attached to- the scheme, the Ministry released interest-free loan of
Rs.100 crore to NABARD on 31 March 2003 merely to avoid lapsing of
funds. It was also observed that the funds were released on the last date of the

financial year in violation of General Financial Ruiles according to which rush 7

offvexpenditure particularly in the closing months of the financial year is to be
regarded as a breach of financial propriety. Since the said Banking Regulation

Bill had not been passed by the Parliament, the scheme cou_ld-_not take off with
 the result that NABARD could not utilise these funds. NABARD instead of

investing the funds in sauing/short term deposit, kept: the amount in its
Suspense Account. It was only in February -2006 that the Ministry asked
NABARD to refund the unutilised amount though' accordlng to. the terms and

- conditions governing grant ‘of loan, ‘the latter had.to submit utilisation :

certificate -within two months from the date of ‘drawal of the amount
Thereafter NA]BA]RD refunded the amount on 11 March 2006. -

Thus, premature release of funds without - necessary amendment in the

|. Banking Regulation’ Act which was necessary for the. scheme to take off,

resulted in non-utlhsatlon_ of Rs.100 crore for three years. While _ the
substantial amount that could ‘have been fruitfully utilised efsewhere remained
blocked in NABARD, the government Jost Rs. 25.30 crore  as interest
computed at the borrowmg rate of the Union Government.

In- response to the audit observation, the Ministry stated. (June 2006) that
1nterest—free Toan of Rs. 100 crore- released to NABARD remained unutilised
due to non- formulatlon of the scheme for revrtahsatron of the Co-operatlon
Credit Structure.

50

T T T T

M T T T

|




 Report No. 2.of 2007

Failure of the Ministry to momtorl the procurement of mosquito mets hy rhe
Hospntaﬂ Services Consuﬂfcaney Corporation (India) Limited under ﬁhe :
Malaria Eradication Programme, resulted in purchase of sub-standard nets. :
Consequentlly, expendnmre of Rs. 2 54 crore incurred on this account so far
has been wasteful: Additionally, Rs 1.83 crore has remained blocked with
HSCC for 5 years. Further, expendnture of Rs. 51.68 lakh has been incurred
upto November 2005 and reeurrmg monthly expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh|
continues on paymem of remt of fche godown where the sub- s&andard nets are
stored. : | :

In order to protect an estliinated pop1|ilation of 20 lakh persons from the high risk .

of severe malaria in the remote area!'s of north-eastern states, the Ministry placed
(July- August 2000). an- indent -with . the Directorate of National Anti Malaria
Programme (NAMP) for procurement of. 10 lakh nylon mosquito nets [nets] 8

lakh smgle size and 2 lakh double |s1ze) through Hospital -Services Consultancy :

' Corporatron (][ndla) anted (HSCC)| at a total cost of Rs. 18.16 crore. According
~ to the contract executed (August 1999) by the Ministry with HSCC, the latter was

responsrble for mspectron of good's by duly quahfled offlcers The Mrmstry

accorded (December 2000) expendlture sanction for Rs. 18. 16 crore and released
advance payment of Rs. 4.31 crore to HSCC wh1ch included consu]ltancy fee of

. Rs. 5.12 lakh. The ]latter in turn procured 7.18 lakh nets (6. 43 lakh smgle size and

0.75 lakh double srze) Valumg Rs. 12 75 crore durmg ]February—Aprﬂl 2001 from
three firms X, Y’ and ‘Z° for whmh it released part payment of Rs. 2.49 crore
to firm Y’ in March 2001. These nets were despatched to the north—eastern states
for drstnbuhon among the puhhc '

Audht noticed (November-December 2005) that the firms supplied sub- standard
nets.and the Mrmstry came to know|of it only when it recelved (February 200]1) a

‘complamt through the Central Vi gilance Commission. ]Fohowmg this, the

Mrmstry got the samp]les of neéts supphed by the firms tested at-the Indian ]Insmute

~of Technology (IT) Delhi wh10h were evaluated by an expert commmee

751




i

[

|

| ,

i o ;
Report No. 2 of 2007

i -2

A

'parameters such as burstmg strength, size ‘and number of holes etc. with the
Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) specrfrcatrons these nets were ‘unfit. for ‘use.

'Thereafter the Ministry adv1sed (Aprrl 2001) the State Governments/HSCC. to
) 1mrned1ately stop distribution of the nets. By that time, 1.83 lakh nets (1.23 lakh

srngle size and 0.60 lakh double size). valulng Rs. 3.42 crore had already been
dlstrrbuted by the Governments of Nagaland (0.10 lakh each of srngle and double
"s1ze) M1zoram (O 63 lakh single size and 0. 50 lakh double srze) and Manlpur
(O 50 1akh single size).: HSCC issued (March 2003) notices to- all the three firms
for taking back the sub-standard nets lying in the godown at Guwahati. The firms

refused and ﬁled wnt petltlons in the High Court of lDelh1 Whrle the petltlon of
- ﬁrm z was dismissed, firms ‘X’ and Y’ W1thdrew their petltlons and 1nvoked‘. _
: arbrtrat1on ‘The arbitration proceedmgs had not been finalised as of September ,

2006 In the meantime, 5 35 lakh nets (5.20 lakh single size and 0.15 lakh double
- s1ze) valuing Rs. 9. 34 Crore were lylng in a hired godown for ‘which rent of
Rs 51.68 lakh had been paid dunng ]February 2001 to November 2005 at the
monthly rate of Rs 0. 89 lakh Wthh is contmumg on recumng bas1s -

_ ]Fallure .of HSCC to- conduct mspectron of. the goods and the Mlnrstry in

exercrsmg effective overs1ght led to procurement of -sub- standard nets thereby

defeatmg the objective’ of providing rellef to a vast populat1on from severe.
rnalana in high risk -areas. The expenditure of Rs 2.54 crore mcurred on '

procurement of nets-and consultancy fee to. HSCC has also. been wasteful.
lFurther Rs: 1. 83 crore has remained blocked with HSCC for 5 years. A loss of

mterest of Rs.89.69 lakh worked. out at. the borrowmg rate of the. Umon, ‘

'Govemment is also attributable to this. Addltlonally, ‘Rs. 51.68 lakh has so far
vbeen spent on storage of sub- standard nets in hlred godown. . ’l‘he procurement
' process leading to supply of defective nets to some areas. and no supply to the

" others, adversely affected the ob]ectlves as well as the credlbllrty of the Malaria '

"lErad1cat10n Programme

‘ ln response to the audit observatron the Mlmstry on. tlle one hand stated (August
2006) that a joint pre-despatch physical 1nspect1on of the: nets conducted by
HSCC durrng llanuary March 2001 had revealed that the nets supphed were of

l
. l

! Textlle Department (IIT), Armed Forces Medlcal Services, Natlonal Instltute of Commumcable
: Drseases Regional ofﬁce of the Textlle Ministry (NOIDA) and National Anti-Malaria
' Programme .

'éomprising ‘officials from Various departments1 who. oplned (June 2003) that in |
v1ew of huge variation in the quality of nets partlcularly with regard to 1mportant'

|




' ]Programme

Report No. 2 of 2007

the requisite.quality, but on the other- hand admitted that the government had

“suffered substantial loss due to projcurement of sub-standard nets. It added that

the case regarding -supply of sub-:standard nets' was entrusted to the Central -
Bureau of Investigation (CBI) for investigation: in April 2001 who advised
(September 2003) the Ministry to close the case. The Ministry has not intimated

- the reasons for closure of the case by CBI. However, the fact that the samples of
- nets were 1mt1ally cert1f1ed to be of Ithe requ1s1te quahty but later complamts Were

rece1ved about the quality and IIT, ]]Delhr reported that the nets supplied did not
conform to the specifications, ralses serious concerns. about quahty testing of
goods supphed and their. acceptance The chain of events above 1ndlcates that
accountabrhty and 1nst1tut1onal probrty which are key to procurement credrblhty
were lackmg in this case. The officials 1nvolved in conduct of procurement were
not. held responsible for the actlons’ and decrs1ons taken by them and for ~causing

such loss and its adverse 1mpact on the 1mplementatron of Malaria Eradication

'Safdarjung Hospntal New Delhi had failed to recover licence fee at the rates|

prescribed by the government t‘or the space provrded to the Bank of Baroda
resulting in short recovery of rent of Rs. 29.54 lakh for the period from
March 1999 to November 2006 wlnch was recovered at the tnstance of audtt

'Audlt not1ced Jd anuary 2006) that Safdar]ung Hosprtal New De1h1 had provrded‘

(July 1986) office space measurnslg ;138 square’ metre to the Bank of Baroda

w1thrn its premises at a prov1s1onal’ licence fee of Rs.3108 per month as

' assessed by CPWD. The agreement executed w1th the Bank in luly 1986 did not

- contain any clause about its validity,_ penodrcal increase in the rates of licence fee -
~ or termination/extension of the l'ease period. The Bank which started as an
- Extens1on Counter under the Safdarjung Enclave Branch, New Delhi, for

_providing banking facﬂltres to the‘Hosprtal its employees and patients. had been

upgraded (October 1998) to a full fledged branch. It was also observed that
desplte audit’s suggestion -in 1995 for re- assessment of the licence fee the
Hosprtal did not take any act1on in the matter. " Audit noted that the licence fee -
charged by the Hospital was far less than the rate of Rs. 220 and Rs. 249 per
square metre per month prescnbed by the government as chargeable from banks
with effect from 16 March 1999 and 1 Apnl 2002, respectively. The licence fee

F

53




|

Report No. 2 of 2007

recoverable at this rate worked out to Rs. 0.30 lakh and Rs. 0.34 lakh per month

respectively-as against Rs. 3108 charged to the bank. Consequently, against :the‘.

to'tal”rént of Rs. 30.32 lakh recoverable by the Hospital it had recovered Rs. 2.87
lakh only: resulting in short recovery of licence fee by Rs. 27. 45 lakh during the
perlod from 16 March 1999 to 30 November 2006. - :

]Further at the request of the Bank, the Hospital allotted (]February 2002)

add1t10na1 space of 15 square metre to it for opening of Automatic Teller Machine
(ATM) at a token licence fee of Rs. 100 per month. Agam the Hosprtal failed to

recover licence fee at the government prescribed rate from the date of allotment
upto N ovember 2006. The licence fee for the additional space recoverable at this -

rate worked out to Rs. 2. 15 lakh agamst which the Hosp1ta1 had recovered
Rs 0.06 lakh only resultrng in short recovery of Rs 2.09 lakh

~ Thus, faﬂure of the Hospital to charge rent prescribed by the government resulted '

‘in short recovery of licence fee of Rs. 29.54 lakh (Rs. 27.45 lakh and Rs. 2.09
]lakh) for the period from 16 March 1999 to 30 N ovember 2006.

On the matter bemg pomted out in audit, the Ministry stated (] anuary 2007) that

the Hospital had recovered total arrears of Rs. 29.54 lakh from the Bank.

Incorrect decision oﬁ' the ]Ilmstntute to procure am “lIom=AmHyser” without
almy requarement and also without proper planning and mfrastrunctunre
resruﬂlted in an idle and unfrui¢ful expenditure of Rs. 20 lakh.

In June 2000, the Sanitary Engineering Department of the All India Institute of
Hygrene and Public Health (AIIHPH), Kolkata subrmtted a proposal to the
Drrector of the Institute for purchase of an ‘Atomic Ahsorptron
_ Spectrophotometer’ to be utilised for the propose of analysis of heavy metals,
required for research programme of the Institute. The Director, AITHPH, however,
favored the purchase of an ‘lon-Analyser’, as he considered the equipment better
than ‘the ‘Atomic Absorpt1on Spectrophotometer and sent back the proposal to
the department with his recommendation. The ‘][on—Analyser was to be used for
analysis of various heavy metals and transitional elements in sample of water,

waste paper, soil, biological materrals and rnatrrces etc. reqmred for the varrous
act1v1t1es of the Institute.

54

|

INE

Wl

N

(1

|

nme

.



~ indent, was produced to audit.

- Report No. 2 of 2007

" In September 2002, after a lapse of more than two years, the Sanitary Engineering.

Department accordingly forwarded a proposal for purchase of an Ion-Analyser.

The Director approved the prcposlal and decided to procure two sets of Ion-

‘Analysers. The second set was to be installed at the Biochemistry & Nutrition

Department, even' ‘though the Department did not plaCe any indent for the same.

 No, Justlﬁcatlon for the procurement of the second analyser in absence of any

After inviting open tender AITHPH decided to purchase the two sets of ‘lon-

© Analysers’ at a total cost of Rs. 39 ‘94 lakh (Rs. 119.97 lakh each), -and placed the -

supply order in March 2003. ‘The two Ion—Analysers were delivered within March
2003 and were installed in April ‘}2003. Total payment of Rs.39.94 lakh was
released to the supplier_in March _2;003. The second Ion-Analyser, however, was
installed at the Occupational Health Department instead of at the Biochemistry
and Nutrition as proposed -initially, while neither of these two departments had .
placed any indent for the equipment. Audit examination disclosed that the Ion

Analyser installed at the Occupational Health Department was never utilised. The

“equipment was thus lying idle and unutilised since its installation at the

department, as-of April 2006 i.e. for more than three years. The Institute had so
far not entered into any contract for the majntenanCe of the equipment.

Thus, decision of the Institute to procure the second Analyser without any specific
1ndent from the user resulted in unfruitful expendlture of Rs. 20 lakh.

The matter was referred to the. Ministry in July 2006. The Mlmsfry replied
(October 2006) that an Inquiry Con'nmittee had been set up to look into the details
and reasons as to why the machirlle was still' lying non-functional. The Inquiry
Committee was asked to submit their report within 15 days. The final reply of the
Munstry was awalted as of December 2006. :

55




Report No. 2 of 2007

[ CHAPTER X: MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS ]

Indo Tibetan Border Police

10.1 Irregular attachment of Indo Tibetan Border Police Personnel

The Director General, Indo-Tibetan Border Police attawhed a large
number of officials, withdrawn from various field formations/anits and
deployed them in the Directorate in excess of the sanctioned strength
and violating instructions of the Ministry of Home Affairs in this
regard. The expenditure on pay and allowances of the attached staff
over and above the sanctioned strength for the period 2003-2004 to
2004-2005 alone was Rs. 5.19 crore.

The Indo-Tibetan Border Police (ITBP) is headed by a Director General under
the Ministry of Home Affairs. Its headquarters is located at New Delhi. Its
sanctioned strength is determined by the Ministry of Home Affairs (Ministry).
The Ministry issued instructions (May 2005) to all heads of paramilitary

forces to detach the personnel attached in excess of the sanctioned strength.
Only in exceptional and unavoidable cases, attachments could be regularised
by the competent authority in individual cases and that too for very short
periods.

Audit examination revealed (June 2005) that as against the sanctioned strength
of 283 officials, 264 officials were in position in the Directorate. Against this
shortage of 19 officials, the Directorate had withdrawn 262 officials from its
field formations/units and attached them to its different wings without the
approval of the Ministry. Of the total attached officials, 110 were from
general duty cadres who were supposed to be fighters at the borders, 19 cooks,
45 drivers and 88 from other cadres such as instructors, safai karamcharis,
washermen etc. Some of the officials were found attached from periods as far
back as 1990. The expenditure on pay and allowances of officials attached
over and above the sanctioned strength for the period 2003-2004 to 2004-2005
alone was Rs. 5.19 crore. Attachment of large number of officials at the
Directorate for such long period was irregular and also contravened the
directions of the Ministry issued in May 2005.

In response to the audit observation, the Ministry intimated (July 2006) that
ITBP after receiving the Ministry’s above cited instructions reviewed the
whole attachment with Directorate General and brought it down from 262 to
170 and an exercise was on to reduce the attachment to the barest minimum.
It also stated that the attachment of personnel over and above the sanctioned
strength had been resorted to due to compelling circumstances for attending
work relating to procurement of stores for equipping disaster management

56




| BSF Headquarters in addition to its 100 authorised vehicles. . The

Report No. 2 of 2007

battalion, creation of procurement cell, functioning of control roem on round
the clock basis and-also to attend unforeseen circumstances. It also stated that

‘DG ITBP was authorised to attach personnel from one unit to another, keeping

in.view functional and operational requirements. The reply is not tenable as
thé Directorate had been resorting to attachment of large number of personnel
since 1990. The procurement of] stdres/equipment and atténding to the control
room etc.- were regular functions, of the Directorate and ITBP cannot ignore
the -instructions of the Ministry by attaching officials. from field -
formations/units and in excess of -the valid sanctioned strength of .its
Directorate for prolonged penods Moreover, attachment of large number of
cooks, drivers, instructors, safai llca_r_amchans etc. can not have much to do with
procurement of stores or attending to .control room. Further, attachment of
personnel from various field formations/units depletes their men-in-position at

operational level.

\
1
|
i

The Director General, Border Securlty Force (BSF), in violation of
scales laid down by the Mlmstry of Home Affairs, withdrew 158
vehicles from various field formatlons/umts and deployed them at the

expenditure of Rs. 1.76 croré on petrol, ¢il and lubricants (POL) and
repair and maintenance of these attached vehicles for the period 2004
to 2006 was thus - 1rregular The action also affected operational |
effectiveness of the field umts|

The Border Security Force (BS[F) is headed by a Director General under the
Ministry of Home Affairs and its. Headquarters is located at New Delhi with

- more than 150 battalions and training institutions located in different parts of

the country. In Septefnber 2001, the Ministry had laid down scales of motor
transport for Headquarters and|various units of BSF and authorised 10,928
vehicles of different categories to BSF. including 100 véhicles for its
Headquafters.

Audit noticed (April 2006) that|in addition to its authorised 100 vehicles, the
Directorate of BSF had withdrawn 158 additional vehicles from the field
formations/units and deployed them in its Headquarters at New Delhi. These
additional vehicles had been dc’aployed without the approval of the Ministry. -

The expenditure on POL, repalr and maintenance of these vehicles for the

" period 2004-05 to 2005-06 alone amounted to Rs.:1.76 crore. Retention of

such large number of vehicles on regular basis violated the authorisation of the
Ministry issued in September 2001.

57 -




: Report No. 2 of 2007

. In respense to the audit observation, the Ministry stated (October 2006) that
. the number of surplus vehicles: had been reduced to 125 and admitted that the
> concerned field formations from where the vehicles had been withdrawn were

put to inconvenience: It further stated that though there was expansion of
force and increase in its workload but the proposal for additional vehicles for -
. the.force could not be taken up due to ban on purehase of new vehicles. . .

=

‘ The reply is not tenable as the Government of India’s orders df November -
1 2005 regarding ban on purchase of new vehicles is not apphcable to Defence
 Forces and Central Para Mlhtary Forces. The action of the BSF of
i unauthorised retentlon of excess vehicles at Headquarters without the approval
| of the Ministry was irregular and it affected the operational effectlveness of
' ] the field units from where these vehicles were w1thdrawn

T T

58



Report No. 2 of 2007;

Fan]lnre of the Mnmstry in momtornng ntnlnsatnon of. grants released to the |
Government of Maharashtra for establishing/upgrading District
Enstﬂtuntes of Educatnon Training resulted in idling of Rs. 4.84 crore for
‘nime years. Further, it also ﬁ'anledl to recover unspent grant of Rs. 20.41
lakh being retained by the lela Saksharta Samntu, Karimganj, Assam for
pernods rangnng l'rom two to l'oulr yea}rs

. Audit scrutmy (October 2005) of the records of the Ministry’ revealed that it
had not. been adequately momtonng the utilisation of grants released to the
State Govemment and Zilla Slaksharta Samltl and the .unspent. grants had
been lying with them for consrde'rable periods as detailed below. -

a) ' Idling of funds with Golvernment of Maharashtra

The Mlmstry of Hilman Resource Development (Ministry) Jaunched. a
centrally sponsored scheme of teacher -education in 1987- 88. The scheme,
1nteral1a ‘included - establishment of District - Institutes of Educatron and
Tra1nmg (DlET) by upgradatrob of existing Elementary Teacher Education
lnstltutlons (E][El) wherever poss1ble and estabhshment of new DIETs where
necessary Under the scheme recurring and non-recurrrng central ass1stance
was belng released to the State/U nlon Terrltornes Government

.Aud1t exammatlon revealed (October 2005) that the Mrnlstry had released
non-recurring grant (for civil works and equipment) of Rs. 6.05 crore during
1995-96. & 1996-97 to the-‘Govlernment of Maharashtra for establishment of
» lSl; DIETs.. Audit noticed that the State Government had- utilised Rs. 1.21
crore -on upgradation of. three | DIETs and the balance Rs. 4.84 crore had
remained unutilised. The Ministry allowed the unspent grant to be carried
forwardby the State Governmerlltvyear‘ after year despite the fact that the land
for construction of building was|not available with the State Government. The
release of grant of Rs. 3.37 crore in 1996-97 and permission to carry forward
unspent grant of previous yeari was agaJnst the provision in the Ministry’s
sanction releasing the grant of Rs. 2.68 crore for the: year 1995-96 stipulating

-that fu_rther grant would be rrlaleased, on receipt - of report from the State

1Ahmednagar Satara, Ratnagm Nagpur, Bhandara Wardha, Nasik, Thana, Jalna, Jalgaon
Yeotmal, Solapur, Gadchiroli, Sindhurg and Sangh

59




Report No. 2 of 2007

Government of the utilisation of assistance for civil works and equipment to
the extent of 75 per cent and corresponding physical progress of work. The
State Government could manage land for 8 DIETs during 2003-04 and for 3
DIETs during 2004-05. Land for one DIET was yet to be acquired. The
construction work of these 11 DIETs where the land had been acquired had
also not commenced. Consequently, failure of the Ministry to monitor
utilisation of grants resulted in idling of Rs. 4.84 crore with the Government of
Mabharashtra for 9 years.

In response to audit observation, Ministry furnished (November 2006) latest
position of unutilised grant lying with the DIETs which works out to Rs. 2.21
crore.

b) Non-recovery of unspent grant from Zilla Saksharta Samithi,
Karimganj, Assam

The Ministry of Human Resource Development (Ministry), Department of
Elementary Education and Literacy under its programme of Nation Literacy
Mission approved the budget proposal of Rs. 149.47 lakh for imparting
literacy to 1.69 lakh persons in the State of Assam. As per the prescribed
norms, Union Government was to give financial assistance to the extent of
2/3" of the cost of the project and 1/3™ was to be borne by the State
Government. Accordingly, the Ministry sanctioned (March 2001) central
assistance of Rs. 99.65 lakh being 2/3™ of the project cost and released first
instalment of Rs. 49.82 lakh to Zilla Saksharta Samithi (ZSS), Karimganj,
Assam which is a society registered under the Registration of Society Act,
1860 and headed by the Deputy Commissioner, Karimganj. Audit noticed that
ZSS commenced the project in June 2001 and completed it in December 2003
imparting literacy to 1.15 lakh learners. It incurred total expenditure of
Rs. 62.99 lakh out of which Union Government’s share (2/3") worked out to
Rs. 41.99 lakh and the balance unspent grant of Rs. 7.83 lakh was to be
refunded. Further, ZSS had also not refunded the unspent grant of Rs. 12.58
lakh to the Ministry pertaining to another programme relating to total literacy
campaign lying with it since 2000-2001. Thus, failure of the Ministry to
monitor recovery of unspent grant resulted in various amounts totaling
Rs. 20.41 lakh being retained by the ZSS for periods ranging from two to four
years. In response, Ministry stated (September 2006) that unspent balance of
Rs. 20.41 lakh is only a notional figure as the ZSS did not actually get this
amount since State Government did not release its share. It also informed that
matter regarding release of matching state share for these projects had been
taken up at the level of Chief Minister. The reply was not tenable as out of
Rs. 20.41 lakh refundable by the ZSS, Rs. 12.58 lakh had been lying with it

60




: two to four yeats.

Report No. 2 of 2007

since 2001-2002. Ministry could'lhaye ensured refund of this unspent balance

before release of fresh grant.

Thus, inability of the Ministry in’ monitoring utilisation of grant and also

’ releasmg fresh grant m violation of its own instructions resulted in idling of .

grant of Rs. 4. 84 crore for nine years The Mmlstry also failed to monitor
recovery of Rs. 20.41 lakh bemg retained by ZSS for 'penods_ra_ngmg from

ccess.release of grant

Inadequate scrutiny by the Ministry resulted in excess release of grant of
Rs. 0.62 crore to the Government of Karnataka under ‘Improvement in
Science Education in Schools’ scheme Also Rs. 2. 01 crore remained to
be recovered towards unutilised portion of the grant. On the matter
‘being pointed out in audit, the Ministry recovered Rs.0.91 crore
(October 2005). The balance Rs. 1.72 crore including the excess release
of Rs. 0.62 crore is yet to be recovered. . : : :

" The ‘Ministry of Human Resource  Development (Ministry) formulated- a

centrally sponsored scheme called ‘Improvement: of Sciénce Education in
School’ (ISES) with a view to improving the quality of science education and |
promoting scientific temper as env1saged in the National Policy of Educatlon ,

. Under the scheme, 100 per cent ﬁnane1a1'_assllstance was provided to the State

Govemment/UTs by the Ministry| for specified purpose subject to the States
undertaking the responsibility for maintenance and refurbishment of
laboratories and libraries after these 'were brought to the desired standard with
the central assistance. The approved purposes were: providing scientific kits,
setting up new laboratories, upgradation of laboratori€s; library books and
training of teachers in the government as well as aided schools '

In. September 1999, the Govemment of Karnataka sent a proposal to the

Mlmstry for grant of financial assistance of Rs. 7. 00 crore for settmg up, new

laboratories and science hbrarres| and provrdmg laboratory_ equipment and
science kits. Ministry- sanctioned [(February 2002) Rs. 7.00 crore and released

" Rs. 5.28 crore by July 2002 after adjusting Rs. 1.59 crore on account of excess

grant released and Rs. 0.13 crore bemg the unspent balance of earher years

|

' Audit noted (May 2004) that the Mlmstry did not scrutinise the proposal of the

. State Government properly and sanctloned the funds on the basis of

1nformat10n supphed by the latter about the number of schools to be covered
wrthout checkmg the accuracy of the data On the matter being pomted out by
aud1t the Mnustry rev1ewed the pos1t10n and adrmtted (August 2005) that the

61:




Report No. 2 of 2007

books, which resulted in release of excess grant to the extent of Rs. 0.62 crore
as shown in the table.

Table A
(Rupees in lakh)
Grant sanctioned Actual utilisation
Sl. Item N of Rate No. of Rate Excess
No. schools for A .
which pramt per mount | schools per Amount Grant
£ school covered | school released
sanctioned
Library 820 0.18 147.60 504 0.17 85.68 61.92
Books

The Ministry also informed that the state Government had covered 190
schools under ‘setting up new laboratories’ and 314 schools under ‘up
gradation of existing science laboratories’” against the funds released for 310
and 510 schools under these categories respectively. It added that the
refundable excess grant had been determined as Rs. 0.91 crore on the basis of
actual expenditure of Rs. 4.37 crore incurred by the State Government out of
Rs. 5.28 crore released. The Ministry also informed in October 2005 that the
State Government had refunded Rs. 0.91 crore.

Audit, however, noticed that the Ministry had erroneously worked out the
refundable amount as Rs. 0.91 crore instead of Rs. 2.63 crore (Rs. 2.01 crore +
Rs. 0.62 crore towards excess release of grant) as indicated in Table A and B.

Table B
(Rupees in lakh)
j Grant sanctioned Actual utilisation
S Item iz (_)f Rate No. of Rate Excess
No. schools for ] ) <
. per Amount | schools per Amount Grant
which grant
< school covered | school released
sanctioned
L Setting 310 0.90 279.00 190 0.77 146.30 132.70
up of
|| new lab. —
2. Upgrad- 510 0.30 153.00 314 0.27 84.78 68.22
ation of
lab.
Total 820 432.00 504 231.08 200.92

Thus, while sanctioning the grant of Rs. 7.00 crore, the Ministry failed to
scrutinise the proposal of the State Government properly with reference to the
number of schools already covered and released excess grant of Rs. 0.62 crore.
An amount of Rs. 2.01 crore was to be recovered towards unutilised portion of
grant. Hence, out of the total recoverable amount of Rs.2.63 crore, only
Rs. 0.91 crore was actually recovered and balance of Rs. 1.72 crore had not
been recovered as of September 2006.




v

Report No. 2 of 2007

- In response to audit observation,.the Ministry while admitting the facts stated
(September 2006) that the Government of Karnataka had been asked to refund
the balance amount of Rs. 1.72 crore. It further added that in case of delayon = .
the part of the State Government, the Ministry would also make efforts to
adjust the same from the future releases of grants to be made to it under other
centrally sponsored schemes. :

Failure of the Mlmstry to momtor and recover unspent grant of Rs. 3.94
crore under ‘Improvement in Science Education in Schools’ released to

” .In response, the Ministry stated

Government of Gujarat resulted iin its idling for about four years

In November 1999, the Government of Gujarat sent a proposal to the Ministry
for grant of financial assistance of Rs.3.94 crore under Improvement of -
Science Education in Schools (ISES) scheme for the supply of science kits to
16424 upper primary schools. A(!ﬁcordingly, the Ministry after adjusting the

“unspent grant of Rs. 1.13 lakh relating to this scheme lying with the State

Government for the year 1989-90, ;released Rs. 3.93 crore in ]Febmary 2002.

[ .
" Audit . noticed (October 2005) that the State Government intimated the

Ministry (October 2004) after a 1a|pse of more than two years of receipt of the

grant, that it could not utilise the grant as the scheme was not communicated.
to the Director, Primary Educatlon Gujarat and proposed to surrender the

_ grant. Ministry, even after knowmg that the grant of Rs. 3.94 crore had been

lying unspent, failed to recover| it as of December 2005. As the State
Government had a]ready agreed to refund the unspent grant, Ministry should
have adjusted the amount agamst the subsequent grant of Rs.5.12 crore
released in December 2004 to the State Government under another centrally
sponsored scheme of Integrated Educanon for Disabled Children. Thus, the
Ministry failed to monltor the refund of the grants which resulted i in blocking
Rs 3.94 crore.

(June 2006) that the scheme of Integrated
Education for Disabled Chlldren was a separate scheme with a different
purpose and in view of the State |Governments’ commitment to surrender the
unspent grant, any adJ_ustment of flunds across the schemes was not considered.

It further added that the State povemment had been asked to refund the
unspent balance. - Reply of the Ministry was not tenable as it neither obtained
refund nor adjusted'the amount 're|maining unspent with the-State Government. »

63







Report No. 2 of 2007

' buildings, ‘issued as late as 1999, is -also indicative of its disregard for
' economy in: pubhc expendrture

- _The matter was referred to the Ministry in AuguSt 2006. In their response
. (January 2007), the. Mmlstry stated that in view of the launch of the
| COMPACT integrated apphcatlon using a Local Area Network (LAN), it was
ot found feasible to work in a- locatlon which was not found compact but

~ spread over different floors. Further, the CAO would be shifted as soon-as a

suitable accommodation was provnded by the Estate Manager; Kolkata.

The reply. of the Ministry is not tenable since apphcatrons running on Local

) Area Networks (LANs) are not restricted to being run on a smgle floor or a
o compact space, and only confirms the unwillingness of the CAO to shift out of

hired premises.
Thus, fallure of the Ministry to ensure that the CAO vacates the private

o accommodatlon and shift to allotted space in the Government building resulted
- in avordable expendrture of Rs.25.15! lakh towards payment of rent for
 private accommodation. ' ' K ' :

e sz’mﬂ

y.oF ontstanding due

B Failure to evolve a mechamsnm by Geologlcal Survey of India, Nagpur to.

recover outstanding dues resulted in loss. of revenue of Rs. 75.74 lakh
and consequentlal loss of interest of Rs. 2,4 81 lakh.

4 The Geologrcal Survey of India, Central Region, Nagpur (GSI) undertakes

exploratory works like survey, investigations drilling etc., on behalf of

- Central/State Government departments; autonomous bodies and private partreS'

and collects fees for the same from its chents

Audit observed that out of the total fee of Rs. 87.40 lakh due from its client

, depamnents an amount of Rs. 1]1 66 lakh only was realised up to March 2006.

“The balance fee of Rs. 75.74 lakh (Rs. 9. 38 lakh pertalmng to-the period upto

1997-98 and Rs. 66.36 lakh frorrln 1997-98 to 2005-06) was outstanding for the

* works executed from its client departments involving six State Governments .

I
(Maharashtra, Andhta Pradesh Madhya Pradesh, Haryana, Karnataka and

- Chhatisgarh) and some depamnents of the Union Government. The

* department. had not yet evolved any mechanism for collection of fees in

| Calculated from April 2005, the month in which the Committee identified sufficient space in
Dharitri bulldmg up to December 2006

f

65




Report No. 2 of 2007

advance for prompt recovery of fees on completion of work or to charge
penalty for delay etc. Failure to take action at _Mjnistryvleve]li for recovery of

outstanding dues other than issue of reminders to defaulters resulted in

accumulation of arrears and loss of 1nterest of Rs. 24.81 lakh upto March 2006
calculated at the average borrowrug rate of the Union Govemment

Department rephed (Apnl/October 2006) that final bills were preferred only

_ after completion of work and periodical remmders were issued at higher levels
“to all defaulters for speedy recovery of outstanding dues. Some old bills were

stated to have been recovered whenever work for ‘the same project was

repeated It was also stated that there was no. procedure to wrrte off~
_ outstanding dues

Department’s reply was not tenable as the chents were largely Govemment

departments wherein - entrustment of jobs is preceded by approvals of

competent authorities and there should have been 10 reasons for such defaults.
Failure to devise an effective procedure for speedy recovery of dues led to
accumulation of arrears of Rs. 75.74 lakh and consequentral ]10ss of Jurterest of
Rs. 24. 81 lakh approximately as on 31 March 2006.

The matter was referred to the Mmlstry in August 2006 Thelr reply was
awalted as of September 2006. :

66

T

T T

I

I

i

R




Report No. 2 of 2007 '

| ' : .
Failure of National Imstitute oﬁ'i Oceanography, Goa fo recover Service|
Tax from its clients in respect of the sponsored projects resulted in loss of
Rs. 82.70 lakh as it had tc ultimately make the paymenft of Service Tax to|
the tax authorities from its own funds. :

Various scientific and technical institutions take up research and development
projects for industry on ‘payment of fee/charges. The Finance Act, 2001
brought rendering of science and technology‘ S&T) consultancy' services
under the purview of Service ’J[‘a)|( Consequent]ly, Council of Smennﬁc and
Industrial Research (CS][R) issued instruction on 8 August 2001 requiring all

the laboratories under its purview to collect Service Tax from their clients

~ along with the consultancy charges and deposit the tax so collected with the

Central Excise Authomles within | |30 days.

 Audit examination disclosed that notwithstanding the above provisions and.

circular issued by CSIR, Nanon:c'l]l ][nstltute of Oceanography, Goa (NIO), a - |

unit of CSIR, failed to ‘collect and pay the Serv1ce Tax on sponsored projects
undertaken by it on behalf of vanous agencies on the ground that CSIR

guidelines for technology trainsfer and - utilisation of knowledgebase

" contemplated charging of Service Tax only in respect of consultancy services

and there was no mention abouti the payment of such tax on the sponsored
projects. The action of NIO was Jimregular as it should have obtained necessary
clarification from CSIR if any doubt existed regarding levy and collection of

Service Tax on sponsored projects undertaken by. them.

Failure of NIO to collect and de]pos1t tax timely led to the Commissioner of
Customs and Central Excise, Pflma]n Goa issuing a notice in August 2004
dlrectmg NIO to pay Service Tax along with interest in respect of all the

~ projects undertaken by it. After|receipt of the notice, CSIR directed NIO in

January 2005 to recover the amount of Service Tax from the clients for whom
the sponsored projects were executed, failing which, the amount be paid from
the undistributed intellectual fee and/or unspent balance available from the

' projects for which Service Tax had to be paid. CSIR further advised that after

_ exhausting these options, the Service Tax, if necessary, be paid from the

laboratory reserve.

f
|
|



Report No 2.0f 2007

NIO accordingly paid Rs: 69.34 lakh in January 2005 towards Service Tax in'
respect of 165 sponsored-projects undertaken during the period July 2001 to-
August 2004 and interest of Rs. 17.74 lakh towards dle]layed ]payment in
January 2006. Out of this, NIO could recover only Rs. 4:38 lakh- from 10 -
clients. While Rs. 27.74 lakh was paid from the undnsnnbnted mte]llectnal fee -
and unspent balances of the pmJects the remanmng Rs 54 96 lak]h was pand A

from the laboratory reserve.

CSIR stated inJ anuary 2006 that the nonce of payment of Servnce Tax on a]l]l '
the projects including: sponsored projects was commnnlcatedl on]ly in Angnst.
2004 by Customs and Central Excise Department (CCED). Accordingly legal -

opinion was obtained which was in agreement with the views. of CCED
Therefore; dJlrecnons were 11ssned to ]laboratory to sett]le the Servlce Tax dlnes

Reply of the CS][R was not tenab]le as the nonﬁcatlon dlated 9 .]Iuly 200]1 c]lear]ly -
provided that Service Tax i is payab]le on all scientific or technical consu]ltancy L
services rendered in any manner to client and accordh.ngly in August 2001 '
CSIR issued instructions to all the laboratones for collection of an adldlnona]l -

component of Service ']I‘ax to and dleposnnng the tax on coﬂ]lected in wnth‘ -
central Excise Auithorities ‘within 30 days.

Thns, administrative lapse on the part of NIO Ied to non-recovelry of Servnce o

Tax of Rs. 64. 96 lakh from the concerned agen01es Consequently, N][O had -
| to pay the amount of Rs. 64. 96 ]lakh a]longwnh mterest of Rs ]L7 74 ]lakh from S
L its laboratory reserve/undistributed mte]l]lectua]l fee and unspent erOJect funds R e

resn]ltlng in loss of Rs 82 70 lakh. -

)

68

0 0 T T

e

T T 0

I/l

IR







Report No. 2 of 2007

Release oﬁ‘ suhsndy hy the Muustry fm coutraveutnon ot' nts owWn gundehues
resulted im uudue benefit of Rs. 1. (IB(ID crore to HSL

- the price at which Indian shipyard won a. global tender for slupbulldmg

5 relevant forelgn currency and payment at each stage ‘was to be made in

lnstalments to the public sector shlpyards at market deternnned panty rate of
foretgn exchange prevailing on the date of actual payment. 'l[‘he Mrmstty was
to release subsrdy as per stage payments agreed 1n the contract.

into with the buyer, HSL was to Teceive payment from the buyer in eight

instalments. The strpulated date of delivery was August 2006 and February o
+ 2007 for hull 11115 and llll6 respectlvely

“As of Apnl 2006 the Ministry released a total subsrdy of Rs 38 89 crore in

.three instalments® to HSL. Audit noted that the Mhmstry had: released subsrdy

“based. on the forelgn exchange rates prevailing on the due dates -of stage

payment indicated in the agreement mstead of calculating the same at the rate
prevailing on the date of actual payment in contraventron of the Ministry’s
t guidelines of March 2003. The US $/Rupees foreign exchange rates on the .

dates of actual payments were generally lower than the rate on the due dates
which resulted m undue benefit of Rs. 1.00 crore to HS]L

awaited (December 2006)

2 Frrst instalment of Rs. 27:70 crore on 10 September 2005 the second mstalment of Rs. 10. 24

croré on 17 January 2006 and the third mstalment of Rs. 0.95 crore on 6 Apnl 2006 '

70 -

Asa measure to revive and i rmprove poor order book posmon of lndlan pubhc '
sector - shrpyards the. Mlmstry of Shrpprng (the Mlmstry) announced '
(September l993) shrpbulldmg subsrdy scheme _’l‘he scheme gurdelmes .
amended in March 2003 provtded fora shnpbutldmg subsrdy of 30 per cent. of

Further, fixation of prlce for domestic order was to be calculated in terms of

TTTTT

Audit scrutmy revealed that ‘Hindustan Shlpyards Ltd. (HSIL) secured a
domestic order (May 2004) for constructron of two bulk carriers (Hull llllS -
and 11116) at a total cost-of US$ 35 millions (each: Hull costrng US$ -~
17,514,000) from a buyer based in Chennar As per the agreement entered -

| The- matter was reported to the Mmlstry 1n August 2006 their reply was

[T

w1

T 10

]

|




Report No. 2 of 2007

Annexure- A

(Refers to in paragraph 14.1)
Loss of Revenue due to delay in issue of Netification for toll fee

Sl. | Name of NH/ | Period of delay Los’s of Description of delay
No. | Bridges/ stretches - : Revenue
(Rupees in
crore) . i

1. Chennai-bye pass | July 2002 to 12.96 NHALI submitted (April 2002) a draft notification for |
Phase I connecting | May 2003 levy of toll fee and opened the bye pass to traffic (June
NH-45 to NH-4 (11 months) 2002). Actual toll collection commenced from June

2003, as the Ministry largely depended. on NHAI for

draft potification, clarification on rates of toll fee,

location of toll plaza, which delayed issue of
. . notification till May 2003.

2. Yenegur bridge on | November 2000 4.61 Bridge ‘was opened to traffic in October 2000 but draft
NH-9 in Maharashtra | to - September notification was received from' PWD, Maharashtra. in’
(km 307/600-- | 2002 June 2001. The Ministry took no action till the PWD
Solapur-Hyderabad (23 months) clarified (May 2002) that the bridge costing Rs.1.77
Section) E ' crore was opened to traffic prior to issue of amendment

: in the guidelines (December 2001). Notification was
v issued in October 2002. ' : '

3. | Samakhiyali August 2002 to 7.07 NHATI submitted a draft notification in April 2002 for

Gandhidham  Road | February 2003 o levy of toll fee. The Ministry sought revised proposal
1 project on NH-8A in | (7 months) from NHAI based on whole sale price index and the
Gujarat e notification was issued in March 2003.

4. NH stretch (km.0.00 | April 2004 to 29.77 The stretch was completed in March 2004 and proposal
to 89.00) on | April 2005 for levy of toll fee was received in the Ministry in
Bangalore- (13 months) December 2003. The Ministry sought clarifications on
Krishnagiri section of levy of toll fees, exemptions from levy of toll fee from -
NH-7 ‘ : NHAI and issued the notification in May 2005.

5. NH-8 km. 439 to | October 2002 to 1540 . | PWD, Maharasthra completed the work.in May 2001.
km.502 on Manor- | April 2003 Draft notification was received from NHAI in February
Dehisar section | (7 months) | 2002. . Ministry called for a background note on the

\ status of completion of work and arrangements for fee
. collection, collection methodology, location of toll -
plaza etc. and the revised proposal. The notification
» R was issued in May 2003. . ’

6. NH-76 -on- -Delhi | March 2005 to 4.35 File of the Ministry dealing with the proposal received
Mumbai Section (km | July 2005 in April 2004 got misplaced and a copy of the proposal
113.830 to 213.00) (5 months) was obtained in April 2005, “whereas work was

. completed in February 2005. Notification was issued in
. ‘ July 2005 and toll collection started in August 2005.
7. - | Stretch from km. | August 2004 to 8.54 Proposal received in July 2004 was processed by ‘the
| 725.00 to km. 722.00 | February 2005 ' Ministry without consulting its Finance Wing; which
of NH-4 on Satar- | (7 months) led to delay in approval/ issue of notification till March
Khandala section in 2005. . :
Mabharashtra :
7 8.. _| Concrete Cable | September 2004 3.20 Proposal received in April 2004 was approved in
" | Stayed bridge across | to January 2005 September 2004 and sent to Ministry of Law for
‘river Yamuna at | (5 months) vetting without indicating name of the bridge, which
Allahabad Naini on was returned unvetted. This led to delay in issue of }
NH-27 in U.P. . notification till February 2005.
Total 85.90 i

71




: M[nmsftry oﬁ' 'Jl‘ournsm s ﬁ'amﬂanre fo. scruntmmnse f[he pro,]]ecft proposaﬂ oﬁ' Slta&e 'J‘:-' Sk
B Goverrnmeumt proper]ly resun]lteaﬂ im excess re]lease oﬁ' ]Rs 2 39 crore, |-

B Ihe Mmrstgy of Tounsm recerved a’ proposa]l (Iuly 2002) from rhe State; :
Govemmerrt of Arrdlhra ]Pradesh for semngvju _"of f»"".tourrst facrhtatron Cemre : o
“]Ba]layogr Paryatak Bhawarr” at Hydlerabad ata coSt of Rs. ]lO 25 crore wrth a',_" C R

" request - for ‘Central ]Frrrahcra]l Assistance (C]FA) ‘of Rs 4 crore “and ‘the - . R
o _'remarmrrg amount was to be arrarrgedl by rhe State Govemmem In addmon _
B . ‘]landl measumrg 2 15 acres was to be arrarrgedl by the State Govemmeht free of-?’" _ ) L

- :_{—ﬂ_cost for the prorecr After consrderatlon, the Mrmstry a]pproved the proposal o '

rmder me scheme for ]Deve]lopment of Tourlst Cemres

: E ; "]I‘he Mmrstry sarrctrorred (March 2003) Cerrlra]l Frrrarrcxal Assrstanc’e of Rs 5 "‘ o
| crore to the pro;ect agamst an assrsrarrce ‘of ]Rs 4 crore sought by the’ Staftef E '
. 'Govemmeht by assuming the total cost of Rs. 22,25 crore: after mcludlmg:_v LA =
_ - : Rs. 12 crore on account’of the cost of, ]landl prov1dedl by the State Govemment . . o
S 0 for the prorect No. fresh ]proposaJl frorrr the State Govemrnent was obtarrred : _
S0 | The sanction of Rs 5 crore was ]ustrﬁed ‘on the’ grormdl that the Mrmstry had e
- oo a]lready agreedl to sarrchon Rs 5 crore for the proyect durmg 200]1 02 1tse]hf CRRR

"Fi-'_']I‘he Mrmsrry re]leasedl the ﬁrst msta]lment of _R 1 _
andl ‘the ‘second instalment "of ‘Rs. 2.50 crore in .A]prrl 2004 agamst the -
utrhzatron certrﬁcate of Rs. 3. 09 crore received from the State Govemmem m’ ST o
, 'March 2004. ’J[‘he prOJect was. actua]l]ly com]p]lered (March 2005) 4t.a lower - o
.- cost of Rs.7.20.crore against.the rmtrally proyected cost of Rs. 110 25 crore” - - T
(excludlmg ‘the cost of land). Thereafter, the’” Mmrstry advrsed ﬂhe State. T L
{ Govemmerrr to adl_]ust the excess release of Rs. 0. 88 crore agamst some otther"; B R
: prOJect as the C]FA of Rs. 3. 51 crore ‘was corrsrdlered to be admrssrb]le agamst"‘., _
" total re]lease of -Rs. 439 crore for. the prOJect costmg Rs 720 crore. “The . : o
: excess release of Rs 0.88 crore was neither. recovered nor ad]ustedl as. of -
| October 2006. ' - o o

'-,,

g Audrt notedl that as ]per the guldelmes of rhe scheme of ]Developmem of
R 1Tormst Centers C]FA upto Rs.2° crore only cou]ld have beem ]provrdledl o .
whereas rmder the scheme of Jlarge revenue generatmg p][‘OJeCtS C]FA at 25 per s
 cent of project cost or Rs: 10 crore- whichever-was less, was admnssrb]le As.
' ‘the Mrrnstry ]had approved the prorect urlder the scheme of ]Development of o

— AR

T



Tourist Centers, the elrgrble CFA for the prolect conld have been only npro ’
" Rs. 2 crore and therefore, sanctioning Rs. 5 crore: (after mclndmg Rs. 12 crore .

* in the total cost of the project on account of the cost of the. land) was rrregnlar o

Thus, the Mrmstry need to'recover Rs. 2.39 crore mstead of Rs.0. 88 crore ‘as: ‘- o o

calculated by them on proportronare basrs

: 'l‘he Mlmstry in therr reply (l\/lay 2006) stated thar rhe amonnr of Rs O 88.

- crore would be adjnsted agamst other project. . It: furrher stated (November.
. 2006) ‘that. when the project was conceptnalrsed ‘the maxrmum ceiling of--
o grants—rn—ard under Tourist Centres was Rs. 2 crore but when the projecr was
sanctioned, the revised’ guidelines were in ]place nnder wlnc]h the npper cellmg o

" for each desnnanon was. ]Rs 5.00 crore.

The rephes (May 2006 and November 2006) of the M{mrstry are not renable -
because alrhough the pl‘O]CCt was sanctioned’ afler tlle new scheme gmdelmes :

were notified but it was sancnoned nnder the: old scheme where the elrgrblef s

' , CFA conld have been only npro !Rs 2 crore. Besrdes, sancnomng Rs 5 crore . .
- agamst the demand of Rs. 4 crore by Srare Govemmenr was n‘regular and not
R 'called for : :

Report No. 2 of 2007

Injudicious release of funds Wnrlronr ascerrammg the avarlalnlr&y ol’ land o
S for the: proposed projectt resn'lred im wasrel'nl expendrtnre oﬁ' Rs 3l 3]1_ S

- ’l‘he Mmrsn'y of 'l‘onnsm (MO’][‘)‘ decrded (l'annary 2()04) 6 develop “Yamnna : B
Rrver Front — Development of Great Green Tourist Complex, Delhi” in the

area lyrng between Yamuna ]Rrver Front, Natronal Samadhis and Red Fort
through the ITDC': Pending preparation of plans/drawmgslblne prints,

detailed estimates of the work and transfer of land to the project executing:

agency, the Mrmsn'y released Ian -amount of-Rs. 5.00 crore to the ITDC
(Febrnary 2004) as an advance|to start the work. As per the sanction, the

ITDC was asked to furnish land|availability certificate within six weeks from '

the date of the sanction as the land belonged to the Central Government. The

o work was required to be completed by 15 February 2005 i.e. within a period of

one year from the date of issue of sanction. After complenon of project, the
assets created were to be handed over to the DDA for mamtenance and
management. o

B ! India Tourism Development Corporanon Limited
% Delhi ]Development Authonty

73




Report No. 2 of 2007

The ][T]DC requested (March 2004) the ]L.&]DO3 for permrssron to carry out the .
sanctioned work and also submitted a pI'O_]eCt proposal to. MO’][‘ at an estrmated

cost of Rs.787:33 lakh, mchrdmg 3 per cent. conturgencres and 5 per cent

centage charges. The. L&DO, however, intimated-MOT (December 2004) that

the land was not- available for the project as the. ‘same had a]lready been

transferred to the ID]DA for the purpose of mtegrated development of Yarnuna a

River ]Front

Thereafter, MOT directed the ][’]I‘]DC (December 2004) to refnnd the amount of i
Rs. 5.00 crore released in February 2004. The ITDC refunded (June 2005) g
Rs. 4.69 crore after deducting Rs. 3131 lakh ‘which included expendlture of-
‘Rs. 28. 94 lakh incurred mainly on hmng a prorect consultant .and secnrrty.
e gnards and contrngencres and centage charges of the ][’][‘]DC

The release of Rs 5.00.crore in antrc1patlon of sanction of dletalled estrmates

and handmg over -of land for the proyect to the ][’]I‘DC resn]lted in: idling of
public funds for over ﬁfteen months :

Thus, rnrudrcrons sanchon and release of fnnds wrthout ascertarmng the

availability of land for the proposed ]prOJect resu]lted in wasteful expendhmre of :

Rs. 31.31 ]lakh

']['he rnatter ‘was reported to the Mrmstry in Jfanuary 2006 therr rep]ly was -

awmted as of ]Decernber 2006.

* Land and Development Office

74

INER




Report No. 2 of 2007

Inefficient preject marnagemernlt led to abnormal delay of more than 10
years im comstruction of a bridge resulting unfruitful expenditure of
Rs. 116.55 lakh, E)esndes non-imposition of penalty of Rs. 10.04 lakh on the
| defaulting contractor.

With a view to prOviding roundl| the year patrolling by the Border Security
-Force (BSF) along the Indo-Bangladesh Border (IBB) and also to facilitate

uninterrupted movement of tralfﬁc, the Ministry of Urban Affairs and
_Emp]l‘oyment (Ministry) accorde{d ad_ministratiVe, approval and expenditure
“sanction for Rs. 91.95 lakh in Adgust 1994, for construction of a steel trussed
- bridge over the river ‘Punarbhaba'v.’ on the alignment of IBB Road. Contrary to
the provisions- of the: CPWD 1\|4Ianua]l i.e. before finalisation of structural
drawings and designs, the E}Ilrccutrve Engmeer Central Public Works
Department (CPWD) awarded the work of comstruction of the bridge to a
‘contractor in April 1995 at a coct of Rs. 104.00 lakh, with the Stipulation to

commence the work in May 1995 and compﬂete it in November 1996.

Scrutmy of records in audit revealed that the contractor did not start the work
at site till August.1995 and could complete only three per cent of work by the
scheduled date of completion. Thc Executive Engineer, instead of rmposmg*
penalty amounting to Rs. 10.04 lakh being 10 per cent of the tendered amount
as provided in the’ cOntract, grantcd" provisional extension of time up to
November 2002 to keep the contract. alive. Audit scrutiny further revealed that
till October 2002-i.e. after. more than six years from the scheduled date of
completron 98 per cent of the work was executed and Rs. 116.55 lakh were
. paid to the contractor as runnmg payment for value of work done till August
2001. No further work ‘was executedl since then and the bridge remained
mcom]p]lete.

']['hough thé ‘Ex'ectltivc Engineer ’pro?pos‘ed' (April 2003) to the Chief Engineer
for- rescrssron of corntract in order to get the remammg work executed at the

risk and cost of the defaulting contractor, yet no dec1sron was taken as of

September 2006. Reasons for nr'»n—rescrssron of work and non—rmposrtron of

penalty were not found on record

75




Report No. 2 of 2007

" Thus, abnonna]l delay in. the executnon o]f the work by the contractor ]laclk of ‘
close momtonng and poor contlract management ]led to non—comp]letlom of the -

bndlge resulting in an unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 116. 55 lakh, besides non-
imposition of penalty of Rs.10.04 lakh. The partly constructed bridge,
vulneralb]le on both the embankments, remained subject to wear-and téar and

the purpose of its construction could not a]lso be. achlevedl even after twe]lve :
_ yeaurs as of Novemlbelr 2006 R '

The case was re]portedl to the Mlmstlry in August 2006 thenr teply had not 1been
tecenved as of ]December 2006.

- Non=1recovery -of Saﬂes Tax om- departmenta]l matemaﬂs ﬁssunedi to
| contracters for execution of worfks resulted in extra liability of Bs. 3.29 |
L crore to t]hle depat"tmemt on accomt oﬁ' Saﬁes Tax amxdl mmte]restc -

Centra]l ]Pubhc Works ]Depattmem (CPWD) procwres ‘cement and stee]l andl:
B issues them to contlractors for execution of pubhc works. As per the Judgment
i of the Hon’ ble Suplreme Court, supp]ly of materials to the- contractor amounts

“to sale of goodls and attlracts Sales. Tax. Test check of the accounts of Central -
|- Public Works Divisions in Keralla revea]led that the Divisions recovelredl only ’

the cost of. matena]ls issued to contractors from their running account bills at
the issue rate fixed from time to time and did not recover the’ Sales Tax due on
the maternals ’][‘he terms of contlract provndled that Sales ']I‘ax or any other tax

on materna]ls in respect of the contract was ‘payable by the comractor and
g Govemment was liable to meet. any c]lalm in thts respect Omission to levy o
: Y'SaJles Tax was ]pomted ‘out in audnt -as early as March 2001 ‘but the Division
neither revnsedl the i tssue rate mc]ludlmg Sales’ ’]I‘ax nor Jrecovelred the Sales Tax.
| separate]ly from the running account bills. Sulbsequent]ly, Commercna]l ’]Faxesi’

]Department of Govemment of Kerala finalised (lbetween November 2005 and

March 2006) the assessments of Sales Tax for the years 1997 98 to 2003-04 in : .

| _the case of Kozhnkodle Division, 1997-98 to 2000—0]1 in the case of Thrissur

DJlVlSlOH and for 11997 98 to 2001-02 in the case of Kocht ]Dnv1s1on and fixed

~ the liability of Sales Tax at Rs. 1.92 crore and mtelrest on de]layedl payment as
‘Rs. 1.37 crore. T]hus non-recovery of Sales Tax on the departmenta]l matema]ls :
issuedl to. the. contractors despite S]pec1ﬁc provnsmn in the contlract resu]lted in

: extra lllalbn]hty of Rs 3 29 crore to the department for works taken up by the o

three ]Dnvtsmns o

- The matter was refemred to the anstry n August 2006 who have not. Jrephed

as of 0ctolbet 2006

0 N AR

76

T T AR

RN



" Report No. 2 of 2007

'm, OVCI' run of snx yeaJrs fmm the sm]pu]lé.ted date of



Report No. 2 of 2007

delivery (l'uly' 2000) of the vessels and the worl( Was not yet conrpleted The
Administration had also not taken any action to termrnate the contract- and
have the balance work completed rhrough another frrm o

- ‘Thus, lack of effecnve action by the Adnnmsnranon agarnsr the bnllder for

non-fulfilment of contractual obligations and release of advance payments in

violation of the contractual provisions resulted in the construction of vessels -
getting inordinately delayed and the investment of Rs. 13.42 crore remaining

unfruitful. Besides, an amount of Rs. 2.35. crore remained recoverable frorn

the firm on account of mterest on advances and qulndated damages (April
2006).

»The matter was referred to the Ministry (.lnly 2006) Reply was awaned
(October 2006)

T

[Failure on the part of the Electricity Department to. obtain security

deposits, renew them and enhamnce their value as per the revised tariff led

_to accumulation of outstanding dues of Rs. 2.32 crore from consumers:

With a view to safeguarding revenues of Electricity Departfnent ‘a 'clanse-

imposing payment of security deposit amounting -to three months average

consumption of electricity or ]prescnbed minimum amount which was hrgher o

was required to be incorporated in agreements executed with consumers. The

Electricity Department, Daman issued instructions in April 1979 for evolving

a system in its billing section to watch recovery of arrears every month and
disconnect the supply in the case of default. It was also stressed that in no case

should arrears be allowed to accnmnlare beyond ‘the amount of the secnrrty~

deposit.

| Audit of the Electricity Deparrrnent Darnan (Febrnary 02/ lune 05) drsclosed .

that an amount of Rs. 2. 32 crore was outstandrng on account of electncrty

charges against: various- consumers between February 1994 and March 2006 '

Scrntmy of the list of defaulting consumers revealed the followrng

i - As agalnst rlre outsrandmg amonnt of Rs. 1.86 crore rn respect of 16

consumers, the security deposit, in the forrn of bank guaranree,
available was only for Rs 22 43 lakh.

(i) An amount of Rs.821 lakh was outsrandrng in respect of six

* consurmers against which bank guarantee for ]Rs 3.62 lakh had already
‘expired. :

78

TV



: 'rrepbrt_zvo._’zbfzwr‘ _

e (nr) ]In the case of 23 consurners rhough outstandhng dues hadl accumularedl

' “to Rs. 0. 76 crore’ whereas' han]k guarantee was erther nor ohrarned or
- ot ‘received ﬁrom the bank "

‘_}Hence, far]lnre of rhe ]Department ro Taise rhe securlry dle]posrt amounrs"
: ._,commensurate wrth ellecrrrcrty consnrned and non—pnrsnance of han]ki_f'

guarantee exther for revahdatron or for recovery, resu]lted in accurmr]lanon o]f A
'.arrears of e]lecmcrty dnes arnountrng to Rs 2 32 crore as: of March 2006

"H][n rep]ly, ]De]partmenr stated (November 2005) rhar rhe c]lanse rnnposmg-' g .
>payrnent of secnnry dleposrr was’ rnchrded in’ the rarrff nonﬁcatron and the
g-i'fsarne wou]ldl be. mchrded in the power supp]ly agreernent The de]partmem also,

; .;stated that .at the nrne of re]lease of connectron secnrrry dle]posrr hadl Ibeen_f‘,-f
“_“_.:,_co]l]lected from rhe consumers at rhe rare a]p]phcah]le but. secnrrty de]posrt;
s rernarnedl ro lbe enhanced due to hlke rn the tanff Deparrrnent funther replied -
e (October 2006) that suhsequent ro rrssne of audlrt ohservatron securrry deposrrf’ -
sin the forrn of bank arantee had-,\, :n, enhanic '
;‘»f (.hr]ly 2004) or: three months average consumphon whrchever was hrgher and -
- - toRs: 2000 1n 0crober 2006 ']I‘he secunty dle]posm at rhe revrsedl rates won]ldl be,r,!- o
cohlecred frorn the:new consnrners andl a]lso ﬁrorn rhe exrsrrng consumers- onj-."
- :'exprry of ]present ’bank guaranree ']I'he defan]lnng cases had a]lreadly heen- "f 7
]-‘-{"-referredl ro the. Revenue Recovery Conrt (RRC) for recovery of outsrandrng -
- 'dlues after perrnanenr drsconnechon . 4 S v

" The re]p]ly of the dlepartrrrenr conﬁrms rhat arrears were ahowed to accnmnlareg.' L

heyond the securrry deposrr arnounrs andl promplt achon was not raken by. -

: drsconnectlng rhe e]lectnc snp]phes to, defauhrng consurners

= ':Thns due ro ]lack of vrgr]lance on the part of rhe ]Elecmcrry ]De]parrrnent an:.
» ~arnounr of ]Rs 2. 32 crore rernarned ourstandrng for the perrodi frorn ]Fehmar}"- A
‘ >1994 to March 2006 resn]lnng in lloss of mreresr of Rs. O 79 ciore: ca]lcu]latedl at.
Ca nornrna]l rate of 6 per cent per annum - T

_ The marrer was referred ro the M[rnlsrry m Inne 2006 their rep]ly was awartedl s
'as of Septernber 2@06 :

79,

rom: Rs, 1000 to Rs. 1500 - B




?' ’_ PAC took a serious view of the mordmate delays and persmtent faﬂures on the '

: ~ This included 35 paragraphs. included in‘the Audit Reports upto and for the
year ended March 1995 as mdlcated in Appendlx -I. - The outstandmg A’J[‘Ns'

" Report No. 2 of 2007 -

Wlth a view to ensurmg accountablhty of the- executlve in. respect of the'i :

matters brought out in various Audit Reports thie Public Accounts Comrmttee

"(PAC) decided  in : 1982 ‘that. the Mlmstrres/Departments should furnish -
remedlal/correctlve ACthIl Taken Notes (ATNs) on-all paragraphs contamed.-
in these Reports '

part of a large number of mlmstrles/departments in furmshmg the ATNs

" within the prescnbed time limit: In the1r Nmth Report (]E‘,leventh Lok Sabha)' -
'presented to the Parliament on 22 Apml 1997, ]PAC des1red that subnnssron of
~ pending: ATNs pertammg to the Audnt Reports for the years ended March 1994
and 1995 be completed within a penod of thrée months and recommended that‘
ATNs on’all paragraphs pertammg to the Audit Reports for the year ended "
March 1996 onwards be submitted to them duly vetted’ by Audrt wrthm four .

- months from the laying of the Reports in Parhament

Réview of outstandmg ATNs on paragraphs included in the Reports of the A

Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Umon Governiment (C1v111 Other
Autonomous Bodies and Smentlﬁc Departments) as of October 2006 disclosed
that the Mlmstnes/Departments_had not submitted ATNs on 127 paragraphs.

date back to as far as 1988-89.

80

Despite repeated instructions and recommendatnons of the Punbllnc

+ |Accounts Committee, various ministries and departments did not submit
Action Taken Notes on 127 audit paragraphs even after the lapse of the
time hmnt prescribed by the Public Accoumts Commnttee ‘

T T T T

T

R RIRRA

|

Tt



Report No. 2 of 2007

WATNs due : N 5 i ity
(WATNs notreceived atall | 35 | B
W ATNs under correspondence | 4 | 132

Though the Audit Reports for the years ended March 1996 to March 2005
were laid on the table of the Parliament each year between May 1997 and
March 2006 and the prescribed time limit of four months had elapsed in each
case, the ministries/departments were yet to submit ATNs on 92 paragraphs
while final ATNs in respect of 132 paragraphs were awaited as of October
2006 as indicated in Appendix II.

18.2 Departmentally Managed Government Undertakings - Position of
Proforma Accounts

The General Financial Rules stipulate that the departmentally managed

government undertakings of commercial or quasi-commercial nature will

maintain such subsidiary accounts and proforma accounts as may be

prescribed by the Government in consultation with the Comptroller and

Auditor General of India.

There were 34 departmentally managed Government Undertakings of
commercial or quasi-commercial nature as of March 2006. The financial
results of these undertakings are ascertained annually by preparing proforma
accounts generally consisting of Trading Account, Profit and Loss Accounts
and Balance Sheet. While the Government of India Presses prepare Proforma
Accounts without Trading Account, Profit and Loss Account and Balance
Sheet, the Department of Publications prepares only the Store Accounts.

It is necessary for eact Ministry and Department to ensure that the audited
accounts are prepared by the undertakings under their control within nine
months of the close of the financial year. The position of the summarised
financial results of the departmentally managed government undertakings on
the basis of their latest available accounts is given in Appendix III.

81




Report No. 2 of 2007

: From the Appendix, 1t will be seen that the proforma accounts- were in arrears
in respect of 29 undertakmgs for perlods rangmg from one to thlrty three years :

as shown below

15 1 2001-02 to 2005-2006

611" . |- 199596102000-2001 - I . - 5
33-34. R N 7 S R |
' ‘ L Total - :~ 29

In the case of Shrpprng Services; Andaman and Nlcobar ][slands the proforma

accounts ‘were in arrear since 1973- 14 onwardls In the- absence of proforma
accounts the cost of services prov1ded by these orgamsanons which -are
intended to be managed on commiercial basis, could not be ascertalned 1t was

also not possible to work out normal perforrnance 1ndlcators like retum on .

investment, profitability etc. for their actrvrtles ‘

The de]lay in compﬂann of acconntsm respect of departmenfally managed
undertaking was brought to the notice of Secretaries of the Ministries of
(i) Agriculture (ii) *Defence (iii). “Environment -and Forests (iv) Finance
(v) Health and Family Welfare (vi) ][nformatron & ]Broadcastmg (vii) Power
(viii) Shrppmg, Road Transport ‘and Highways (ix) Urban ]Deve]lopment in
]December 2006. ’][‘herr responses were awaited as of ]December 2006

Statement of losses and irrecoverable dues,r-"dutie’s, 'advanc'es written oft/
waived during 2005-06, is given in Appendix- IV to this Report. It will be

~ seen from Appendix that in 360 cases, Rs. 95.41 crore representing losses
~ mainly due to failure of system, Rs. 1.72 crore due to neglect /fraud etc. on the

part of individual Government officials and Rs. 5.18 crore for other reasons,

were written off during 2005-06. During the year, recoveries waived and ex-

gratia payment made in 588 cases totalled Rs. 15.27 crore.

82

I

M

T




Report No. 2 of 2007

| Despite directions oﬁ' Ministry of Finance issued at the rnrsttarrrce of }Prﬂhho_ _-
Accounts Committee,. Secretaries of ministries/departments did. not serrdi‘

. respornse to 24!» of 50 draft parag!rzrphs rrnchnded im a:hrs Reporft

‘On the’ recormnendatron of the PAC Mrmstry of Finance 1ssued drrectrons to

all mrmstrres in ]une 1960 to Iserrdl their response to the ‘draft paragraphs
proposed for inclusion in the Report of the Comptroller and Audrtor General
of India within six weeks. . The draft paragraphs are always forwarded by the
respectrve Audit. :ofﬁces to - the Secretarles of ‘the concerned

mrmstnes/departments through derm—ofﬁcral letters drawmg their attention to -

the audit ﬁndlrrrgs and requesting them to send their response within six weeks.

The fact’ of non—recerpt of replies from the- rmrnstrres are mvarrably mdrcated =

rat the end of each such paragraph included in rhe Audrt ]Report

250. draft paragraphs included. in thrs Report of the Comptro]ller and Audlrtor-
b General- of India for.the year ended March 2006 were forwarded to the _
“Secretaries of the respective mlmstrres/departmerrts durlng Ap][‘ll 2006- -

~December 2006 through demi-oft rcral letters.

83




Report No. 2 of 2007

The Secretaries of the ministries/departments did not send replies to 24 draft
paragraphs in compliance to above instructions of the Ministry of Finance
issued at the instance of the PAC as indicated in the Appendix-V. As a result
these 24 paragraphs have been included in this Report without the response of

the Secretaries of the ministries/departments.
\M(%WT.___

(Dr. A.K. BANERJEE)
New Delhi Director Genera} of Audit
Dated (7th March, 2007 Central Revenues
Countersigned
New Delhi (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

Dated 13th March, 2007 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

84



‘Finance -~
(Department of - .

| Revenue)

 APPENDIX-1 =
(Refers to Paragraph No. 18.1)

Information and :

Bfoadc;hs’;irig -

Urban’

Development and |-

Poverty

Alleviation

oo |\

o | | wm

ol | w

,..
N

.,_,.
0

.'_i.
SN

Youth' Affairs &
-Sports -

~'g5 .




Report No. 2 of 2007

APPENDHX=H~~-~- —

(Refers to Paragraph No. 18.1)

Summamsed posn&mn of the Actmn Taken Notes awamed fmm varwus mmxsmecldepartmems up to the year ended March 20@5 as of Ocmner 20%

L. ?ﬁflﬂ?:?rgzﬁﬁifcaﬁon‘ 72003_' - B ) K i B RY - 1 L )
e 2005 | - - - - - - - 1 1 -
2| Commerce & T e - . P RN
2005 [ 3| 3 - - - - - 3 3 -
3. | Department of 2004 | - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 -
it R | 205 | - | [ [ -z SN
'(DSIR) '
4. |"Culture 1998 | - - - 1] - 1 - 1 - 1
‘ 2001 | - S 0N IR 2 - 2 . 2.
7 2003 | 101 - - - - - - 1 -
2004 | 1] - 12 2% - - 3 2~ 1
o 2005 | - - ot E 1 - ! - 1
5. | External Affairs 1999 | 1| 1 : - - ] _ ] 1
oo .| 2000 | 4 - 4 |- - - - - 4 - 4

86



2001 | 3" - .3 - - - - - - 3 - 3

2002 |4 | - .| 4 : - - - - : 4 - s

2003 f 11| 3 8 I - : - Lot BT ) 3

2004 | 11.] 05 6 1 - - - - 2| 5 |1

2005 | 5 2 3 - - - - - - 5 2 3

— 1998—|-—1. _ % R - - . -1 - 1

6. | Fimance 199 | 2 | 1 T - i R 1 I
L 2000 |. 1 i 1 ; - - - ] 1 ) 1
’ 2002 | 1 | 1 - - - - - R 1 1

2003 | 4 1 3 1 - 1 - - 5 1 4

2004 | 1 . 1|2 T2 - - 3 - 3

T 2005 | 1 - 1 1 : 1 - -2 : 2

Health and Family 1997 | 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1

‘ Welfare 199 | 1| - o - 1 - P 2
20000 |- 3. | "1 2 - - - - - 3 1 2 -

2001 |73 | 1 2 - - - - . '3 1 2,
D! 2002 |1 - 12 10 | - Y 2

2003 | 2( - 2 .- - - - - 2 - 2

2004 |75 |1 4 30 3 - - 8 1 7

=



Report No. 2 of 2007

2005 - 2 - 7
8. | Heavy Industries & 2005 1 - - 1
Public Enterprises
9. | Home Affairs 2004 1 - - 1
2005 1 - - - 1
10. | Human Resource
Development Ll 2 : ) 4
2000 1 | - - 1
2001 | 1 3 3 4
2002 - - 3 - 3
2003 4 3 2 2 6
2004 3 3 7 5 10
2005 1 - 7 3 8
Department of
Women and Child | 2002 1 1 1 1 2
Development
11. | Information and 1997 2 o 3 a o]
Broadcasting
1998 1 1 - - 1
2000 3 3 - B 3
2001 3 3 - - 3




3 3 ER 3

4 4 5" 5

4 2 5. 3

5 1 6‘ S
12. | Labour 2000 | - 1 1 - - 1 - 1
- 2001_| - 1. 1 ] ) 1 } L.
5 2004 |1 - - : L 1

I 2005 | - 4 1 ) ] 4| 3 1

13, | Law & Justice 2003 | 1. - - : - T -
14, - | Planininig Commission. | 2005 | "= 1 - : - 1
15, |Power 2005 | 2 - - - 2 |1 1
'16. | Shipping _ 2004 | 1 1 - - - 2 2 -
A 2005 | 1 . 10 | 6 - - 1] s 6
17. | Small Scale Fidustries | 2004 | 1. - - - - 1 - 1
' | and Agro Rural R ' . -

. Industries L

18.. | Social Justice and TR S T |
.." | Empowerment 1998 | . 1 - - - - 1 - 1
o o [ T R -

2003 | 1° - : - - 1 - 1

8




Lwepurtivo. 2 of 2007

S1. No, ?el’:hﬂ Civil Ottex ::;::;omws Scientific Departments Total
ey ‘;:‘m'e N Und N Und N Und N Und
Ministry/Department ot nder ot nder ot nder ot nder

ended | e | received corresp- | Due | received | corresp- | Due | received | corresp- | Due | received | corresp-
March atall | ondence atall | ondence atall | ondence atall | ondence

’ 2004 | 1 I g I | . « . . 2 2

19. Statistics and 1997 | | B i B - 1 - |

[ Programme | il

Implementation 2000 | 1 - 1 - = - . . = 1 = 1
20. Steel 2003 1 1 - - - - - - - 1 1
21. | Textile 2003 | 1 | - - - - - - - |1 1
2005 | 1 1 - - - . . - s 13 1

22. Tourism 2004 | 1 ~ ~ N 1 ] ~
2005 | 2 2 - - - - - - - 2 2
23. Urban Development 2002 } 1 | 1 I
2003 1 1 1 1

2004 2 2 - 1 1 - - - - 3 3 -
2005 | 3 3 ; 4 4 5 i i ] 7 7

24. | Youth Affairs & Sport | 2003 | 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - 1

2004 | 1 B - - 1 1 -

2005 . 4 ] 4 4 ; " - . 4 4 .

TOTAL 131 47 84 88 40 48 5 5 - 224 92 132
S = 90




' APPENDIX-IIl
’ (Refexrs to paragraph 18. 2) o
Sunmmamsedl ﬁ‘ﬂnamcna]l resun]lts 011' Depan'tmemml[]ly Maunaged Govemmem Umdlerfxalkmgs N

Report No. 2 of 2007

" MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Increase in gross block

: e P S S R I . - of "assets is due- to
1. | Delhi Milk Scheme - 2005-06 3622.88 | 23399.07'| 227473 (9122277 |  173.87.| - (-) 1048.30 - ‘appreciation in value of
L A R S : - : : : C —{-land-taken-to-the-tune-of | ———
L ‘ R SR | o T . - | Rs. 22343.40 lakh.
2.. | Ieé-cum-Freezing Plant, Kochi ‘| 2004-05 . - 239.95 |- 1226.39 | '82.58 81.89| 28.79 | 44.22 - ‘ N
'MINISTRY OF DEFENCE A T . S .
3. " | Canteén Stores Departiment ‘[ 2004-05 - 48:00 | 3369.56: | 262879 [  6421.81°| 905449 |  1547630] - 21.19
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS T T e o
RN B . 3 BT _*Interest » on
Government Capital as
_ o _ _ . . per '~ the Proforma
: C AT L S S . : ‘ Accounts is Rs. 2147.31
4, ~| Department of Environment and Forests, || 1999.00- | - 1443583 | - 16211 | 128172 | (999399 | %214731 |  ()993.99 |  (}4:20 | lakh. ~But the.correct’
o Andaman and Nicobar Islands: L - o : : e S IR R S
RO : figure if correct natured
) of calculation of i mterest
. is - -adopted - it , is
o Co Rs. 1164.45 lakh.
'MINISTRY OF FINANCE . S | o : ’ :
5. | Bank Note-Press, Dewas_,, o $2004-05 2890111 | 11958.13 | "16942.98 1621,.08 204322 3664.30 | . 12.67
'6. - | Currency Note Press, Nasik Road 2004-05 . | 4735701 | 2632297 - 2112394 | (+)691.94 | 301038 8326.58 26.50°

of




Report No. 2 of 2007

Interest Yoage of
iod Govern- Block Depreci- Profit on total
::; Name of the Undertaking :ecoun‘t): ment Assets ation to (.")') Govern- r':otal return to Remarks
; Capital (Net) date Lo ment s mean
Capital Capital

7. | Government Alkaloid Works, Ghazipur | 2003-04 50825 | 404.89 99.15 76.79 164.79 241.58 | 15.04 1606.12*

8. | Government Alkaloid Works, Neemuch | 2003-04 1412.42 | 102092 383.18 2921.36 4.19 2925.55 | 7168.71 40.81*

9. | Government Opium Factory, Ghazipur | 2003-04 366.44 217.47 165.96 1305.72 | 1341.23 2646.95 20.25 | 13072.40*

10. | Government Opium Factory, Neemuch | 2003-04 53234.00 404.99 124.89 7008.51 89291 7901.41 90.79 | 8702.84*

11. | India Government Mint, Hyderabad 2004-05 67038.39 | 21455.80 371539 | (-)7430.64 | 7910.53

12. | India Government Mint, Kolkata 2002-03 479.46 | 5735.44 1127.60 | (+)5545.55 58.21 5603.76 5 -

13. | India Government Mint, Mumbai 1999-2000 | 4141596 | 4718.48 1637.18 10001.12 | 5269.22 36.87 Nil

14. | India Security Press, Nasik Road 2004-05 80352.15 | 11641.97 5196.97 | (-)3684.12 | 5291.47 1607.35 2.91

15. | India Govt. Mint, Noida 1998-99 262924 | 1905.20 724.04 3809.92 211.98 3821.91 145.36

16. | Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad 2002-03 9448.39 | 4034.83 3461.09 | (+)1582.94 Nil 1582.94 4

17. | Security Printing Press, Hyderabad 2003-04 2325.00 814.00 1400.00 1.00 821.00 822.00 - -

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

18. | Central Research Institute, Kasauli 2004-05 906.87 251.03 99.81 (+)124.24 137.04 549.86 38.44

19. | Medical Stores Depot 2001-02 322427 87.41 26.62 (-)473.38 46.97 147.73 -- Does not contain figures
of MSD Chennai &
Guwahati as these were
pvailable only for the year
D000-01.

20. | Vegetable Garden of the Central 2005-06 0.31 0.23 0.00143 0.204 0.125 0.390 84.59

Institute of Psychiatry, Kanke, Ranchi

*Mean capital for the year

92



MINSTRY OF IIN]FO}RMATION AND BROADCASTING

y

Report No. 2 6f 2007

21, Films Division, ‘Mumbai 1994‘95 1641 87 1 1602.94 801417 (141889 | 167.87 - - Loss 1nd1cates loss for
» N S the year.
' MINISTRY OF POWER .
22, | Badarpor Thermal Power Station, New | 105,06 42673 | 10445 35625 | (03100 | 863 3963.| 929
23, | Blectricity Departmen, A‘-’dama“' 2001-02 | 17926.41 | 1546433 |. _ 2015.55 |(155167.01 | 171891 | (-)8694.07.| (-)61:40°
and Nicobar Islands : : : } g oo A -~ o i
4, | Blectricity Department; 200405 | 422868 | 265459 | 1574.00 | (2066.76-| 34326 | ‘(9172350 | = -
“Lakshadweep - .. ) , »
| Dept.of AtomicEnergy, - - 450006 | 4ia0aag |os73303 | 1576136 | 15053.47.| sessii| a207sss | 4so
| Nuclear Fuel Complex ‘Hyderabad o : , R
|26, ¢ Deptt. of Atomic Energy, HeavyWatcr 1 aninz g | e | b asacan | oot 1 o PRI ST
Pool Management, Mumbai 2003-04" | 70361781 0.00 0.00.| ()39296:94 | 7219119'| 3289425 | 468 | Figures are provisional
 MINISTRY OF SHIPPINGH, }ROAD 'H‘RANSPORT AND HEGHWAYS
g Department 0f Road Transport and Highways - e LT S : R - .
27, ‘Chandngarh Transport Undertakmg 2004-05 799447 5128.94 74521 | (72155 33424 (38731 (384
28. | State Transport Sérvice; Andaman 2004-05 1910.21 | 753219'|  ©.1084.46 | .(-)18653.37 | 1825.09. (-)16828.28 | (-).111.94
" | and Nicobar Islands, Port Blair 1 ' T R BN I
.. Department of Shipping - Co o o R SR B T S
29. | AndamanFerry Service . 200203 | 26092.38 | 3373.67 | : - 5486.23 |  (-)32.74,[-)2553.32 | (-)2586.06'| . (-)9.91

93




Report No. 2 of 2007

Interest Yoage of
: ; Govern- | Block Depreci- on total
-y Name of the Undertaking oot | ment | Assets | ationto | TrOMY | Govern- | T | returnto Remarks
.| Capital Capital
30. | Department of Lighthouses and 2003-04 14619.00 | 15288.00 6051.00 | (+)4503.00 340.00 4843.00 66
Lightships
31. | Marine Department (Dockyard) 2003-04 2884.55 205.10 61.60 [ (-)4166.22 | (-)289.41 | (-)4455.63 | (-) 154.47
Andaman and Nicobar Islands
32. | Shipping Services, Andaman and | 1972-73 43.50 56.80 7.89 (-) 80.15 4.47 (-) 75.68 - Accounts for the period
Nicobar Islands 1972-73 o 199192
received but returned
by Audit to the
department for
authentication,
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
33. | Department of Publications, New Delhi | 2000-01 & - - - - - - - Instead of - proforma
onwards accounts, the
publication department
prepares store accounts
which  have  been
audited upto  1999-
2000. The Ministry
decided in November
2001 to change over the
accounting. system to
commercial pattern of
accounts. The
department has ‘still not
changed over.
34. | Government of India Press 2004-05 1191.63 . 60.44 - 55.99 . - Govt. of India Press

works on “No Profit,
No Loss” basis.

94




Smtemem oll' llosses almdl mrlrecove

(lRell‘elrs to ]Pamgn'a\ph 18. 3).

: A]PPJEND]IX—]IV R

" Repoit No. 2 of 2007 A

ralhle dlunes wirittein oﬁ‘l‘/wmved dlunn'mg 2®®5=2®®6 :

. . (Rupees in lakh) :
R . - Write oll‘f of losses and mrlrecovemlble dues due to .
S L " o Failnnfe-ol' - Negllecttll‘mundl Othen' reasons _ Waiver of {']Ex?gmttia-»
Name of Mimistry/ systtem e, recovery- :-"]Paymem
Department No.o| ... | Nd | Neo | No. | .7 | Ne | .
of Amouimt_ 'ol'| Amoumr of :-‘ Amonm& -of | Amount | -of Amoumt
L ‘cases | cases cases | . - cases | .. | cases

Agriculture” _ - B 10 [ 098 | _ I O

| Atomic Energy - - I 30 | 933 | .- A =

| Central Excise B _ o4 | o124 o - 11 | 500
Customs . 8 oL | B 1| o063 | 15 | 1380 [ | -
Defence _ _ 3 o 2 16279 | _ _ _ _
External Affairs - o _ 1335 o | 2 S EE
Finance (Economic Affairs .| _ _ _ _o3 o ese |- | o | 35334
and Revenue) - ) S ‘ e _ i - S '
Health and Family Welfare |29 [ 9499.00 [ 7L [.31.00 [ 17 210.56* - Z = -
Home _ _ _ - : _ L 11 055 BE _ = — ) -
Information Technology R _ _ - 2| 469° | T_ _ _ _
Lok Sabha Secretanat ' 1 33.00 - - 2| 007 - -~ - -
Mines * — - _ _ 2 255 | _ - — —
Power - - _ _ - - _ 1 | 004 Z _
Planning B _ _ _ 1|00 |10 L f_- .
Post and , _ _ 128 | 12755 | 29 | 287 | 3| 019 .| 47 | ol
-Telecommunication . ’ : - . . A
Space o _ _ = _ 9 0.67 - _. ~ -

1 Scierice and Technology _ - _ _ 8 |- 784 | 1| 007 = o=
Shipping, Road Transport 16 | 7.88 4 | 965 34 | 111.83 B SR ) A Y-
and Highways '~ : R L
' Urban Developiment - _ _ _ - _ - _ | 387 [ usisr
Water Resources R IR _ _ 1 0.40. 1 ’ 006 | '._ o _

" Total 54 | 9540.89 | 150 | 17155 | 156 | 517.65 | 21.-| 14.16 | 567 | 1513.07

]Payment made to employees of India Investme

- * Book value Rs. 2,99,950 _
* Amount includes Rs. 3,36,074 of CCA item also
“* Financial assistance to flood affected employees of NPT at the rate of Rs. 5000 each

nt Centre who opted for special VRS. )

° Ex-gratia payments arising out of’ ‘special VRS to Central Government employees declared as surplus
' made by PAO:s: under the accountmg control of CCA, UD and HUPA.

95




1
(
i
!
l
I
!

Report No 2 of 2007

APPENDEX V :
(Relferrs to in Paragraph 18.4)

|

: .

} ‘ Respmnse of t]be mnmsmes/departmems to draﬁ'tc paragmphs
I

— Noof | o ] —
. Total No. of . E’an‘agmphs to | Reference to | i

| Sk No| ‘E_"amgmphs_ - which reply not Paragraphs of the

 Ministry/ Department

Agricultural -~ - -0 ‘ -

|| Communicationand .~ - - | - Sl ’22 2.3, 2.4, 25 26

!
f e IR recenved AudntRepom
| 09 | 1 706

'| Company Affairs -~ - o1 | — R

Cultwre . -~ | o0 | o1 42

: vMunstryofEarthSclernces ) SRR I ) U L 51 '

|| Ministry of Environment &
.]Forest o

ovala (@l =

]Extema]lAffanrg . R I R U X 17

/| Finance S ) 02 - 01v — 8.1

Sl

Health and]FamllyWelfare o3 | o e -

=\

0. Hpme Affairs. =~ = _ t02‘ I S __ L
1. Human Resource 1 e | T 2
Development : - :

12 .| Minesand Minerals ~ |- 02 ol 172§2

" |-.13. . ||. Science and Technology. . . 01 . R
14, Shipping, Road ’][‘ransport and ®» E S el I :14 2
I Highways : : - ‘ :

'15. - || Tourism. R R T R T N

16. | Urban Development - .| 02 | 02 |161and162

17. | UnionTerritories | 02 | 02 |17.1and17.2 -
| Total. R Y- R B ' ~

96‘ ’ ) . | ) ) : .". ) . ‘ - /. . '.' 7. »

][nformatlon’l[‘echnology N D g 129 . - |  :.' e S

7173, 76,79, 712 L




